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'()*+,-./+-/-0!12(!3,-2.4(5,-46!""! #$%!""!&$%!""!#$$7777777777777777777777777777777777777!8.4-+*,!+/9!:7!
Läs anvisningen tillsammans med instruktionerna för bastuaggregat resp ånggenerator. Inkoppling skall utföras 
av behörig el-installatör. SPARA ANVISNINGEN! Efter installation överlämnas denna till bastun/steambadets ägare  
eller till den som sköter anläggningen.  
!!

!

;54(,</-0!/-+<()=</>-+!1>(!=>-<(>6!5,-4 6!""!#$%!""!&$%!""!#$$77777777777777777777777777!?-06/+@!5,04!&7!
Please read this information together with the instructions supplied with the sauna heater or steam generator. 
Installation work must be carried out by an authorised electrician. KEEP THIS INFORMATION IN A SAFE PLACE. 
On completion of the installation work, please give these instructions to the owner or operator of the sauna/steam bath.!

!

!

A4B(,)=@+,-64/<)-0!1C(!D>-<(>6604(E<!""! #$%!""!&$%!""!#$$7777777777777777777777777777!F4)<+=@!84/<4!G7!
Benutzen Sie diese Anleitung zusammen mit den Instruktionen für Saunaöfen und Dampfgeneratoren. 
Der elektrische Anschluß ist von einem Fachmann auszuführen. ANLEITUNG AUFBEWAHREN! Nach der  
Installation ist diese Anleitung dem Sauna-/Dampfbadbesitzer oder Bedienungspersonal auszuhändigen. 
!

!

H-+<(7!3>94!9I4356>/!9)!<,B64,)!94!=>33, -94!""!#$%!""!&$% !""!#$$77777777777!J(,-K,/+!5,04!#:7!
Bien lire ce document ainsi que les instructions du poêle de sauna ou du générateur de vapeur. Les branchements 
doivent être effectués par un électricien agréé. CONSERVER CE DOCUMENT! Après installation, le remettre au 
propriétaire du sauna/hammam ou au responsable de l'entretien. 
!

!

'()*+,-./+-/-0!1>(!3,-L.4(+4-<(,6!""! #$%!""!&$%!""!#$$77777777777777777777777777777777777!M>(+*!+/94!#&7!
Les instruksjons- og bruksanvisningen for badstuovn og dampgenerator. Tilkobling skal utføres av autorisert 
installatør. NB! TA VARE PÅ BRUKSANVISNINGEN! Etter installasjonen skal den leveres til eier av badstu/dampbad 
eller til den som skal ha ansvar for driften av anlegget. 
!

!

'()0+,-./+-/-0!1>(!3,-L.(45,-46!""! #$%!""!&$%!""!#$$77777777777777777777777777777777777777!F,-+*!+/94!#G!
Læs brugsanvisningen sammen med instruktionerne for saunaovn resp. dampbad-generator. Installation 
skal foretages af autoriseret el-installatør. GEM BRUGSANVISNINGEN! Efter installation afleveres brugs- 
anvisningen til saunaens/dampbadets ejer eller til den ansvarlige for anlægget. 
!

!

N+4--)+O!P,!*EQ<<2>@P44<%!*EQ<<2<,)6)!""!#$%!""!&$%!""!#$$7777777777777777777777R777777!8)>3/!+/.)!:#7!
Lue nämä ohjeet samalla kuin saunakiukaan tai höyrygeneraattorinkin ohjeet. Asennuksen saa tehdä 
vain pätevä sähköasentaja. SÄILYTÄ OHJEITA HYVIN! Anna ne asennuksen jälkeen saunan/höyrykylvyn 
omistajalle tai laitteiston hoitajalle. 
!

!

A4B()/*+,,-S/PT/-0!.>>(!(40465,-446!""! #$%!""!&$%!""!#$$7777777777777777777777777!M494(6,-9+!B6T7:&7!
Lees deze aanwijzing samen met de instructies voor resp. de saunakachel en de stoomgenerator door. Laat alle 
aansluitingen steeds door een erkend installateur uitvoeren. BEWAAR DEZE AANWIJZING! Geef ze na installatie 
aan de eigenaar van de sauna/het stoombad of aan diegene die verantwoordelijk is voor het onderhoud.!
!

!

H-+<()==7!94!/-+<,6,=/U-!Q!43564>!5,(,!46!5,-46!94!3,-9>!""!#$%!""!&$%!""!#$$R7!?+5,V>6!57!:G7 !
Leer estas instrucciones junto con las instrucciones para la estufa de sauna o el baño de vapor. La instalación deberá 
hacerla un electricista competente. ¡CONSERVAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES! Después de la instalación entregar estas 
instrucciones al propietario o a la persona encargada del mantenimiento de la sauna o del baño de vapor. 
!

!

H+<()T/>-/!54(!6I/-+<,66,T/>-4!4!6I)+>!946!5,--466>!=>3,-9/!""!#$%!""!&$%!""!#$$ 7!H<,6/,->!5,07!W#7!
Leggere insieme le istruzioni sia per l'apparecchio delle sauna sia per il generatore di vapore. L'allacciamento deve essere 
effettuato da un elettricista specializzato. CONSERVARE IL LIBRETTO DELLE ISTRUZIONI! Dopo il montaggio, questo dovrà 
essere consegnato al proprietario della sauna o del bagno a vapore oppure al responsabile che accudisce al complesso. 
!

!

H-+<()KX4+!94!)</6/T,KY>!9>!5,/-46!94!=>-<(>6>!""!#$%!""!&$%!""!#$$777777!Z>(<)0)[+!5\0/-,!W&7!
Leia estas instruções, juntamente com as instruções fornecidas com o aquecimento de sauna ou com o gerador de vapor. 
O trabalho de instalação deve ser efectuado por um electricista habilitado. GUARDE ESTAS INFORMAÇÕES NUM LOCAL SEGURO. 
Uma vez concluído o trabalho de instalação, entregue estas instruções ao proprietário ou à pessoa encarregada da sauna/banho de vapor.!
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H-+<()*=P,!>B+!)0/!5,-46/!+<4()P " =Q=@!""!#$%!""!&$%!""!#$$7777777777777RRR777!]#T7!5>6+*/!+<(7!^#7!
Prosimy uwa! nie przeczyta"  instrukcj# wraz z instrukcjami do$%czonymi do pieców saunowych lub generatorów pary.  
Instalacja i monta!  musz% by"  wykonane przez upowa! nionego i przeszkolonego elektryka. NALE&Y ZACHOWA'  INSTRUKCJ( !  
Po dokonaniu monta! u instrukcj# nale! y przekaza"  w$a) cicielowi obiektu lub osobie odpowiedzialnej za urz%dzenia. 
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BRUKSANVISNING CC 10 
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Funktioner. 
1 ="()*(+,-().//012,34  2 ="0(*/()/0533)().4"3 ="0,62,-107-()/0533)().4""
4 ="0(33+8223().4"5 ="9-:)+8223().4"6 =";,3</)().4"

Belysning. 
=5)*/"1708610(/+0")5-"1)35..)().,)"/01-01-"8>?"/35>+/"1708610(/+0")5-"
1)35..)().,)"/05).,-"1@4"A,3</)().,)"+1)"8>+/:"05)*1/",33,-"/35>+1/"
61)7,330"6,*"0-<>+"2:"BCDE=4""

Temperaturinställning. 
(Görs i ON läge) 
Tryck TEMP F"9G-,.:,)*,"0,62,-107-()/0533) ()."@(/1/4"H(99-8-)1"1).,-",)"
/0(.1)*,"@5-6,/+1314"I-G@1"*(."9-16"0(33"*,)";1*0,62,-107-"/86"21//1-"
*(.";5/04"H0533"9G-/0"()"0",J"35.,"&4"K)/+1-"*7"@1-61-,",33,-"/@131-,L"M7/0,-1-"
*7"0(33/"*7"97))(0"*()"(*,130,62,-107-"N("-,.,3"OPQRPST"(";1/07"8>?"&PQ&%ST"("
/0,16;1*U4"

Manuellt till/frånslag. 
Tryck ON 9G-"0(33/31."N3</*(8*"05)*/U4"Tryck OFF 9G-"9-:)/31."N3</*(8*"
/35>+/U4"
V()),/97)+0(8),)"/0533,-"1708610(/+0"()"9G-,.:,)*,"0,62,-107-4"
Tryck TEMP"Q"86"*7"G)/+1-"5)*-1"()/0533*"0,62,-107-4"
W,)"();<..*1"0(6,-)"/05).,-"1708610(/+0"1@";1/071..-,.10,0X"
:)..,),-108-)",90,-"$"0(661-4"K)/+1/"0(*(.1-,"1@/05).)().L"0-<>+"2:"YZZ4"
[(33"*7"9G-35).1";1*0(*,)L"0-<>+"2:"Y\4"

Inställning av förvalstid. 
(Görs i OFF läge) 
H(99-8-)1"1).,-"("*,001"9133,0"9G-@13/0(*,)"N]"0(*"("0(661-"())1)";1/07Q
1..-,.10,0X":)..,),-108-)"1708610(/+0"+82231/"2:U4"H0533"()"9G-@13/0(*,)"/:"
?5-^"

Tryck TIME"Q"+)1221"9-16"G)/+1*"9G-@13/0(*"#"Q"#P"0(661-4"
Tryck ON"Q"9G-@13/0(*,)"5-"1+0(@,-1*L"3</*(8*,)";3()+1-"7)*,-"9G-@13/0(*,)4"
H,*1)"1)35..)().,)"1708610(/+0"+8223 10/"2:L"5-"*,)"(.:)."$"0(661-"
@1-,90,-"*,)"1708610(/+0"/05)./"1@4"K)/+1/"0(*(.1-,"1@/05).)().L"0-<>+"2:"
YZZ4"[(33"*7"9G-35).1";1*0(*,)L"0-<>+"2:"Y\4"

Huvudströmbrytare. 
I:"-,35;8J,)/L"H_"1..-,.10,0/"8>?"*,"6()*-,":)..,),-108-,-)1/"
7)*,-/(*1"9())/",)"?7@7*/0-G6;-<01-,"/86",)*1/0";,?G@,-"1)@5)*1/"*:"
1)35..)().,)"/+133"@1-1"9-:)+82231*"7)*,-"35).-,"0(*4"
TT"21),3,)/"6()),/97)+0(8)"722?G-"@( *"1331"`/0-G61@;-800`4"

 

BRUKSANVISNING CC 50 
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Funktioner. 
1 =";,3</)().4" 2 ="0(33X9-:)+8223().. 3 ="0,62,-107-()/0533)().4""
4 ="0(*/()/0533)().4"5 ="6()/+)()."0,62,-107-X0(*4" 6 ="G+)()."0,62,-107-X0(*4"
7 ="*(/231<4"

Belysning. 
=5)*/"1708610(/+0")5-"1)35..)().,)"/01-01-"8>?"/35>+/"1708610(/+0")5-"
1)35..)().,)"/05).,-"1@4"A,3</)().,)"+1)"8>+/:"05)*1/",33,-"/35>+1/"
61)7,330"6,*"0-<>+"2:"BCDE=4""

Huvudströmbrytare. 
I:"-,35;8J,)/L"H_"1..-,.10,0/"8>?"*,"6()*-,":)..,),-108-,-)1/"
7)*,-/(*1"9())/",)"?7@7*/0-G6;-<01-,"/86",)*1/0";,?G@,-"1)@5)*1/"*:"
1)35..)().,)"/+133"@1-1"9-:)+82231*"7)*,-"35).-,"0(*4"
TT"21),3,)/"6()),/97)+0(8)"722?G-"@( *"1331"`/0-G61@;-800`4"
Tips!"=,-686,0,-)"(";1/07)X/0,16;1*,0 "231>,-1/"2:"/:*1)"?GM*L"100"
0,62,-107-,)"G@,-,)//0566,-"6,*"*,",J1+01"/(99-8-"TT"%P"@(/1-4  

 

INSTÄLLNINGAR 
CC 50 samtliga modeller 

 

Inställning av badtemperatur. 
Tryck TEMP F"9G-,.:,)*,";1*0,62,-107-"@(/1/4"K)/+1/"1))1)"
0,62,-107-L"M7/0,-1"6,*"! "" 4"

Manuellt till/frånslag. 
Tryck ON 9G-"0(33/31."N3</*(8*"05)*/U4"Tryck OFF 9G-"9-:)/31."N3</*(8*"
/35>+/U4"D3G66,-"61)"100"/05).1"1@"61)7,330L"/+,-"*,001"1708610(/+0",90,-"
$"-,/2"#!"0(661-"Q";,-8,)*,"2:"0<2"1@"61)G@,-21),34"

Inställning av automatiskt tillslag (förvalstid). 
(Görs i OFF läge) 
Tryck TIME"N0(6/(99-8-";3()+1-U"Q"/0533"()"1)013"0(661-/"9G-@13"6,*"! "" 4"
Tryck TIME"N6()70/(99-8-";3()+1-U"Q"/0533"()"1)013"6()70,-/"9G-@13"6,*""
! "" 4"
N"[(+0(.0a"=(6/(99-8-",33,-"6()70/(99-8-"/+133";3()+1"())1)"b0-<>+"Y\bU4"
Tryck ON"F"0(33/31./0(*"5-"1+0(@,-1*L"-G*"3</*(8*";3()+1-"0(33/";1*,0"
1708610(/+0"/01-01-",90,-"()/0533*"0(*4"Z-:)/31."/+,-"1708610(/+0",90,-"$"-,/2"
#!"0(661-"Q";,-8,)*,"2:"0<2"1@"61)G@,-21),34"
W7"+1)")5-/86?,3/0"/05).1"1@"61)7,330"6,*"YZZ4"
"
Ändring av paneltyp (Fabriksinställning = Test nr. 50), 

#4" c)/370"/25))().,)4"
!4" E:33"()),"! "8>?"" "/160(*(.0"(">14'"/,+"N61J4"'P"/,+4",90,-"*,0"100"

/25))().,)"1)/370(0/U4"
$4" d)*-1"21),30<2",)3(.0"/>?,61"6,*" ! "8>?"" L".8*+5))"6,*"=_VI4"
!

I1),3"0<2"
=,/0")-4"

e"
=,/0")-4"

ee" A,/+-(@)()."

TT%PQ$A" %P" %P4c" A1/07"##PSTL"$"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQ#!A" %#" %#4c" A1/07"##PSTL"#!"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQ$H" %$" %$4c" H0,16"%%STL"$"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQ#!H" %&" %&4c" H0,16" %%STL"#!"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQ#H" #%" #%4c" H0,16"%%STL"#"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQ#A" #f" #f4c" A1/07"##PSTL"#"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQ!&A" %f" %f4c" A1/07"##PSTL"!&"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQPA" %R" %R4c" A1/07"##PSTL"Y\XYZZ"

TT%PQ!&H" 'f" 'f4c" H0,16" %%STL"!&"0(6".:).0(*"

TT%PQPH" 'R" 'R4c" H0,16"%%STL"Y\XYZZ"

e"C)/0533)()."@(*",@4"1)@5)*1)*,"1@",J0,-);-<01-,"6,*"(6273/97)+0(8)4"
ee"C)/0533)()."@(*",@4"1)@5)*1)*,"1@",J0,-);-<01-,"6,*"Y\XYZZ"97)+0(8)4 "

Kodspärr som förhindrar ändring av alla inställningar. 
I-8.-166,-1"9G-/0",)3(.0"bC)/0533)().1-bL"=-<>+"2:"" "8>?"?:33"*,)"),-,"
8>?"0-<>+"/160(*(.0"2:"=_VI"8>?"=CV_4"g8*/25--"/86"9G-?()*-1-"
5)*-()."()/0533)().1-"5-")7"1+0(@,-1*4"K)/+1/":0,-.:)."0(33"8/25--10"35.,L"
0-<>+"2:"" "8>?"0-<>+"/160(*(.0"2:"YZZ4"

Kodspärr som förhindrar ändring av temperaturinställning. 
I-8.-166,-1"9G-/0",)3(.0"bC)/0533)().1-bL"=-<>+"2:"=CV_"8>?"?:33"*,)"
),-,"8>?"0-<>+"/160(*(.0"2:"=_VI"8>?"BCDE="g8*/25--"/86"9G-?()*-1-"
5)*-()."0,62,-107-()/0533)()."5-" )7"1+0(@,-1*4"K)/+1/":0,-.:)."0(33"
8/25--10"35.,L"0-<>+"2:"" "8>?"0-<>+"/160(*(.0"2:"YZZ4"
"
"
"
"
"
"
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BRUKSANVISNING CC 100 
 

 

Funktioner. 
1 ]"0(33+8223().L"2"]"0,62,-107-()/0533)().L"3"]"9-:)+8223().L"4"]";,3</)().L""
5"]"@5)/0,-9G-93<00)().L"6"]"6()/+)()."0,62,-107-X0(*"8>?"9G-93<00)()."),-:0L""
7"]"?G.,-9G-93<00)().L"8"]"G+)()."0,62,-107-X0(*"8>?"9G-93<00)()."722:0L""
9"]"()/0533)()./6,)7L" 10"]"()98-610(8)/6,)7L" 11"]"*(/231<4""
12 ="C);<..*"91;-(+/()/0533*"2-8>,//8-L"+1)"+7)*1)21//1/"@(*";,?8@4"
"
En förenklad version av denna bruksanvisning finns under INFO i  
CC 100. 
CC panelerna har inbyggd gångreserv och valmöjlighet mellan 7 olika 
språk.  
Efter varje strömavbrott visas alltid manöverpanelens 
modellbeteckningen under 5 sek i displayen. 

Belysning. 
=5)*/"1708610(/+0")5-"1)35..)().,)"/01-01-"8>?"/35>+/"1708610(/+0")5-"
1)35..)().,)"/05).,-"1@4"A,3</)().,)"+1)"8>+/:"05)*1/",33,-"/35>+1/"
61)7,330"6,*"0-<>+"2:"BCDE=4""

Kodspärr."
ZG-?()*-1-"8;,?G-(."5)*-()."1@"()/0533*1"@5-*,)4"

Huvudströmbrytare. 
I:"-,35;8J,)/L"H_"1..-,.10,0/"8>?"*,"6()*-,":)..,),-108-,-)1/"
7)*,-/(*1"9())/",)"?7@7*/0-G6;-<01-,"/86",)*1/0";,?G@,-"1)@5)*1/"*:"
1)35..)().,)"/+133"@1-1"9-:)+82231*"7)*,-"35).-,"0(*4"
Tips!"=,-686,0,-)"(";1/07)X/0,16;1*,0 "231>,-1/"2:"/:*1)"?GM*L"100"
0,62,-107-,)"G@,-,)//0566,-"6,*"*,",J1+01"/(99-8-"TT"#PP"@(/1-4"

Stand by. 
H01)*";<"5-"1@"/08-0"@5-*,"9G-";1/07-",33,-"/0,16;1*"("?80,33L";1*?7/",0>L"*5-"
;,/G+/9-,+@,)/,)"@5J31-4"h)*,-"3 :.9-,+@,)01"2,-(8*,-"/0:-"1)35..)().,)"
()/0533*"2:",),-.(/):3"`;,-,*/+12/@5-6,`L"/86"/)1;;0"1>>,3,-,-1/"0(33"
G)/+1*";1*0,62,-107-"@(*"0-<>+"2:"Y\4"E5-"/21-1-"H01)*";<"97)+0(8),)"
/08-1";,3822":-3(.,)4"
H86"9-16.:-"1@"),*1)/0:,)*,",J,62,3" 9())/"6:).1"6GM3(.?,0,-"100",)+,30"
2-8.-166,-1",00"21//1)*,";1*2-8.-164"

Exempel Stand by. 
=-,"83(+1";1*1)35..)().1-"/86"?1-"G22,0"6,331)"+38>+1)"f PP"8>?"!PPP"8>?"
6,*"@5J31)*,";,/G+9-,+@,)/" ,)3(.0"),*1)/0:,)*,"130,-)10(@4"
c304"#U"_00"3(0,0"1)013";1*.5/0,-"/86"+866,-"/28-1*(/+0"7)*,-"?,31"G22,0Q
0(*,)4"I-8.-166,-1"H01)*";<"6,331)"f PP"8>?"!PPP4"A1*.5/0,-)1"N,33,-"
;1*@1+065/01-,)U"1+0(@,-1-";1*2-8.-166,0".,)86",00"0-<>+"2:"TT"
21),3,)/"bY\b"+)122",33,-".,)86",00"0-<>+"2:",)",@,)07,33"/,21-10",J0,-)"
Y\XYZZ";-<01-,4"
c304"!U"_00"3(0,0"1)013";1*.5/0,-"+866,-"/28-1*(/+0"6,331)"fPP"8>?"#&PP4"_90,-"
+38>+1)"#&PP";-7+1-"1)35..)().,)"@1-1"@53;,/ G+0"9-16"0(33"/05).Q)()./*1./4"
I-8.-166,-1"H01)*";<"6,331)"f PP"8>?"!PPP"8>?""2-8.-166,-1"91/0"bY\b"0(*"
6,331)"#&PPQ"!PPP4"W,"/28-1*(/+1";1*.5/0,-)1"1+0(@,-1-";1*2-8.-166,0"
6,*",00"0-<>+"2:"TT"21),3,)/"bY\b"+)122", 33,-",00"0-<>+"2:",J0,-)";-<01-,)4"
c304"$U"_00"/08-0"1)013";1*1)*,"6,331)"+38>+1)"fPPQ"#PPPL"#$PPQ"#&PP"8>?"6,331)"
#f PPQ"!PPP4"i,/0,)"1@"*1.,)";,/G+/",)*1/0"/28-1*(/+0"1@";1*.5/0,-4"
I-8.-166,-1"H01)*";<"6,331)"f PP"8>?"!PPPL"2-8.-166,-1"91/01"bY\b"0(*,-"
9G-"*,"@53;,/G+01";1*0(*,-)1",)3(.0"8@1)4"W,"/28-1*(/+1";1*.5/0,-)1"
1+0(@,-1-";1*2-8.-166,0"6,*",00"0-<>+"2:"TT"21),3,)/"bY\b"+)122",33,-"
,00"0-<>+"2:",J0,-)";-<01-,)4"

 

INSTÄLLNINGAR 
CC 100 samtliga modeller 

 

OBS! Alla inställningar görs i OFF läge. 

Inställning av språk. 
Tryck MENU - D:"0(33"/2-:+@13"6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,""
6,*" " 4"
[53M"/2-:+"6,*" # "$ 4"=-<>+"! "9G-"70?822L"=-<>+"V_\h"9G-";<0,4"

Inställning av tid (klocka). 
Tryck MENU - D:"0(33"+38>+()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166Q
,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"
H0533"()"*1."6,*"! "" 4"D:"0(33"0(*/()/0533)()."6,*"$ 4"H0533"0(66,"6,*"! "" L"
.:"0(33"6()70()/0533)()."6,*"$ 4"d)*-1"6()70()/0533)()."6,*" ! "" 4""
=-<>+"V_\h"9G-"70?8224"
 

INSTÄLLNINGAR 
OBS! Endast CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S  

 

OBS! Alla inställningar görs i OFF läge. Dock kan temperatur-
inställningar ändras även i ON läge. 

MANUELLT TILL/FRÅNSLAG 
OBS! Endast CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
Inställning av badtemperatur. 
Tryck TEMP - 9G-,.:,)*,"0,62,-107-"@(/1/4"K)/+1/"1))1)"0,62,-107-"
5)*-1"6,*" ! "" 4 

Manuellt till/frånslag. 
Tryck ON 9G-"0(33/31.4"Tryck OFF 9G-"9-:)/31.4"D3G66,-"61)"100"/05).1"1@"
61)7,330L"/+,-"*,001"1708610(/+0",90,-"$"-,/2"#!"0(661-"Q";,-8,)*,"2:"0<2"1@"
61)G@,-21),34"

AUTOMATISKT TILL/FRÅNSLAG. 
OBS! Endast CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
Inställning av till/frånslag och temperatur. 
Tryck MENU - D:"0(33"0(6,-()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166Q
,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"
H0533"()"0(33/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*"! "" L".:"0(33"0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"
0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*! "" 4"
D:"0(33"9-:)/31./0(*"0(661-"6,*"$ "5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"
9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" ! "" 4"D:"0(33"
0,62"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"0,62"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*"
! "" 4"
I-8.-166,-().,)"1@"1+07,33"()/0533)()."5-"+31-L"-G*"31621";3()+1-"0(33/";1/07)"
,33,-"/0,16;1*,0"/01-01-"@(*"()/0533*"0(*"8>?"3</,-"*5-,90,-"6,*"91/0"/+,)"N0,J0"
("*(/231<"0131-"86")5-"*,001"/+,-U4"Z-:)/31."/+,-"1708Q610(/+0",90,-"()/0533*"
9-:)/31./0(*",33,-",90,-"$"-,/2"#!"0(661-"Q";,-8,)*,"2:"0<2"1@"
61)G@,-21),34"
W7"+1)")5-/86?,3/0"/05).1"1@"61)7,330"6,*"YZZ4"ZG-"100":0,-/01-01"6,*"
/1661"()/0533)().L"0-<>+"V_\h  - D:"0(33"0(6,-()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"
2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*" " L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*"! "" 4"

STAND BY programmering. 
OBS! Endast CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
Tryck MENU - D:"0(33"H01)*";<"()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166Q
,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"
H0533"()"0(33/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*"! "" L".:"0(33"0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"
0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*! "" 4"
D:"0(33"9-:)/31./0(*"0(661-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"
9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,* ! "" 4"D:"0(33"
0,62"6,*" $ L"/0533"()"G)/+1*";1*0,62,-107-"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"
5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*" ! "" 4"
I-8.-166,-().,)"1@"1+07,33"H01)*";<"()/0 533)()."5-"+31-L"-G*"31621";3()+1-"
0(33/";1/07)",33,-"/0,16;1*,0"/01-01-"@(*"()/0533*"0(*"8>?"3</,-"*5-,90,-"6,*"
91/0"/+,)"N0,J0"("*(/231<"0131-"86"100"21),3,)"5-"("H01)*";<"8>?")5-"0(33/31."
/+,-U4""
H:"/)1-0"61)"0-<>+,-"2:"Y\L"/0(.,-"0,62,-107-,)"0(33"*,)"()/0533*1"
;1*0,62,-107-,)4"_90,-"#"0(66,":0,-.:-"1)35..)().,)"1708610(/+0"0(33"
98-0/100"/01)*";<Q0,62,-107-4"[1-M,")<00"0-<>+"2:"Y\"/01-01-"#"0(66,/"
;1*2,-(8*4"
YAHa"Y6";:*,"0(6,-0(*"8>?"H01)*";<"0(*"5-"()/0533*1"/:"100"*86"5-"(.:)."
/160(*(.0"/:".533,-"0(6,-97)+0(8)4 
W7"+1)")5-/86?,3/0"/05).1"1@"61)7,330"6,*"YZZ4"ZG-"100":0,-/01-01"6,*"
/1661"()/0533)().L"0-<>+"V_\h" - D:"0(33"H01)*";<"6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"
2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*" " L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*"! "" 4"

Kodspärr. 
OBS! Endast CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
Inställning av kodspärr. 
Tryck MENU -"D:"0(33"+8*/25--"6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*"
" 4"c).,"-500"+8*"6,*" # "$ "" "! "N-500"+8*",90,-"/0-G61@;-800"]"#RR%U4"=-<>+"
V_\hL"5)*-1"+8*"6,*" # 4"H0533"()")<"+8*"6,*"# "$ "! "" L"0-<>+"V_\h4"
c+0(@,-1"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"0-<>+"V_\h4"g8*/25--,)"5-")7"1+0(@,-1*4 

!! !

#! ! ! $! &! %! ' !

#!P!#!##

RV!8!!) *!!!!1!<!!!#!!P ^!!!PP!̂P!!!!! P

!- T!, T # P P ( / 8 99
I / !/ !Y!\ !0!8! !0!1!- 0!

?!-!, /
I / !/ !!\ !Z!Y!!8!-! !, !3!2!C 9



6,*" " 4""ZG-"100":0,-.:"0(33"8/25--10"35.,L"722-,21"8@1)/0:,)*,L"1@X2:"/+133"@1-1"("1@"
35.,4" H0533"()"0(33/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*"! "" L".:"0(33"0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"

0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"! "" 4"OBS! Alla inställningar skall göras innan eventuell kodspärr. 
 D:"0(33"9-:)/31./0(*"0(661-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"

9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" ! "" 4"D:"0(33"
0,62"6,*" $ L"/0533"()"G)/+1*";1*0,62,-107-"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"
5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*" ! "" 4"

 

INSTÄLLNINGAR 
OBS! Endast CC 100-0B/0S I-8.-166,-().,)"1@"1+07,33"H01)*";<"() /0533)()."NV:)*1.U"5-"+31-L"0-<>+"

V_\h"9G-"100":0,-.:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,4"I-8.-166,-1"H01)*";<"9G-"
@1-M,"*1.4"\5-"1331"()/0533)().1-"5-"+31-1":0,-.:"0(33"H01)*";<"()/0533)().1-"("
V_\h"2-8.-166,0L"0-<>+"Y\4""

 

OBS! Alla inställningar görs i OFF läge. Dock kan temperatur-
inställningar ändras även i ON läge. 

H01)*";<"5-")7"1+0(@,-1*,L"-G*"31621";3()+1-"0(33/";1/07)",33,-"/0,16;1*,0"
/01-01-"@(*"()/0533*"0(*"8>?"3</,-"*5-,90,-"6,*"91/0"/+,)"N0,J0"("*(/231<"0131-"86"
100"21),3,)"5-"("H01)*";<"8>?")5-"0(33/31."/+,-U4""

MANUELLT TILL/FRÅNSLAG. 
OBS! Endast CC 100-0B/0S 
Inställning av badtemperatur. H:"/)1-0"61)"0-<>+,-"2:"Y\L"/0(.,-"0,62,-107-,)"0(33"*,)"()/0533*1"

;1*0,62,-107-,)4"_90,-"#"0(66,":0,-.:-"1)35..)().,)"1708610(/+0"0(33"
98-0/100"/01)*";<Q0,62,-107-4"[1-M,")<00"0-<>+"2:"Y\"/01-01-"#"0(66,/"
;1*2,-(8*4"

Tryck TEMP- 9G-,.:,)*,"0,62,-107-"@(/1/4"K)/+1/"1))1)"0,62,-107-"
5)*-1"6,*" ! "" 4 

Manuellt till/frånslag. YAHa"Y6";:*,"0(6,-0(*"8>?"H01)*";<"0(*"5-"()/0533*1"/:"100"*86"5-"(.:)."
/160(*(.0"/:".533,-"0(6,-97)+0(8)4 Viktigt! D3G6",M"100"/05331"9-:)/31./0(*,)L"0(33:0,)"+8)0()7,-3(."()+822Q3()./0(*"

5-"61J"#!"0(661-"9G-";1/074"" ZG-"61)7,330"YZZ"0-<>+"2:"YZZ"+)122,)4"NH05).,-",)*1/0"1@"2:.:,)*,"
;1*U4"Tryck ON 9G-"0(33/31.4"Tryck OFF 9G-"9-:)/31.4"

ZG-"1@2-8.-166,-()."1@"H01)*";<"/0533)().1-L"0-<>+"V_\hL".:"0(33"H01)*";<"
6,*" # "$ L"0-<>+"YZZ4 VECKOURSPROGRAMMERING 

med olika inställningar på olika veckodagar ZG-"100":0,-/01-01"6,*"/1661"()/0533)().L"0-<>+"V_\hL".:"0(33"H01)*";<"6,*"
# "$ L"0-<>+"Y\4"OBS! Endast CC 100-0B/0S 

Inställning av till/frånslag, temperatur. OBS! Kodspärra alltid efter Stand by programmering. 
Tryck MENU- D:"0(33"0(6,-()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166Q,-()./35.,"
6,*" " 4"" STAND BY PROGRAMMERING 
H0533"()"*1."6,*"# "$ "N0",J"V:)*1.U4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"" med samma inställning alla veckodagar 

OBS! Endast CC 100-0B/0S. [53M"()/0533)()./")766,-"6,*" # "$ "N0",J4"()/0533)()."#U4"D:"0(33"2-8.Q
-166,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"" Tryck MENU- D:"0(33"H01)*";<"()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166Q

,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"H0533"()"0(33/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*"! "" L".:"0(33"0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"
0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"! "" 4" D:"0(33"@,>+8()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4""

H0533"()"0(33/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*"! "" L".:"0(33"0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"
0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"! "" 4"

D:"0(33"9-:)/31./0(*"0(661-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"
9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,* ! "" 4"D:"0(33"
0,62"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"0,62"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*"
! "" 4"

D:"0(33"9-:)/31./0(*"0(661-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"
9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" ! "" 4"D:"0(33"
0,62"6,*" $ L"/0533"()"G)/+1*";1*0,62,-107-"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"
5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*" ! "" 4"

I-8.-166,-().,)"1@"1+07,33"()/0533)()." NV:)*1."()/0533)()."#U"5-"+31-L"0-<>+"
2:"V_\h"9G-"100":0,-.:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,4"I-8.-166,-1"0(33Q"8>?"
9-:)/31."9G-"@1-M,"*1.L".:"0(33"*1.X()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ "N61J"&"0(33Q"9-:)/31.X"
*1.U4"\5-"1331"()/0533)().1-"5-"+31-1":0,-.:"0(33"0(6,-()/0533)().1-"N0-<>+"V_\h"
!..-UL"0-<>+"Y\L"@,>+8()/0533)().1-)1"5-")7"1+0(@,-1*,4"iG*"31621";3()+1-"
0(33/";1/07)",33,-"/0,16;1*,0"/01-01-"@(*"()/0533*"0(*"8>?"3</,-"*5-,90,-"6,*"
91/0"/+,)"N0,J0"("*(/231<"0131-"86")5-"*,001"/+,-U4""

I-8.-166,-().,)"1@"1+07,33"H01)*";<"()/0533)()."5-"+31-L".:"0(33"H01)*";<"
2-8.-166,-()."6,*"V_\h"N!"0-<>+UL"0-<>+"Y\4"iG*"31621";3()+1-"0(33/"
;1/07)",33,-"/0,16;1*,0"/01-01-"@(*"()/0533*"0(*"8>?"3</,-"*5-,90,-"6,*"91/0"
/+,)"N0,J0"("*(/231<"0131-"86"100"21),3,)"5-"("H01)*";<"8>?")5-"0(33/31."/+,-U4""

H:"/)1-0"61)"0-<>+,-"2:"Y\L"/0(.,-"0,62,-107-,)"0(33"*,)"()/0533*1"
;1*0,62,-107-,)4"_90,-"#"0(66,":0,-.:-"1)35..)().,)"1708610(/+0"0(33"
98-0/100"/01)*";<Q0,62,-107-4"[1-M,")<00"0-<>+"2:"Y\"/01-01-"#"0(66,/"
;1*2,-(8*4"

ZG-"61)7,330"YZZ"0-<>+"2:"YZZ4"NH05).,-",)*1/0"1@"2:.:,)*,";1*U4"
ZG-"1@2-8.-166,-()."1@"@,>+8()/0533)().1-L"0-<>+"V_\hL".:"0(33"
0(6,-()/0533)()."6,*" # "$ L"0-<>+"2:"YZZ4 

YAHa"Y6";:*,"0(6,-0(*"8>?"H01)*";<"0(*"5-"()/0533*1"/:"100"*86"5-"(.:)."
/160(*(.0"/:".533,-"0(6,-97)+0(8)4 VECKOURSPROGRAMMERING 

med samma inställning alla veckodagar ZG-"61)7,330"YZZ"0-<>+"2:"YZZ"+)122,)4"NH05).,-",)*1/0"1@"2:.:,)*,"
;1*U4"OBS! Endast CC 100-0B/0S 

Inställning av till/frånslag, temperatur. ZG-"1@2-8.-166,-()."1@"H01)*";<L"0-<>+"V_\hL".:"0(33"H01)*";<"6,*"# "$ L"
0-<>+"2:"YZZ4 Tryck MENU- D:"0(33"0(6,-()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166Q,-()./35.,"

6,*" " 4"" ZG-"100":0,-/01-01"6,*"/1661"()/0533)().L"0-<>+"V_\hL D:"0(33"H01)*";<"6,*"
# "$ L"0-<>+"Y\4"D:"0(33"@,>+8()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4""
OBS! Kodspärra alltid efter Stand by programmering."[53M"()/0533)()./)766,-"6,*" # "$ "N0",J4"()/0533)()."#U4"

D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"H0533"()"0(33/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*"! "" L".:"
0(33"0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"0(33/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*"! "" 4" Kodspärr. 
D:"0(33"9-:)/31./0(*"0(661-"6,*"$ "5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"0(66,"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"
9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"9-:)/31./0(*"6()70,-"6,*" ! "" 4"D:"0(33"
0,62"6,*" $ L"5)*-1"0,62"6,*" ! "" L".:"0(33"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"5)*-1"1@X2:"6,*"
!" 4"

Inställning av kodspärr. 
Tryck MENU -"D:"0(33"+8*/25--"6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,"6,*"
" 4"c).,"-500"+8*"6,*" # "$ "" "! "N-500"+8*",90,-"/0-G61@;-800"]"#RR%U4"=-<>+"
V_\hL"5)*-1"+8*"6,*" # 4"H0533"()")<"+8*"6,*"# "$ "! "" L"0-<>+"V_\h4"
c+0(@,-1"1@X2:"6,*"$ L"0-<>+"V_\h4"g8*/25--,)"5-")7"1+0(@,-1*4 I-8.-166,-().,)"1@"1+07,33"()/0533)()."N#U"5-"+31-L"0-<>+"2:"V_\h"9G-"100"

:0,-.:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.,4"I-8.-1 66,-1"0(33Q"8>?"9-:)/31."9G-"@1-M,"
()/0533)().L".:"0(33"()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ "N61J"&"0(33Q"9-:)/31.X"*1.U4"\5-"1331"
()/0533)().1-"5-"+31-1L":0,-.:"0(33"0(6,-()/0533)().1-"N0-<>+"V_\h"!..-UL"0-<>+"
Y\L"@,>+8()/0533)().1-)1"5-")7"1+0(@,-1*,4"iG*"31621";3()+1-"0(33/";1/07)"
,33,-"/0,16;1*,0"/01-01-"@(*"()/0533*"0(*"8>?"3</,-"*5-,90,-"6,*"91/0"/+,)"N0,J0"
("*(/231<"0131-"86")5-"*,001"/+,-U4""

ZG-"100":0,-.:"0(33"8/25--10"35.,L"722-,21"8@1)/0:,)*,L"1@X2:"/+133"@1-1"("1@"
35.,4"
OBS! Alla inställningar skall göras innan eventuell kodspärr. 

BAD UTANFÖR PROGRAMMERAD TID 
om panelen är kodspärrad. ZG-"61)7,330"YZZ"0-<>+"2:"YZZ4"NH05).,-",)*1/0"1@"2:.:,)*,";1*U4"
A1/07)",33,-"/0,16;1*,0"+1)"1)@5)*1/"@(*"1))1)"0(*"5)"()2-8.-166,-1*4"
V,*",00"0-<>+"2:"Y\"/01-01-"#"0(66,/";1*0(*4"K)/+1/"9G-35).)()."1@"
;1*2,-(8*,)L"0-<>+,-"61)":0,-"2:"Y\4"c)35..)().,)"/05).,-"1708610(/+0"1@"
#"0(66,",90,-"/(/01"+)1220-<>+)().,)4"

ZG-"1@2-8.-166,-()."1@"@,>+8()/0533)().1-L"0-<>+"V_\hL".:"0(33"
0(6,-()/0533)()."6,*" # "$ L"0-<>+"2:"YZZ4 

STAND BY PROGRAMMERING  
med olika inställningar på olika veckodagar  

!&!

OBS! Endast CC 100-0B/0S.  
Tryck MENU- D:"0(33"H01)*";<"()/0533)()."6,*"# "$ 4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166Q
,-()./35.,"6,*" " 4"

[(*",@,)07,331"2-8;3,6"+8)01+01"()+G2//0533,04"
 

"

H0533"()"*1."6,*"# "$ "N0",J"V:)*1.U4"D:"0(33"2-8.-166,-()./35.," j"_90,-0-<>+L"?,30",33,-"*,3@(/L"5-"9G-;M7*,0"701)"=<3G/"/+-(903(.1"0(33/0:)*4"
i500"0(33"5)*-().1-"("610,-(13L"+8)/0-7+0(8)"8>?"*,/ (.)"9G-;,?:33/4"
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
CC 10 

 

 

 
1 2 3 

5
4

6  

Functions. 
1 = setting scale. 2 = time settings. 3 = temperature settings. 4 = on. 5 = off. 
6 = lighting. 

Illumination. 
The illumination automatically switches on when the unit starts and switches off 
automatically when the unit shuts down. You can also switch the illumination on or 
off manually by pressing LIGHT. 

Temperature setting. 
!"#$%#$&'$(%)*+'%,$%+-.'/#$0%123%
Press TEMP – the previous temperature setting is displayed. 
The numbers indicate a rising temperature scale. Experiment to find the 
temperature that suits you best. Begin for example by turning the thermostat dial to 
position 4. If you later find that you would prefer a higher or lower temperature, 
adjust the dial up or down until you find the ideal bathing temperature for you 
(usually 70-90°C (158-194°F) for traditional dry and wet sauna baths, 40-45°C (104-
113°F) for steam saunas and herb saunas). 

Manual on/off. 
Press ON to switch the facility on. Press OFF to switch it off. (the LED goes out). 
A memory function automatically sets the previous temperature. 
Press TEMP – to change the pre-set temperature. 
The built-in timer automatically switches the sauna heater/steam generator off after 
3 hours. If you want to switch it off earlier than that, press OFF. To extend the 
sauna time, press ON. 

Timer settings. 
!"#$%#$&'$(%)*+'%,$%+-.'/#$0%1443%
The numbers in this case represent the timer times (= the number of hours until the 
heater automatically switches on). To set the timer: 
Press TIME – use the arrow keys to select the desired pre-set time, 1–10 hours. 
Press ON – the timer is activated and the time indicator blinks during the pre-set 
time period. Once the heater switches itself on, it remains on for 3 hours, after 
which it automatically switches itself off. If you want to switch it off earlier than that, 
just press OFF. To extend your sauna time, press ON. 

Main power switch. 
To be changed more than once: At the bottom of the relay box, the SE unit and the 
smaller types of steam generators is a main power switch that disconnects the 
heater entirely from the electrical supply. This main switch should only be used if the 
sauna will not be used for a longer period, such as several weeks. To be changed 
more than once: The memory function must be reset each time the power is 
interrupted. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
CC 50 

 

 

55

 
1 2 3 4 

6!

 
Functions. 
1 = lighting. 2 = on/off. 3 = temperature setting. 4 = time setting. 5 = reduce 
temperature/time. 6 = increase temperature/time. 7 = display. 

 

Lighting. 
Lights automatically when the facility starts and switches off automatically when 
the facility shuts down. You can also switch the lighting on or off manually by 
pressing LIGHT.Main power switch. 
To be changed more than once: At the bottom of the relay box, the SE unit and the 
smaller types of steam generators is a main power switch that disconnects the 
heater entirely from the electrical supply. This main switch should only be used if the 
sauna will not be used for a longer period, such as several weeks. To be changed 
more than once: The memory function must be reset each time the power is 
interrupted. 
The thermometer in the sauna/steam bath should be placed at such a height that 
the temperature corresponds exactly to the numbers in the panel of the CC 50. 

 

SETTINGS 
CC 50, all models 

 

Setting the bathing temperature. 
Press TEMP – the previous temperature is displayed. Use the up and down arrows 
(!  " ) to change the temperature. 
Manual on/off. 
Press ON to switch the facility on. Press OFF to switch it off. (the LED goes out). If 
you forget to switch off the generator manually, it switches off automatically after 3 
or 12 hours - depending on the type of control panel. 

Timer settings. 
(The sauna must be switched off) 
Press TIME (the hour digits blink) – set the number of hours until you want to use 
the sauna using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 
Press TIME (the minute digits blink) – set the number of minutes until you want to 
use the sauna using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 
(Important: The hour or minute digits must be blinking before you press ON). 
Press ON – the on time is activated and a red LED blinks until the sauna 
automatically starts after the pre-set time. The heater switches off automatically 
after 3 or 12 hours – depending on the type of control panel. 
You can switch off the sauna manually at any time by pressing OFF. 
 
Changing the type of panel (Factory settings = Test no. 50), 
1. Connect the voltage. 
2. Press !  and "  at the same time for approx. 6 sek (max. 60 sek. after 

the voltage is connected). 
3. Change the type of panel according to the scheme with !  and " , 

approve with TEMP. 
 
Panel type Test no. 

* 
Test no. 

** 
Description 

CC50-3B 50 50.A Sauna 110°C, 3 h running time 

CC50-12B 51 51.A Sauna 110°C, 12 h running time 

CC50-3S 53 53.A Steam 55°C, 3 h running time 

CC50-12S 54 54.A Steam 55°C, 12 h running time 

CC50-1S 15 15.A Steam 55°C, 1 h running time 

CC50-1B 18 18.A Sauna 110°C, 1 h running time 

CC50-24B 58 58.A Sauna 110°C, 24 h running time 

CC50-0B 59 59.A Sauna 110°C, ON/OFF 

CC50-24S 68 68.A Steam 55°C, 24 h running time 

CC50-0S 69 69.A Steam 55°C, ON/OFF 

* Settings at ev. use of extern switch with impulse function. 
** Settings at ev. use of extern switch with ON/OFF function. 

Code lock to prevent settings from being changed. 
First program as ”Settings”, press on the down arrow (" ), hold it down and press 
TEMP and TIME at the same time. The code lock, which prevents changing of 
settings, is now activated. To return to unlocked mode, press the down arrow (" ), 
hold it down and press OFF at the same time. 
Code lock that prevents changing of the temperature setting. 
First program as ”Settings”, press TIME, hold it down and press TEMP and LIGHT 
at the same time. The code lock, which prevents changing of the temperature 
settings, is now activated. To return to unlocked mode, press the down arrow (" ), 
hold it down and press OFF at the same time. 
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
CC 100 

 

 

Functions. 
1 = on, 2 = temperature settings, 3 = off, 4 = lighting, 5 = move left, 6 = reduce 
temperature/time and move down, 7 = move right, 8 = increase temperature/time 
and move up, 9 = settings menu, 10 = information menu, 11 = display.  
12 = built-in, factory-set processor, can be customised as desired. 
A simplified version of these instructions are found under INFO in CC 100. 
CC 100 has a built-in power reserve and you can choose between 7 different 
languages. 
After each power failure, the model designation of the control panel is 
displayed for five seconds. 

Lighting. 
Lights automatically when the facility starts and switches off automatically when the 
facility shuts down. You can also switch the lighting on or off manually by pressing 
LIGHT. 
Password. 
Prevents unauthorised changing of the settings. 
Main power switch. 
There is a main power switch on the bottom of the relay box, SE heater and the 
smaller steam generators. You need only use this switch if the facility is to be 
switched off for a long time. 
The thermometer should be placed at such a height that the temperature 
corresponds exactly to the numbers displayed on the CC 100. 
Stand-by. 
Stand-by is invaluable for saunas or steambaths in hotels, bath houses and so on, 
where the frequency of use varies. During low-frequency periods, the facility is set 
on energy-saving "stand-by", which can quickly accelerate to the desired bathing 
temperature when you press ON. The stand-by function saves significant amounts 
of money each year. 
The examples below show how easy it is to programme a suitable bath schedule. 
Stand-by examples: 
Three different bath facilities are open between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m. The bathing 
frequencies of the facilities varies like this:  
Alt. 1) A small number of bathers come sporadically throughout the day. 
Programme stand-by between 800 and 800 pm. The bathers (or bath attendant) 
activate the programme by pressing the ON button on the CC panel, or by pressing 
on the separate, external ON/OFF switch, if there is one. 
Alt. 2) A small number of bathers come sporadically between 800 and 2 pm. After 2 
pm, there is a steady flow of guests until closing. Programme stand-by between 800 
and 8 pm and programme a fixed ”ON” time between 2 pm and 8 pm. The sporadic 
bathers activate the programme by pressing the ON button on the CC panel, or by 
pressing on the separate, external ON/OFF switch, if there is one. 
Alt. 3) A large number of bathers between 800 and 1000, 1 pm and 2 pm and 6 pm 
and 8 pm. The rest of the day, only sporadic bathers come. Programme stand-by 
between 800 and 8 pm, programme fixed ”ON” times for the steady bath times. The 
sporadic bathers activate the programme by pressing the ON button on the CC 
panel, or by pressing on the separate, external ON/OFF switch, if there is one. 

 

SETTINGS 
CC 100 all models 

Note:  for all settings, the Tylarium should be switched OFF. 
Language. 
Press MENU – Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to move to choice of 
language. Start programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 
Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to select the language. Press the up arrow 
(! ) to exit and press MENU to change language. 
Time (clock). 
Press MENU – Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to move to clock settings. 
Start programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 

Use the up and down arrow keys (!  " ) to set the day. Move to the hour setting by 
pressing the right arrow ($ ). Set the hour using the up and down arrows  
(!  " ), and shift to minutes with the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the 
up and down arrows (!  " ).  
Press MENU to exit. (!  " ). 

 

SETTINGS 
Note: CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S only 

1 2 1 1 1 0 

 

Note:  for all settings, the Tylarium should be switched OFF. To be changed 
more than once: However, temperature and humidity settings can be changed 
when the Tylarium is ON. 

MANUAL ON/OFF. 
Note: CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S only 

Setting the bathing temperature. 
Press TEMP – the previous temperature is displayed. Use the up and down arrows 
(!  " ) to change the temperature. 
Manual on/off. 
Press ON to switch the facility on. Press OFF to switch it off. If you forget to switch 
it off manually, the generator automatically switches off after 3 or 12 hours – 
depending on the type of control panel. 

AUTOMATIC ON/OFF. 
Note: CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S only 

Setting on/off and temperature. 
Press MENU – Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to move to timer settings. 
Use the down arrow (" ) to start programming mode. 
Use the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the start to set the start hour, then shift to 
minutes with the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down 
arrows (!  " ). 
Use the right arrow ($ ) to move to the end hour setting and then the up and down 
arrows (!  " ) to set the end hour. Shift to minutes with the right arrow ($ ) to set the 
end time, Change the minutes using the up and down arrows  
(!  " ). Use the right arrow ($ ) to shift to temperature. Change the temperature 
using the up and down arrows (!  " ). Shift to on/off with the right arrow ($ ). 
Change the on/off mode using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 
Now the setting is programmed and a red LED blinks until the sauna or steam bath 
starts at the time set. After this, it glows steadily (a text on the display tells when 
this happens). The sauna switches off automatically 3 or 12 hours after the pre-set 
time – depending on the type of control panel. 
To be changed more than once: You can switch off your sauna or steam bath 
manually at any time by pressing OFF. To restart with the same settings, press 
MENU – Use the right and left arrows (#  $ ) to go to timer settings. Start 
programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ), shift to on/off with the right 
arrow ($ ). Change the on/off mode using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 

STAND-BY programming. 
Note: CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S only 
Press MENU – Use the right and left arrows (#  $ ) to go to stand-by setting. Start 
programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 
Use the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the start hour, then shift to minutes with 
the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down arrows  
(!  " ). 
To be changed more than once: Use the right arrow ($ ) to move to end hour 
setting and then the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the end hour. Shift to 
minutes with the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down 
arrows (!  " ). Use the right arrow ($ ) to shift to temperature. Change the 
temperature using the up and down arrows (!  " ). Shift to on/off with the right 
arrow ($ ). Change the on/off mode using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 
Now the stand-by is programmed and a red LED blinks until the sauna or steam 
bath starts at the time set. After this, it glows steadily (a text on the display shows 
that the panel is in a stand-by position and when it will switch on). 
As soon as you press ON, the temperature increases to the pre-set bathing 
temperature. After 1 hour, the facility automatically resumes stand-by temperature. 
Each time you press ON, 1 hour’s bathing time begins. 
Note: if both the timer time and stand-by time are set to be on at the same time, the 
timer function takes over. 
To be changed more than once: You can switch off your sauna or steam bath 
manually at any time by pressing OFF. To restart with the same settings, press 
MENU – Use the right and left arrows (#  $ ) to go to stand-by. Start programming 
mode by pressing the down arrow (" ), shift to on/off with the right arrow ($ ). 
Change the on/off mode using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 

Password  
Note: CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S only 

Setting the password. 
Press MENU – Use the right and left arrows (#  $ ) to go to password setting. Start 
programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). Enter the code using all the 
arrow keys (#  $  "  ! ).(After power failure, the code is reset to 1995). Press MENU, 
use the left arrow key (# ) to change the code. Set the new code using all the arrow 
keys (#  $  "  ! ). Press MENU. Activate on/off with the right arrow ($ ), press 
MENU. Now the password is activated. 
To return to unlocked mode, repeat the above procedure but set on/off to off. 
Note:  Do all other settings before setting the password. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

9 
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SETTINGS Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to set the day (for example, Monday). Shift 
to programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 
Use the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the start hour, then shift to minutes with 
the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down arrows  

Note: CC 100-0B/0S only 
 

(!  " ). Note:  for all settings, the Tylarium should be switched OFF. To be changed 
more than once: However, temperature and humidity settings can be changed 
when the Tylarium is ON. 

To be changed more than once: Switch to end time setting using the right arrow 
($ ), use the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the end hour, then shift to minutes 
with the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 
Shift to temperature with the right arrow ($ ). Change the temperature using the up 
and down arrows (!  " ). Shift to on/off with the right arrow ($ ). Change the on/off 
mode using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 

MANUAL ON/OFF. 
Note: CC 100-0B/0S only 

Setting the bathing temperature. Now the stand-by setting (Monday, setting 1) is done; press MENU to return to 
programming mode. Programme the stand-by time for each day. When all settings 
are done, go back to stand-by settings in the MENU ON, and the stand-by settings 
are activated. A red LED blinks until the sauna or steam bath starts at a set time; 
after this it glows steadily (a text on the display shows that the panel is in a stand-
by position and when it will switch on). 

Press TEMP – the previous temperature is displayed. Use the up and down arrows 
(!  " ) to change the temperature. 
Manual on/off. 
Important! Don’t forget to set the off time. The sauna may be switched on for a 
maximum of 12 hours. 

As soon as you press ON, the temperature increases to the pre-set bathing 
temperature. After 1 hour, the facility resumes the stand-by temperature. Each time 
the ON button is pressed, a new 1-hour bathing period starts. 

Press ON to switch the facility on. Press OFF to switch it off. 

PROGRAMMING THE WEEKLY TIMER 
Note: if both the timer time and stand-by time are set to be on at the same time, the 
timer function takes over. 

with different settings for different days of the week. 
Note: CC 100-0B/0S only 
Setting on/off, temperature. To switch the Tylarium off manually, press OFF. (This only switches off the current 

bath). Press MENU – Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to set the timer. Start 
programming mode using the down arrow (" ).  To be changed more than once: To de-programme the stand-by settings, press 

MENU, use the left and right arrows (#  $ ) to shift to the stand-by setting and 
press OFF. 

Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to set the day (for example, Monday). Shift 
to programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 

To restart with the same settings, press MENU, go to stand-by using the left and 
right arrows (#  $ ), and press ON. 

Choose the setting number (such as setting 1) with the left and right arrow keys (#  
$ ). Shift to programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 

NOTE: Always block with a password after Standby programming. Use the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the start hour, then shift to minutes with 
the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down arrows  STAND-BY PROGRAMMING (!  " ). 

with the same setting for all days of the week. To be changed more than once: Use the right arrow ($ ) to move to end hour 
setting and then the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the end hour. Shift to 
minutes with the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down 
arrows (!  " ). Shift to temperature with the right arrow ($ ). Change the 
temperature using the up and down arrows (!  " ). Shift to on/off with the right 
arrow ($ ). Change the on/off mode using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 

Note: CC 100-0B/0S only. 
Press MENU – Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to set the stand-by timer. 
Start programming mode using the down arrow (" ).  
Use the left and right arrow (#  $ ) keys to select the mode WEEK. Shift to 
programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 
Use the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the start time, then shift to minutes with 
the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 

Now the setting (Monday, setting 1) is done; press MENU to return to 
programming mode. Programme the stand-by times for each day by moving to the 
day/setting with the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ). You can programme a 
maximum of four time settings per day. When all settings are done, go back to 
timer settings by pressing MENU twice, press ON, and the weekly settings are 
activated. To be changed more than once: A red LED blinks until the sauna or 
steam bath starts at a set time; after this it glows steadily (a text on the display tells 
when this happens). 

To be changed more than once: Switch to end time setting using the right arrow 
($ ), use the up and down arrows (!  " ) to set the end hour, then shift to minutes 
with the right arrow ($ ). Change the minutes using the up and down arrows  
(!  " ). Shift to temperature with the right arrow ($ ). Change the temperature using 
the up and down arrows (!  " ). Shift to on/off with the right arrow ($ ). Change the 
on/off mode using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 

To switch the Tylarium off manually, press OFF. (This only switches off the current 
bath). 

Now the stand-by time is programmed in. Go back to stand-by programming by 
pressing MENU twice, press ON. A red LED blinks until the sauna or steam bath 
starts at a set time; then it glows steadily (a text on the display tells that the panel is 
on stand-by and when it will switch on).  

To de-programme the weekly settings, press MENU, use the left and right arrows 
(#  $ ) to shift to timer settings and press OFF. 

As soon as you press ON, the temperature increases to the pre-set bathing 
temperature. After 1 hour, the facility automatically resumes stand-by temperature. 
Each time you press ON, 1 hour’s bathing time begins. 

PROGRAMMING THE WEEKLY TIMER 
with the same setting for all days of the week. 
Note: CC 100-0B/0S only Note: if both the timer time and stand-by time are set to be on at the same time, the 

timer function takes over. Setting on/off, temperature. 
To switch the Tylarium off manually, press OFF. (This only switches off the current 
bath). 

Press MENU – Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to set the timer. Start 
programming mode using the down arrow (" ).  

To be changed more than once: To de-programme the stand-by settings, press 
MENU, use the left and right arrows (#  $ ) to shift to the stand-by setting and press 
OFF. 

Use the left and right arrow (#  $ ) keys to select the mode WEEK. Shift to 
programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). 
Select the setting number (for example, setting 1) using the left and right arrow 
keys (#  $ ). To restart with the same settings, press MENU, go to stand-by using the left and 

right arrows (#  $ ), and press ON. Use the down arrow (" ) to move the programming mode, then use the up and 
down arrows (!  " ) to set the start hour. Shift to minutes with the right arrow ($ ). 
Change the minutes using the up and down arrows (!  " ). 

NOTE: Always block with a password after Standby programming. 

Password. Shift to end time setting using the right arrow ($ ), then use the up and down 
arrows (!  " ) to change the end time, then shift to minutes with the right arrow ($ ). 
Change the minutes using the up and down arrows (!  " ). Shift to temperature 
with the right arrow ($ ). Change the temperature using the up and down arrows (!  
" ). Shift to on/off with the right arrow ($ ). Change the on/off mode using the up 
and down arrows (!  " ). 

Setting the password. 
Press MENU – Use the right and left arrows (#  $ ) to go to password setting. Start 
programming mode by pressing the down arrow (" ). Enter the code using all the 
arrow keys (#  $  "  ! ). After power failure, the code is reset to 1995). Press MENU, 
use the left arrow key (# ) to change the code. Set the new code using all the arrow 
keys (#  $  "  ! ). Press MENU. Activate on/off with the right arrow ($ ), press 
MENU. Now the password is activated. 

Now the setting (1) is done; press MENU to return to programming mode. 
Programme each setting using the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ). The Tylarium 
can be programmed to switch on and off four times a day. When all settings are 
done, go back to timer settings by pressing MENU twice, press ON, and the 
weekly settings are activated. A red LED blinks until the sauna or steam bath starts 
at a set time; after this it glows steadily (a text on the display tells when this 
happens). 

To return to unlocked mode, repeat the above procedure but set on/off to off. 
Note:  Do all other settings before setting the password. 

BATHING OUTSIDE OF THE PROGRAMMED TIME 
if the panel is locked with a password. 

To switch the Tylarium off manually, press OFF. (This only switches off the current 
bath). The sauna or steam bath can be used at a different time than the programmed time. 

Press ON to start a one-hour bathing period. To extend the bath, press ON again. 
The facility automatically switches off one hour after the last time ON was pressed. To de-programme the weekly settings, press MENU, use the left and right arrows 

(#  $ ) to shift to timer settings and press OFF. 
 

STAND-BY PROGRAMMING In the event of any problems, please contact the retailer 
with different settings for different days of the week. where you purchased the equipment. 
Note: CC 100-0B/0S only. © This publication may not be reproduced, in part or in whole, without the written permission of Tylö. Tylö 

reserves the right to make changes in materials, construction and design. Press MENU – Use the left and right arrow keys (#  $ ) to set the stand-by timer. 
Start programming mode using the down arrow (" ).  
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Funktionen 
.!0! Einstellskala.!1!0!Zeiteinstellung. 2!0!Temperatureinstellung. 
3!0!Ein. 4!0!Aus. 5!0 Beleuchtung. 
"67689:;8<= !
Die Beleuchtung geht automatisch an, wenn die Sauna eingeschaltet 
wird, und erlischt automatisch, wenn die Sauna ausgeschaltet wird. Sie 
haben auch die Möglichkeit, die Beleuchtung manuell ein- und 
auszuschalten, indem Sie auf LIGHT drücken. 

Temperatureinstellung 
(Der Ofen muß eingeschaltet sein.) 
,#>?!@AB9C6< – die zuletzt vorgenommene Temperatureinstellung 
wird angezeigt. 
Die Ziffern bezeichnen eine ansteigende Temperaturskala. Ermitteln 
Sie durch Ausprobieren Ihre optimale Saunatemperatur. Stellen Sie 
zunächst beispielsweise Position 4 auf dem Thermostat ein. Davon 
ausgehend ändern Sie dann die Einstellung in der gewünschten 
Richtung, bis Sie die ideale Badetemperatur erreicht haben 
(gewöhnlich 70-90°C für traditionelle Trocken- und Feuchtsaunabäder 
und 40-45°C für Dampf- und Kräutersaunabäder). 

>D<86776E!#F<GH*8EE9:D7;6<!
$AB9C6<!)F6!D8I!J&, um die Sauna einzuschalten (eine Anzeige 
leuchtet auf). $AB9C6<!)F6!D8I!JKK, um sie auszuschalten (die 
Anzeige erlischt). 
Über eine Speicherfunktion wird automatisch die zuletzt 
vorgenommene Temperatureinstellung aktiviert. 
,#>?!@AB9C6< – falls Sie die voreingestellte Temperatur ändern 
möchten. 
Die integrierte Zeitschaltuhr schaltet den Saunaofen/Dampfgenerator 
nach 3 Stunden automatisch aus. Drücken Sie zum früheren 
Ausschalten auf OFF, zur Verlängerung der Badezeit auf ON. 

Zeiteinstellungen 
(Der Ofen muß ausgeschaltet sein.) 
In diesem Fall bezeichnen die Ziffern die Vorwahlzeit (= die Anzahl der 
Stunden bis zum automatischen Einschalten des Saunaofens). So 
stellen Sie die Zeitschaltuhr ein: 
,%>#!@AB9C6< – wählen Sie mit Hilfe der Pfeiltasten die gewünschte 
Zeit aus (1–10 Stunden). 
J&!@AB9C6< – die Zeitschaltuhr ist jetzt aktiviert, und die Zeitanzeige 
blinkt während der gesamten Vorwahlzeit. Nach automatischem 
Einschalten ist der Saunaofen 3 Stunden lang in Betrieb und schaltet 
sich danach automatisch aus. Soll der Ofen früher abgeschaltet 
werden, so drücken Sie auf OFF. Zur Verlängerung der Badezeit 
drücken Sie auf ON. 
LD8M;<6;NE9:D7;6A!
Am Boden der Relaisbox, des Ofens SE und der kleineren 
Dampfgeneratoren befindet sich ein Hauptnetzschalter, mit dem die 
Stromversorgung des Ofens vollständig unterbrochen wird. Dieser 
Hauptschalter sollte dann verwendet werden, wenn die Sauna für einen 
längeren Zeitraum, z. B. mehrere Wochen, nicht benutzt wird. Die 
Speicherfunktion muß nach jeder Stromunterbrechung neu eingestellt 
werden. 
!

"#$%#&'&()*&+#%,'&(!
--!4/!

!
!

00

K8<C;FO<6<!
.!0! Beleuchtung. 1!0!Ein/Aus. 2!0!Temperatureinstellung. 
3!0!Zeiteinstellung. 4!0!Temperatur/Zeit reduzieren. 5!0!Temperatur/Zeit 
erhöhen. P!0!Anzeige. 

"67689:;8<=  
Die Beleuchtung geht automatisch an, wenn die Sauna eingeschaltet 
wird, und erlischt automatisch, wenn die Sauna ausgeschaltet wird. Sie 
haben auch die Möglichkeit, die Beleuchtung manuell ein- und 
auszuschalten, indem Sie auf LIGHT drücken. 
LD8M;<6;NE9:D7;6A!
Am Boden der Relaisbox, des Ofens SE und der kleineren 
Dampfgeneratoren befindet sich der Hauptnetzschalter, mit dem die 
Stromversorgung des Ofens unterbrochen werden kann. Dieser 
Hauptschalter sollte dann verwendet werden, wenn die Sauna für einen 
längeren Zeitraum, z. B. mehrere Wochen, nicht benutzt wird. Die 
Speicherfunktion muß nach jeder Stromunterbrechung neu eingestellt 
werden. 
Das Thermometer in der Sauna/im Dampfbad sollte auf einer Höhe 
angebracht werden, daß die Temperatur dem Wert in der Anzeige des 
CC 50 exakt entspricht. 
 

!

#%&),#++'&(#& !
--!4/Q!D776!>O@6776!

!

#F<E;6778<=!@6A!"D@6;6RM6AD;8A!
,#>?!@AB9C6<!S die zuletzt vorgenommene Temperatureinstellung 
wird angezeigt. Ändern Sie die Temperatur mit Hilfe der Nach-oben- 
und Nach-unten Pfeiltaste (!  " ).!
>D<86776E!#F<GH*8EE9:D7;6<!
$AB9C6<!)F6!D8I!J&, um die Anlage einzuschalten (eine Anzeige 
leuchtet auf). $AB9C6<!)F6!D8I!JKK, um sie auszuschalten (die 
Anzeige erlischt). Falls Sie vergessen sollten, den Generator manuell 
auszuschalten, sorgt eine Automatik dafür, daß er nach 3 bzw. 
12 Stunden (je nach Typ des Kontrollgeräts) ausgeschaltet wird. 
T6F;6F<E;6778<=6<!
U$F6!)D8<D!R8V!D8E=6E9:D7;6;!E6F<WX!
,%>#!@AB9C6< (die Stundenzahl blinkt) – stellen Sie mit Hilfe der Nach-
oben und Nach-unten-Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die Vorwahlzeit in Stunden ein. 
,%>#!@AB9C6< (die Minutenzahl blinkt) – stellen Sie mit Hilfe der Nach-
oben und Nach-unten-Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die Vorwahlzeit in Minuten ein. 
(Wichtig: Die Stunden- und Minutenzahlen müssen blinken, bevor Sie 
auf ON drücken). 
J&!@AB9C6<  – die Einschaltzeit ist aktiviert, und eine rote Anzeige 
blinkt, bis die Sauna nach der voreingestellten Vorwahlzeit automatisch 
eingeschaltet wird. Der Saunaofen schaltet sich nach 3 bzw. 
12 Stunden (je nach Typ des Kontrollgeräts) automatisch aus. 
Sie können den Saunaofen jederzeit manuell ausschalten, indem Sie 
auf OFF drücken. 
Y<@6A8<=!@6E!ZO<;AO77=6A[;6;\ME!U]6ACE6F<E;6778<=!0!,6E;!
&AW!4/X!

1. Stromversorgung anschließen. 
2. Tasten !  und "  gleichzeitig ca. 6 Sekunden eingedrückt halten 

(max. 60 Sek. nach Anschluss der Stromversorgung). 
3. Kontrollgerätetyp mit den Tasten !  und "  gemäß der 

nachstehenden Tabelle auswählen und mit TEMP bestätigen. 

Gerätetyp Test Nr. 
* 

Test Nr. 
** 

Beschreibung 

CC50-3B 50 50.A Sauna 110 °C, 3 Std. 
Betriebszeit 

CC50-12B 51 51.A Sauna 110 °C, 12 Std. 
Betriebszeit 

CC50-3S 53 53.A Dampf 55 °C, 3 Std. Betriebszeit 

CC50-12S 54 54.A Dampf 55 °C, 12 Std. 
Betriebszeit 

CC50-1S 15 15.A Dampf 55 °C, 1 Std. Betriebszeit 

CC50-1B 18 18.A Sauna 110 °C, 1 Std. 
Betriebszeit 

CC50-24B 58 58.A Sauna 110 °C, 24 Std. 
Betriebszeit 

CC50-0B 59 59.A Sauna 110 °C, ON/OFF 

CC50-24S 68 68.A Dampf 55 °C, 24 Std. 
Betriebszeit 

CC50-0S 69 69.A Dampf 55 °C, ON/OFF 

 
1 2 3 4 

6 

!

* Einstellung bei eventueller Anwendung eines externen Schalters mit 
Impulsfunktion. 
** Einstellung bei eventueller Anwendung eines externen Schalters mit 
ON/OFF-Funktion.



-O@6EM6AA6Q!@F6!@F6!Y<@6A8<=!D776A!#F<E;6778<=6<!
^6A:F<@6A;W 
Zuerst gemäß „Einstellungen“ programmieren, Taste "  eingedrückt 
halten und gleichzeitig auf TEMP und TIME drücken. Die Codesperre 
ist jetzt aktiviert und verhindert die Änderungen der Einstellungen. Zur 
Deaktivierung der Codesperre auf "  und gleichzeitig auf OFF drücken. 
-O@6EM6AA6Q!@F6!@F6!Y<@6A8<=!@6A!,6RM6AD;8A6F<E;6778<=!
^6A:F<@6A;W 
Zunächst gemäß „Einstellungen“ programmieren. TIME eingedrückt halten 
und gleichzeitig auf TEMP und LIGHT drücken. Die Codesperre ist jetzt 
aktiviert und verhindert die Änderungen der Temperatureinstellung. Zur 
Deaktivierung der Codesperre auf "  und gleichzeitig auf OFF drücken. 
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M o n d a y 1 0 : 0 0 : 0 0 
C C 1 0 0 i s o f f 

P r e s s O N t o s t a r t 
P r e s s I N F O f o r h e l p 

!

K8<C;FO<6<!
.!0! Ein. 1 = Temperatureinstellung. 2 = Aus. 3 = Beleuchtung. 4 = nach 
links bewegen. 5 = Temperatur/Zeit reduzieren und nach unten 
bewegen. P = nach rechts bewegen. _ = Temperatur/Zeit erhöhen und 
nach oben bewegen. `  = Einstellungsmenü. ./  = Infomenü. 
..  = Anzeige. .1!0! integrierter, werkseitig eingestellter Prozessor, der 
auf Wunsch angepaßt werden kann. 
Eine vereinfachte Fassung dieser Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie 
unter INFO im CC 100. 
CC 100 verfügt über eine integrierte Reservestromvorrichtung und 
eine Benutzerführung in 7 verschiedenen Sprachen. 
Nach jeder Stromunterbrechung wird die Modellbezeichnung des 
Kontrollgeräts für fünf Sekunden angezeigt. 
"67689:;8<=!
Die Beleuchtung geht automatisch an, wenn die Sauna eingeschaltet 
wird, und erlischt automatisch, wenn die Sauna ausgeschaltet wird. Sie 
haben auch die Möglichkeit, die Beleuchtung manuell ein- und 
auszuschalten, indem Sie auf LIGHT drücken. 
?DVaOA; 
Durch das Paßwort wird eine unerwünschte Änderung der 
Einstellungen verhindert. 
Hauptnetzschalter 
Am Boden der Relaisbox, des Ofens SE und der kleineren 
Dampfgeneratoren befindet sich ein Hauptnetzschalter, der nur dann 
verwendet werden soll, wenn die Sauna für einen längeren Zeitraum 
nicht benutzt wird. 
Das Thermometer sollte auf einer Höhe angebracht werden, daß die 
Temperatur dem Wert in der Anzeige des CC 100 exakt entspricht. 
);D<@!b\GK8<C;FO<!
Die Stand by-Funktion eignet sich besonders für Saunen und 
Dampfbäder in Hotels, Badeanstalten etc., wo die Besucherzahl 
wechselt. Zu besuchsarmen Zeiten wird die Anlage auf 
energiesparende "Bereitschaftswärme" eingestellt, die sich durch 
Drücken auf ON schnell auf die gewünschte Temperatur erhöhen läßt. 
Durch die Stand by-Funktion lassen sich jährlich beträchtliche 
finanzielle Einsparungen erzielen. 
Die untenstehenden Beispiele machen deutlich, wie einfach ein 
passendes Saunaprogramm eingestellt werden kann. 
Beispiele für die Stand by-Programmierung: 
Drei verschiedene Badeanstalten sind zwischen 800 und 2000 geöffnet. 
Die Besucherzahlen der einzelnen Bäder variieren wie folgt: 
1) Eine kleine Anzahl von Saunabesuchern benutzt die Sauna 
sporadisch über den ganzen Tag verteilt. Stellen Sie von 800 bis 2000 
auf Stand by-Funktion. Die Badegäste (oder der Bademeister) 
aktivieren das Programm, indem sie auf dem CC-Kontrollgerät die 
Taste ON drücken, oder indem sie den separaten, externen 
Netzschalter betätigen (falls vorhanden). 
2) Eine kleine Anzahl von Saunabesuchern benutzt die Sauna 
sporadisch zwischen 800 und 1400. Nach 1400 kommen regelmäßig 
Badegäste bis zum Ende des Saunabetriebs. Stellen Sie von 800 bis 

2000 auf Stand by-Funktion, und legen Sie fest, daß die Sauna 
zwischen 1400 und 2000 stets eingeschaltet bleibt. Die sporadischen 
Badegäste aktivieren das Programm, indem sie auf dem CC-
Kontrollgerät die Taste ON drücken, oder indem sie den separaten, 
externen Netzschalter betätigen (falls vorhanden). 
3) Eine große Anzahl von Saunabesuchern benutzt die Sauna 
zwischen 800 und 1000, 1300 und 1400 sowie zwischen 1800 und 2000. 
Während der übrigen Zeiten kommen nur vereinzelt Badegäste. Stellen 
Sie von 800 bis 2000 auf Stand by-Funktion, und legen Sie fest, daß die 
Sauna während der Zeiten mit regem Saunabetrieb stets eingeschaltet 
bleibt. Die sporadischen Badegäste aktivieren das Programm, indem 
sie auf dem CC-Kontrollgerät die Taste ON drücken, oder indem sie 
den separaten, externen Netzschalter betätigen (falls vorhanden). 

!

#%&),#++'&(#&!
CC 100, alle Modelle 

 

Hinweis: Bei allen Einstellungen sollte das Tylarium ausgeschaltet 
sein. 
)MAD9:6!
>#&'!@AB9C6<!S wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Sprachauswahl. Starten Sie den Programmier-
modus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Wählen Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) die 
gewünschte Sprache aus. Drücken Sie auf die obere Pfeiltaste (! ), um 
die Sprachauswahl zu verlassen, und drücken Sie auf MENU, um den 
Programmiermodus zu verlassen. 
T6F;!U':AX!
>#&'!@AB9C6<!S!wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Einstellung von Datum und Uhrzeit. Starten Sie 
den Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) 
drücken. 
Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ) den Tag ein. 
Wechseln Sie durch Drücken der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Stundeneinstellung. Legen Sie mit der oberen und rechten Pfeiltaste (!  
" ) die Stundenzahl fest, und wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste 
($ ) zur Minuteneinstellung. Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl mit der oberen 
und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ).  
Drücken Sie auf MENU, um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen. 

!

#%&),#++'&(#&!
Hinweis: nur CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 

 

Hinweis: Bei allen Einstellungen sollte das Tylarium ausgeschaltet sein. Die 
Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitseinstellungen können auch bei 
eingeschaltetem Tylarium geändert werden. 

MANUELLES EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 

#F<E;6778<=!@6A!"D@6;6RM6AD;8A!
,#>?!@AB9C6<!S die zuletzt vorgenommene Temperatureinstellung 
wird angezeigt. Ändern Sie die Temperatur mit Hilfe der oberen und 
unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ).!
>D<86776E!#F<GH*8EE9:D7;6<!
$AB9C6<!)F6!D8I!J&, um die Anlage einzuschalten. $AB9C6<!)F6!D8I!
JKK , um sie auszuschalten. Falls Sie vergessen sollten, den Generator 
manuell auszuschalten, sorgt eine Automatik dafür, daß er nach 3 bzw. 
12 Stunden (je nach Typ des Kontrollgeräts) ausgeschaltet wird.!

AUTOMATISCHES EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
#F<E;6778<=!^O<!#F<GH*8EE9:D7;N6F;!8<@!,6RM6AD;8A!
>#&'!@AB9C6< – wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Einstellung der Zeitschaltuhr. Starten Sie den 
Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die 
Einschaltstunde ein. Wechseln Sie anschließend mit der rechten 
Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Einstellung der Minuten. Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl 
mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Ausschaltzeiteinstellung. Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren 
Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die Ausschaltstunde ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die 
rechte Pfeiltaste ($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. 
Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste 
(!" ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Temperatureinstellung. Ändern Sie die Temperatur mit der oberen und 
unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) 
zur Einstellung des Ein- und Ausschaltmodus. Ändern Sie den Ein- und 
Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!" ). 
Die Programmierung ist nun abgeschlossen, und eine rote Anzeige 
blinkt, bis die Sauna oder das Dampfbad zur festgelegten Zeit 
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eingeschaltet wird. Danach leuchtet die Anzeige kontinuierlich (die 
Einschaltzeit erscheint in der Anzeige). Je nach Typ des Kontrollgeräts 
wird die Sauna 3 bzw. 12 Stunden nach dem automatischen 
Einschalten ausgeschaltet. 
Sie können die Sauna oder das Dampfbad jederzeit manuell 
ausschalten, indem Sie auf OFF drücken. Drücken Sie auf MENU, um 
die Sauna mit den gleichen Einstellungen erneut einzuschalten. 
Wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur 
Einstellung der Zeitschaltuhr. Starten Sie den Programmiermodus, 
indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken, und wechseln Sie in 
den Ein- und Ausschaltmodus mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ). Ändern 
Sie den Ein- und Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe der oberen und unteren 
Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
STAND BY-Programmierung 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S!
>#&'!@AB9C6<!S!wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Einstellung der Stand by-Funktion. Starten Sie den 
Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die 
Einschaltstunde ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die rechte Pfeiltaste 
($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. Ändern Sie die 
Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!" ). 
Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Ausschaltzeiteinstellung. Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren 
Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die Ausschaltzeit ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die 
rechte Pfeiltaste ($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. 
Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste 
(!" ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Temperatureinstellung. Ändern Sie die Temperatur mit der oberen und 
unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) 
zur Einstellung des Ein- und Ausschaltmodus. Ändern Sie den Ein- und 
Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!" ). 
Die Stand by-Programmierung ist damit abgeschlossen, und eine rote 
Anzeige blinkt, bis die Sauna oder das Dampfbad zur festgelegten Zeit 
eingeschaltet wird. Danach leuchtet die Anzeige kontinuierlich (ein 
Hinweis auf den Stand by-Betrieb und die Einschaltzeit erscheint in der 
Anzeige). 
Sobald Sie auf ON drücken, wird die Temperatur bis zur 
voreingestellten Badetemperatur erhöht. Nach 1 Stunde geht die 
Anlage automatisch auf Bereitschaftstemperatur. Bei jedem erneuten 
Drücken von ON beginnt eine neue Badezeit von 1 Stunde. 
Hinweis: Wenn sowohl für die Zeitschaltuhr als auch für die Stand by-
Funktion die gleiche Einschaltzeit gewählt wurde, hat die Einstellung 
der Zeitschaltuhr Priorität. 
Sie können die Sauna oder das Dampfbad jederzeit ausschalten, 
indem Sie auf OFF drücken. Drücken Sie auf MENU, um die Sauna mit 
den gleichen Einstellungen erneut einzuschalten. Wechseln Sie mit der 
rechten und linken Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Programmierung der Stand by-
Funktion. Starten Sie den Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere 
Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken, und wechseln Sie in den Ein- und 
Ausschaltmodus mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ). Ändern Sie den Ein- 
und Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 

Paßwort 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
#F<E;6778<=!@6E!?DVaOA;E!
>#&'!@AB9C6<!S!wechseln Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste 
(#  $ ) zur Einstellung des Paßworts. Starten Sie den 
Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Geben Sie den Code mit Hilfe aller Pfeiltasten (#  $  "  ! ) ein. Nach 
einem Stromausfall wird der Code auf 1995 zurückgesetzt. Drücken Sie 
auf MENU, und ändern Sie den Code mit Hilfe der linken Pfeiltaste (# ). 
Legen Sie den neuen Code mit Hilfe aller Pfeiltasten (#  $  "  ! ) fest. 
Drücken Sie auf MENU. Aktivieren Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) 
den Ein- und Aus-schaltmodus. Drücken Sie anschließend auf MENU. 
Nun ist das Paßwort aktiviert. 
Um die Sperre wieder aufzuheben, wiederholen Sie die oben 
beschriebenen Schritte, wählen aber OFF statt ON. 
LF<a6FEc!+6=6<!)F6!@DE!?DVaOA;!6AE;!I6E;Q!<D9:@6R!)F6!D776!
D<@6A6<!#F<E;6778<=6<!^OA=6<ORR6<!:Db6<W!

!

#%&),#++'&(#&!
Hinweis: nur CC 100-0B/0S 

 

Hinweis: Bei allen Einstellungen sollte das Tylarium ausgeschaltet 
sein. Die Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitseinstellungen können 
auch bei eingeschaltetem Tylarium geändert werden. 
MANUELLES EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-0B/0S 
#F<E;6778<=!@6A!"D@6;6RM6AD;8A!
,#>?!@AB9C6<!S die zuletzt vorgenommene Temperatureinstellung 
wird angezeigt. Ändern Sie die Temperatur mit Hilfe der oberen und 

unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ).!
>D<86776E!#F<GH*8EE9:D7;6<!
]F9:;F=d  Vergessen Sie nicht, die Ausschaltzeit festzulegen. 
Die Sauna kann für maximal 12 Stunden eingeschaltet werden. 
$AB9C6<!)F6!D8I!J&, um die Anlage einzuschalten. $AB9C6<!
)F6!D8I!JKK , um sie auszuschalten.  
PROGRAMMIERUNG DER WOCHENZEITSCHALTUHR 
mit unterschiedlichen Einstellungen für bestimmte Wochentage 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-0B/0S 
#F<E;6778<=!^O<!#F<GH*8EE9:D7;N6F;!8<@!,6RM6AD;8A!
>#&'!@AB9C6< – wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Einstellung der Wochenzeitschaltuhr. Starten Sie 
den Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) 
drücken.  
Legen Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) den Tag fest 
(z. B. Montag). Wechseln Sie in den Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf 
die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Wählen Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) eine Nummer 
für die aktuelle Einstellung (z. B. Einstellung 1). Wechseln Sie in den 
Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die 
Einschaltstunde ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die rechte Pfeiltaste 
($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. Ändern Sie die 
Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!" ). 
Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Ausschaltzeiteinstellung. Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren 
Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die Ausschaltstunde ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die 
rechte Pfeiltaste ($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. 
Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  
" ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Temperatureinstellung. Ändern Sie die Temperatur mit der oberen und 
unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) 
zur Einstellung des Ein- und Ausschaltmodus. Ändern Sie den Ein- und 
Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Die aktuelle Einstellung (Montag, Einstellung 1) ist damit 
abgeschlossen. Drücken Sie auf MENU, um in den Programmiermodus 
zurückzukehren. Programmieren Sie die Stand by-Zeiten für jeden Tag, 
indem Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zum 
gewünschten Tag und zur jeweiligen Einstellung wechseln. Sie können 
maximal vier Einstellungen für jeden Tag vornehmen. Nachdem Sie alle 
Einstellungen vorgenommen haben, kehren Sie zurück zur Einstellung 
der Zeitschaltuhr, indem Sie zweimal auf MENU und anschließend auf 
ON drücken. Dadurch werden die Wocheneinstellungen aktiviert. Eine 
rote Anzeige blinkt, bis die Sauna oder das Dampfbad zur festgelegten 
Zeit eingeschaltet wird; danach leuchtet die Anzeige kontinuierlich (die 
Einschaltzeit erscheint in der Anzeige). 
Drücken Sie auf OFF, wenn Sie das Tylarium manuell ausschalten 
wollen (dadurch wird nur das aktuelle Bad ausgeschaltet). 
Wenn Sie die Wochenprogrammierung aufheben möchten, drücken Sie 
auf MENU, wechseln mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur 
Einstellung der Wochenzeitschaltuhr und drücken auf OFF.!

PROGRAMMIERUNG DER WOCHENZEITSCHALTUHR 
mit gleichen Einstellungen für alle Wochentage 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-0B/0S 

#F<E;6778<=!^O<!#F<GH*8EE9:D7;N6F;!8<@!,6RM6AD;8A!
>#&'!@AB9C6< – wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Einstellung der Wochenzeitschaltuhr. Starten Sie 
den Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) 
drücken.  
Wählen Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) den Modus 
WEEK aus. Wechseln Sie in den Programmiermodus, indem Sie die 
untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Wählen Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) eine Nummer 
für die aktuelle Einstellung (z. B. Einstellung 1). 
Wechseln Sie mit der unteren Pfeiltaste (" ) in den Programmiermodus, 
und stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die 
Einschaltstunde ein. Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Einstellung der Minuten. Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl mit der oberen 
und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Einstellung der 
Ausschaltzeit, und ändern Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  
" ) die Ausschaltstunde. Wechseln Sie anschließend mit der rechten 
Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Einstellung der Minuten. Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl 
mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln Sie mit der 
rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Temperatureinstellung. Ändern Sie die 
Temperatur mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln Sie 
mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Einstellung des Ein- und 
Ausschaltmodus. Ändern Sie den Ein- und Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe 
der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Die aktuelle Einstellung (Einstellung 1) ist damit abgeschlossen. 
Drücken Sie auf MENU, um in den Programmiermodus zurück-



zukehren. Programmieren Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  
$ ) weitere Einstellungen. Die Sauna oder das Dampfbad kann so 
programmiert werden, daß es an einem Tag viermal ein- und 
ausgeschaltet wird. Nachdem Sie alle Einstellungen vorgenommen 
haben, kehren Sie zurück zur Einstellung der Zeitschaltuhr, indem Sie 
zweimal auf MENU und anschließend auf ON drücken. Dadurch 
werden die Wocheneinstellungen aktiviert. Eine rote Anzeige blinkt, bis 
die Sauna oder das Dampfbad wird zu einer festgelegten Zeit 
eingeschaltet; danach leuchtet die Anzeige kontinuierlich (die 
Einschaltzeit erscheint in der Anzeige). 
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Drücken Sie auf OFF, wenn Sie das Tylarium manuell ausschalten 
wollen (dadurch wird nur das aktuelle Bad ausgeschaltet). 
Wenn Sie die Wochenprogrammierung aufheben möchten, drücken Sie 
auf MENU, wechseln mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur 
Einstellung der Wochenzeitschaltuhr und drücken auf OFF. 

STAND BY-PROGRAMMIERUNG 
mit unterschiedlichen Einstellungen für bestimmte Wochentage 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-0B/0S 
>#&'!@AB9C6< – stellen Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  
$ ) die Zeitschaltuhr für die Stand by-Funktion ein. Starten Sie den 
Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Legen Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) den Tag fest 
(z. B. Montag). Wechseln Sie in den Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf 
die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die 
Einschaltstunde ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die rechte Pfeiltaste 
($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. Ändern Sie die 
Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Einstellung der 
Ausschaltzeit, und stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  
" ) die Ausschaltstunde ein. Wechseln Sie anschließend mit der 
rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Einstellung der Minuten. Ändern Sie die 
Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln Sie 
mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Temperatureinstellung. Ändern Sie 
die Temperatur mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln 
Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur Einstellung des Ein- und 
Ausschaltmodus. Ändern Sie den Ein- und Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe 
der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Die aktuelle Stand by-Einstellung (Montag, Einstellung 1) ist damit 
abgeschlossen. Drücken Sie auf MENU, um in den Programmierodus 
zurückzukehren. Programmieren Sie die Stand by-Zeiten für jeden Tag. 
Nachdem Sie alle Einstellungen vorgenommen haben, kehren Sie 
zurück zu den Stand by-Einstellungen, indem Sie zweimal auf MENU 
und anschließend auf ON drücken. Dadurch werden die Wochen-
Einstellungen aktiviert. Eine rote Anzeige blinkt, bis die Sauna oder das 
Dampfbad zur festgelegten Zeit eingeschaltet wird. Danach leuchtet die 
Anzeige kontinuierlich (ein Hinweis auf den Stand by-Betrieb und die 
Einschaltzeit erscheint in der Anzeige). 
Sobald Sie auf ON drücken, wird die Temperatur bis zur 
voreingestellten Badetemperatur erhöht. Nach 1 Stunde geht die 
Anlage automatisch auf Bereitschaftstemperatur. Bei jedem erneuten 
Drücken von ON beginnt eine neue Badezeit von 1 Stunde. 
Hinweis: Wenn sowohl für die Zeitschaltuhr als auch für die Stand by-
Funktion die gleiche Einschaltzeit gewählt wurde, hat die Einstellung 
der Zeitschaltuhr Priorität. 
Drücken Sie auf OFF, wenn Sie das Tylarium manuell ausschalten 
wollen (dadurch wird nur das aktuelle Bad ausgeschaltet). 
Wenn Sie die Stand by-Einstellungen aufheben möchten, drücken Sie 
auf MENU, wechseln mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zu 
den Stand by-Einstellungen und drücken auf OFF.!
Drücken Sie auf MENU, um die Sauna mit den gleichen Einstellungen 
erneut einzuschalten. Wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur Einstellung der Stand by-Funktion, und drücken 
Sie auf ON.  
LF<a6FEc!(6b6<!)F6!D8E!)F9:6A:6F;E=AB<@6<!<D9:!@6A!);D<@b\G
MAO=ADRRF6A8<=!E;6;E!6F<!?DVaOA;!6F<W!

STAND BY-PROGRAMMIERUNG 
mit gleichen Einstellungen für alle Wochentage 
Hinweis: nur CC 100-0B/0S 
>#&'!@AB9C6< – stellen Sie mit der linken und rechten Maustaste (#  
$ ) die Zeitschaltuhr für die Stand by-Funktion. Starten Sie den 
Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Wählen Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) den Modus 
WEEK aus. Wechseln Sie in den Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf 
die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die 
Einschaltstunde ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die rechte Pfeiltaste 
($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. Ändern Sie die 
Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Ausschaltzeiteinstellung. Stellen Sie mit der oberen und unteren 

Pfeiltaste (!  " ) die Ausschaltstunde ein, und drücken Sie dann auf die 
rechte Pfeiltaste ($ ), um zur Einstellung der Minuten zu wechseln. 
Ändern Sie die Minutenzahl mit der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  
" ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) zur 
Temperatureinstellung. Ändern Sie die Temperatur mit der oberen und 
unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). Wechseln Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) 
zur Einstellung des Ein- und Ausschaltmodus. Ändern Sie den Ein- und 
Ausschaltmodus mit Hilfe der oberen und unteren Pfeiltaste (!  " ). 
Die Stand by-Zeit ist damit einprogrammiert. Aktivieren Sie die 
Programmierung der Stand by-Funktion erneut, indem Sie zweimal auf 
MENU und anschließend auf ON drücken. Eine rote Anzeige blinkt, bis 
die Sauna oder das Dampfbad zur festgelegten Zeit eingeschaltet wird. 
Danach leuchtet die Anzeige kontinuierlich (in der Anzeige wird die 
Einschaltzeit sowie eine Meldung angezeigt, daß sich das Kontrollgerät 
im Stand by-Modus befindet).  
Sobald Sie auf ON drücken, wird die Temperatur bis zur 
voreingestellten Badetemperatur erhöht. Nach 1 Stunde geht die 
Anlage automatisch auf Bereitschaftstemperatur. Bei jedem erneuten 
Drücken von ON beginnt eine neue Badezeit von 1 Stunde. 
Hinweis: Wenn sowohl für die Zeitschaltuhr als auch für die Stand by-
Funktion die gleiche Einschaltzeit gewählt wurde, hat die Einstellung 
der Zeitschaltuhr Priorität. 
Drücken Sie auf OFF, wenn Sie das Tylarium manuell ausschalten 
wollen (dadurch wird nur das aktuelle Bad ausgeschaltet). 
Wenn Sie die Stand by-Einstellungen aufheben möchten, drücken Sie 
auf MENU, wechseln mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste (#  $ ) zur 
Einstellung der Stand by-Funktion und drücken auf OFF.!
Drücken Sie auf MENU, um die Sauna mit den gleichen Einstellungen 
erneut einzuschalten. Wechseln Sie mit Hilfe der linken und rechten 
Pfeitaste  
(#  $ ) zur Einstellung der Stand by-Funktion, und drücken Sie auf ON. 
LF<a6FEc!(6b6<!)F6!D8E!)F9:6A:6F;E=AB<@6<!<D9:!@6A!);D<@b\G
MAO=ADRRF6A8<=!E;6;E!6F<!?DVaOA;!6F<W!

Paßwort 
#F<E;6778<=!@6E!?DVaOA;E!
>#&'!@AB9C6<!S!wechseln Sie mit der linken und rechten Pfeiltaste 
(#  $ ) zur Einstellung des Paßworts. Starten Sie den 
Programmiermodus, indem Sie auf die untere Pfeiltaste (" ) drücken. 
Geben Sie den Code mit Hilfe aller Pfeiltasten (#  $  "  ! ) ein. Nach 
einem Stromausfall wird der Code auf 1995 zurückgesetzt. Drücken Sie 
auf MENU, und ändern Sie den Code mit Hilfe der linken Pfeiltaste (# ). 
Legen Sie den neuen Code mit Hilfe aller Pfeiltasten (#  $  "  ! ) fest. 
Drücken Sie auf MENU. Aktivieren Sie mit der rechten Pfeiltaste ($ ) den Ein- 
und Ausschaltmodus. Drücken Sie anschließend auf MENU. Nun ist das Paßwort 
aktiviert. 
Um die Sperre wieder aufzuheben, wiederholen Sie die oben 
beschriebenen Schritte, wählen aber OFF statt ON. 
LF<a6FEc!+6=6<!)F6!@DE!?DVaOA;!6AE;!I6E;Q!<D9:@6R!)F6!D776!
D<@6A6<!#F<E;6778<=6<!^OA=6<ORR6<!:Db6<W!

SAUNABADEN AUSSERHALB DER PROGRAMMIERTEN 
ZEIT 
wenn das Kontrollgerät durch ein Paßwort gesperrt ist 
Die Sauna oder das Dampfbad kann auch zu anderen als den 
programmierten Zeiten benutzt werden. Drücken Sie auf ON, um die 
Sauna für 1 Stunde einzuschalten. Drücken Sie erneut auf ON, um das 
Saunabad zu verlängern. Die Anlage wird automatisch 1 Stunde, 
nachdem zum letzten Mal die Taste ON gedrückt wurde, ausgeschaltet. 
 
 
 
 
!

Bei eventuellen Störungen setzen Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem Händler in 
Verbindung. 
© Nachdruck, ganz oder teilweise, ohne schriftliche Genehmigung von Tylö verboten. Tylö 
behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen an Material, Konstruktion und Design vorzunehmen. 
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1 = colonne d'affichage. 2 = réglage de l'heure. 3 = réglage de la température. 
4 = marche. 5 = arrêt. 6 = éclairage. 

Éclairage. 
S'allume automatiquement lors de la mise en marche de l'installation et s'éteint 
automatiquement lors de l'arrêt de celle-ci. L'éclairage peut également être allumé ou 
éteint manuellement en appuyant sur LIGHT. 

*+,-.,/)0/)-.)%/12+3.%43/()
(S'effectue en position ON) 
Appuyer sur TEMP - la température précédente s'affiche. 
Recherchez la température idéale à l'aide de l'échelle graduée en chiffres romains.  
Commencez par exemple par la position IV.  Si vous désirez une température 
supérieure ou inférieure, changez de réglage jusqu'à la température idéale (en général 
70-90°C pour le sauna et 40-45°C pour le hammam). 

Marche/arrêt manuels. 
Appuyer sur ON pour la mise en service (la diode s'allume). Appuyer sur OFF pour 
l'arrêt (la diode d'éteint). La fonction de mémorisation affiche automatiquement la 
température précédente. 
Appuyer sur TEMP - pour changer la température affichée. 
Le timer incorporé arrête automatiquement le poêle/générateur de vapeur au bout de 3 
heures.  Pour arrêter immédiatement, appuyer sur OFF.  Si vous désirez prolonger la 
séance, appuyer sur ON. 

*+,-.,/)0/)-.)043+/)0/)3/%.30/1/#%()
(S'effectue en position OFF) 
Les chiffres romains désignent dans ce cas la durée de retardement (= le temps au bout 
duquel le poêle de sauna se met en marche automatiquement). Programmer ainsi la 
durée de retardement : 
Appuyer sur TIME - continuez d'appuyer jusqu'à ce que vous obteniez la durée de 
retardement souhaitée (1 -10 heures). 
Appuyer sur ON - la durée de retardement est maintenant programmée et activée, le 
témoin time clignote pendant tout le décompte de la durée de retardement.  Une fois le 
poêle mis automatiquement sous tension, il fonctionne pendant 3 heures puis il s'arrête 
automatiquement. Si vous désirez arrêter l'appareil avant ce délai, appuyez sur OFF. Si 
vous désirez prolonger votre séance de sauna, appuyez sur ON - l'affichage du type de 
bain désiré doit être allumé. 

Interrupteur principal. 
Un interrupteur principal est situé sur le boîtier de relais, le poêle de type SE et les 
poêles de sauna de dimensions moindres.  Cet interrupteur principal ne doit être utilisé 
que si vous ne désirez pas utiliser votre sauna pendant une période prolongée. 
La fonction de mémorisation du poêle se met "hors fonction" lors de pannes de courant. 
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Fonctions. 
1 = allumage. 2 = marche/arrêt. 3 = réglage de la température. 4 = réglage de l'heure. 5 
= abaissement de la température/de l'heure. 6 = augmentation de la température/de 
l'heure. 7 = écran.  

Éclairage. 
S'allume automatiquement lors de la mise en marche de l'installation et s'éteint 
automatiquement lors de l'arrêt de celle-ci.  L'éclairage peut être allumé ou éteint 
manuellement en appuyant sur LIGHT. 

Interrupteur principal. 
Un interrupteur principal est situé sur le boîtier de relais, le poêle de type SE et les 
poêles de sauna de dimensions moindres.  Cet interrupteur principal ne doit être utilisé 

que si vous ne désirez pas utiliser votre sauna pendant une période prolongée. La 
fonction de mémorisation du poêle se met "hors fonction" lors de pannes de courant. 
Un "tuyau"! Le thermomètre du sauna/hammam est placé à une hauteur permettant 
aux valeurs affichées de correspondre aux chiffres exacts apparaissant sur le tableau de 
commande CC 50. 

 

RÉGLAGES 
Tous les modèles CC 50 

 

Réglage de la température du sauna. 
Appuyer sur TEMP - la température précédente s'affiche. Si vous désirez une autre 
température, régler à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
Marche/arrêt manuels. 
Appuyer sur ON pour la mise en service (la diode s'allume). Appuyer sur OFF pour 
l'arrêt.  Si vous oubliez d'arrêter manuellement l'équipement, cela se fait 
automatiquement au bout de 3 ou de 12 heures, suivant le type de tableau de 
commande. 

Réglage de la mise en service automatique (durée de 
retardement). 
(S'effectue en position OFF) 
Appuyer sur TIME (les chiffres des heures clignotent) - programmer le nombre d'heures 
de retardement à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
Appuyer sur TIME (les chiffres des minutes clignotent) - programmer le nombre de 
minutes de retardement à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
(Important! Les chiffres des heures ou des minutes doivent clignoter avant d'appuyer sur 
ON). 
Appuyer sur ON - l'heure de la mise en service est maintenant activée.  La diode rouge 
clignote jusqu'à la mise en service automatique du sauna après la durée programmée.  
L'arrêt se fait automatiquement après 3 ou 12 heures, selon le type de tableau de 
commande. 
Vous pouvez arrêter manuellement l'installation à n'importe quel moment en appuyant 
sur OFF. 
Changement du type de tableau (Réglage d’usine = N° de 
test. 50) 
1. Raccorder l’alimentation électrique. 
2. Enfoncer en même temps !  et "  pendant environ 6 sec. (maxi. 60 sec. 

après branchement de l’alimentation électrique). 
3. Changer le type de tableau selon le schéma, à l’aide de !  et " , puis 

valider avec TEMP. 
 

Type de tableau N° de test
* 

N° de 
test 
** 

Description 

CC50-3B 50 50 A Sauna 110°C, 3 heures de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-12B 51 51 A Sauna 110°C, 12 heures de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-3S 53 53 A Vapeur 55°C, 3 heures de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-12S 54 54 A Vapeur 55°C, 12 heures de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-1S 15 15 A Vapeur 55°C, 1 heure de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-1B 18 18 A Sauna 110°C, 1 heure de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-24B 58 58 A Sauna 110°C, 24 heures de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-0B 59 59 A Sauna 110°C, Marche/Arrêt 

CC50-24S 68 68 A Vapeur 55°C, 24 heures de 
fonctionnement 

CC50-0S 69 69 A Vapeur 55°C, Marche/Arrêt 

* Réglage avec utilisation éventuelle d’un interrupteur externe à 
impulsion. 
** Réglage avec utilisation éventuelle d’un interrupteur externe à 
fonction Marche/Arrêt. 

Verrouillage à code, empêchant la modification de tous les 
réglages. 
Programmer d’abord selon ”Réglages”, presser sur "  et maintenir enfoncé, 
puis presser en même temps sur TEMP et TIME. Le verrouillage à code qui 
empêche la modification des réglages est maintenant activé. Si l’on souhaite 
le retour à la position non bloquée, presser sur "  et OFF simultanément. 

Verrouillage à code, empêchant la modification du réglage 
de température. 
Programmer d’abord selon ”Réglages”, presser sur TIME et maintenir 
enfoncé, puis presser en même temps sur TEMP et LIGHT. Le verrouillage à 
code qui empêche la modification de la température est maintenant activé. 
Si l’on souhaite le retour à la position non bloquée, presser sur "  et OFF 
simultanément. 
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MODE D'EMPLOI 
CC 100 

)

 

Fonctions. 
1 = marche. 2 = réglage de la température. 3 = arrêt. 4 = éclairage. 5 = déplacement 
vers la gauche. 6 = abaissement de la température/de l'heure et déplacement vers le 
bas. 7 = déplacement vers la droite. 8 = augmentation de la température/de l'heure et 
déplacement vers le haut. 9 = menu de réglage.10 = menu d'information. 11 = écran. 12 
= processeur incorporé réglé en usine, adaptable aux besoins du client. 
5#/)6/3'&"#)'&12-&7&+/)0/)$/%%/)#"%&$/)08/12-"&)/'%)0&'2"#&9-/)'"4'):;!<)
0.#')-/)%.9-/.4)==)>??()
@/')%.9-/.4A)==)>??)2"''B0 /#%)4#/)3+'/36/)0/)7 "#$%&"##/1/#%)/%)4#/)
2"''&9&-&%+)0/)$C"&A)0/)D)-.#,4/'()
E23B')$C.F4/)2.##/)0/)$"43.#%G)-/)%.9-/.4)0/)$"11.#0/).77&$C/)%"4H"43')-.)
0+'&,#.%&"#)04)1"0B-/)2/#0.#%)I)'/$"#0/'()

Éclairage. 
S'allume automatiquement lors de la mise en marche de l'installation et s'éteint 
automatiquement lors de l'arrêt de celle-ci.  L'éclairage peut également être allumé ou 
éteint manuellement en appuyant sur LIGHT. 

Code de sécurité. 
Empêche toute modification illicite des valeurs programmées. 

Interrupteur principal.)
Un interrupteur principal est situé sur le boîtier de relais, le poêle de type SE et les 
poêles de sauna de dimensions moindres. Cet interrupteur principal ne doit être utilisé 
que si vous ne désirez pas utiliser votre sauna pendant une période prolongée. 
Un "tuyau"! Le thermomètre du sauna/hammam est placé à une hauteur permettant 
aux valeurs affichées de correspondre aux chiffres exacts apparaissant sur le tableau de 
commande CC 200. 

Stand-by. 
La fonction de stand-by est importante avant tout dans les saunas et les hammam situés 
dans les hôtels, les établissements de bains, etc., pour lesquels l'équipement est en 
service pendant de longues heures tous les jours, mais dont la fréquentation est 
variable. Pendant les périodes de faible fréquentation, l'installation passe en 
"température d'attente" à économie d'énergie, qui à tout moment peut remonter très vite 
en température normale de service sur simple enfoncement de la touche ON. Cette 
fonction de stand-by permet de faire tous les ans d'importantes économies d'argent. 
L'exemple apparaissant ci-dessous démontre les nombreuses possibilités de 
programmation simple d'un programme de sauna qui convient. 

JA/12-/)084%&-&'.%&"#)0/)-.)7"#$%&"#)0/)'%.#0K9L()
Trois établissements de bains ouverts entre 8h et 20h et ayant une fréquence de visite 
variable selon la solution ci-dessous. 
Solution 1) Un petit nombre de baigneurs fréquente l'établissement de bains de façon 
sporadique pendant les heures d'ouverture.  Programmer la fonction de stand-by entre 
8h et 20h.  Les baigneurs (ou le maître nageur) actionne(nt) le programme de sauna en 
appuyant sur le bouton ON du tableau ou en appuyant sur un éventuel interrupteur 
séparé ON/OFF. 
Solution 2) Un petit nombre de baigneurs fréquente l'établissement de bains de façon 
sporadique entre 8h et 14h.  Après 14h, le nombre de baigneurs augmente, jusqu'à la 
fermeture.  Programmer la fonction de stand-by entre 8h et 20h et programmer une 
durée fixe ON entre 14h et 20h.  Les baigneurs sporadiques activent le programme de 
sauna en appuyant sur le bouton ON du tableau CC ou en appuyant sur l'interrupteur 
externe. 
Solution 3) Un grand nombre de baigneurs entre 8h et 10h, 13h et 14h, et 18h et 20h. 
Visites sporadiques durant le reste de la journée. Programmer la fonction de stand-by 
entre 8h et 20h.  Programmer ON pour les heures d'affluence mentionnées ci-dessus. 
Les baigneurs actionnent le programme de bain en appuyant sur le bouton ON du 
tableau CC ou en appuyant sur l'interrupteur externe. 

 

RÉGLAGES 
M"4')-/')1"0B-/')==)>??))

)

;(N(O)M"4')-/')3+,-.,/')'"#%)/77/$%4+')/#)2"'&%&"#)<!!( )
Réglage de la langue. 
Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur le choix de langue à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite 
(#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche vers le bas (" ). 
Choisir la langue à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Appuyer sur la flèche vers le 
haut pour continuer (! ). Appuyer sur MENU pour changer de langue. 
Mise à l'heure (horloge). 

Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur la mise à l'heure à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite 
(#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche vers le bas(" ). 
Régler le jour à l’aide des flèches bas/haut (#  $ ). Se placer sur le réglage du jour à 
l’aide de la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Régler l’heure à l’aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ), se 
placer sur réglage des minutes à l’aide de la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Changer le réglage 
des minutes à l’aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ).  
Appuyer sur MENU pour continuer. 1 2 11 1 0 

RÉGLAGES 
N.B.! Uniquement les modèles CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 

)

;(N(O)M"4')-/')3+,-.,/')'"#%)/77/$%4+')/#)2"'&%&"#)<!!()@/')3+,-.,/')0/)
%/12+3.%43/)2/46/#%)P%3/)$C.#,+')1P1/)/#)2"'&%&"#)<;()

QE*=RJSE**TM)QE;5J@U()
;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1 "0B-/')==)>??KVNSVUS>WNS>WU)

Réglage de la température du sauna. 
Appuyer sur TEMP - la température précédente s'affiche. Si vous désirez une autre 
température, régler à l'aide des flèches bas/haut. (!  " ). 
Marche/arrêt manuels. 
Appuyer sur ON pour la mise en service. Appuyer sur OFF pour l'arrêt. Si vous oubliez 
d'arrêter manuellement l'équipement, cela se fait automatiquement au bout de 3 ou de 
12 heures, suivant le type de tableau de commande. 

Q:UJ)J;)UJ*X:=JSE**TM)E5M<QEM:Y5JU ()
;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1 "0B-/')==)>??KVNSVUS>WNS>WU)

Réglage de la mise en service/arrêt et de la température. 
Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur la réglage du timer à l'aide des flèches 
gauche/droite (#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche 
vers le bas (" ). 
Régler l'heure de la mise en service à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ), se placer sur 
les minutes de la mise en service à l'aide de la flèche vers la droite ($ ),changer les 
minutes de la mise en service à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
Pour se placer sur les heures d'arrêt - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ). Pour changer 
l'heure d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur les minutes d'arrêt 
- utiliser la flèche vers la droite.($ ). Pour changer les minutes d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches 
bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur temp - utiliser la flèche vers la droite.($ ). Pour 
changer la temp - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF - 
utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  
" ). 
La programmation du réglage est terminée. Le voyant rouge clignote jusqu'à la mise en 
service du sauna ou du hammam à l'heure programmée puis reste allumé en 
permanence (le texte de l'écran indique quand cela se produit). 
Vous pouvez arrêter l'installation manuellement à n'importe quel moment à l'aide de la 
touche OFF. Pour recommencer le même réglage, appuyer sur MENU - Pour se placer 
sur le réglage du timer - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Pour se placer en 
position de programmation - utiliser la flèche vers le bas (" ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF 
- utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ). Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut 
(!  " ). 

Z3",3.11.%&"#)0/)-. )7"#$%&"#)UME;[KN\()
;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1 "0B-/')==)>??KVNSVUS>WNS>WU 
Appuyer sur MENU -  Se placer sur le réglage de la fonction stand-by à l'aide des 
flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la 
flèche vers le bas (" ). 
Régler l'heure de la mise en service à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ), se placer sur 
les minutes de la mise en service à l'aide de la flèche vers la droite ($ ), changer les 
minutes de la mise en service à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
Pour se placer sur les heures d'arrêt - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer 
l'heure d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur les minutes d'arrêt 
- utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer les minutes d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches 
bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur temp - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour régler 
la temp - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF - utiliser la 
flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
La programmation de la fonction stand-by est terminée. Le voyant rouge clignote jusqu'à 
la mise en service du sauna ou du hammam à l'heure programmée puis reste allumé en 
permanence (le texte de l'écran indique si le tableau est en stand-by et quand l'arrêt se 
produit). 
Dès que vous appuyez sur ON, la température monte à nouveau rapidement jusqu'à la 
température de service programmée. Une heure plus tard, l'équipement retourne 
automatiquement à la température d'attente. Chaque nouvel enfoncement de la touche 
ON démarre une séance d'une heure. 
N.B.! Si l'heure du timer et celle de la fonction stand-by sont réglées de façon à être en 
marche en même temps, la fonction de timer s'applique. 
Vous pouvez arrêter l'installation manuellement à n'importe quel moment à l'aide de la 
touche OFF. Pour recommencer le même réglage - appuyer sur MENU - Pour se placer 
sur la fonction stand-by - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Pour se placer sur la 
position de programmation - utiliser la flèche vers le bas (" ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF 
- utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut 
(!  " ). 

="0/)0/)'+$43&%+()
;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1 "0B-/')==)>??KVNSVUS>WNS>WU)

Réglage du code de sécurité. 
Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur le code de sécurité à l'aide des flèches 
gauche/droite (#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche 
vers le bas (" ).Donner le code correct à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite/bas/haut (#  $  
"  ! ) (code correct après panne de courant = 1995). Appuyer sur MENU, changer le 
code à l'aide de la flèche vers la gauche (# ).Régler un nouveau code à l'aide des 
flèches gauche/droite/bas/haut (#  $  "  ! ), appuyer sur MENU. Actionner ON/OFF à 
l'aide de la flèche vers la droite ($ ), appuyer sur MENU. Le code de sécurité est 
maintenant actionné. 
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Pour régler le jour (lundi, par ex.) - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Pour se 
placer sur la position de programmation - utiliser la flèche vers le bas (" ). 

Pour retourner en position non protégée par un code de sécurité, répéter la procédure 
ci-dessus. La fonction ON/OFF doit être désactivée. 

Pour régler l'heure de mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se 
placer sur les minutes de la mise en service - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour 
changer les minutes de la mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 

N.B.! Tous les réglages doivent être effectués avant tout code de sécurité 
éventuel. 

 

RÉGLAGES Pour se placer sur les heures d'arrêt - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ). Pour changer 
l'heure d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ), then shift to minutes with the right 
arrow ($ ).Pour se placer sur les minutes d'arrêt - utiliser la flèche vers la droite (!  " ). 
Pour se placer sur temp - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour régler la temp 
souhaitée - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF - utiliser la 
flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 

;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1"0B-/')==)>??K?NS?U)
)

;(N(O)M"4')-/')3+,-.,/')'"#%)/77/$%4+')/#)2"'&%&"#)<!!()@/')3+,-.,/')0/)
%/12+3.%43/)2/46/#%)P%3/)$C.#,+')1P1/)/#)2"'&%&"#)<;()

QE*=RJSE**TM)QE;5J@U() La programmation du réglage de la fonction stand-by (lundi) est terminée. Appuyer sur 
MENU pour retourner en position de programmation. Programmer la fonction stand-by 
chaque jour. Lorsque tous les réglages sont terminés, retourner aux réglages de la 
fonction stand-by du programme MENU, en appuyant sur ON. La fonction stand-by est 
maintenant activée. Le voyant rouge clignote jusqu'à la mise en service du sauna ou du 
hammam à l'heure programmée puis reste allumé en permanence (le texte de l'écran 
indique si le tableau est en fonction stand-by et quand la mise en service se produit). 

;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1"0B-/')==)>??K?NS?U)

Réglage de la température du sauna. 
Appuyer sur TEMP - la température précédente s'affiche. Si vous désirez une autre 
température, régler à l'aide des flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
Marche/arrêt manuels. 

Dès que vous appuyez sur ON, la température monte à nouveau rapidement jusqu'à la 
température de service programmée. Une heure plus tard, l'équipement retourne 
automatiquement à la température d'attente. Chaque nouvel enfoncement de la touche 
ON démarre une séance d'une heure. 

Important! Ne pas oublier de régler l'heure d'arrêt. La durée maximale autorisée 
d'enclenchement continu est de 12 heures. 
Appuyer sur ON pour la mise en service. Appuyer sur OFF pour l'arrêt. 

Z*<]*EQQEM:<;)[5)M:QJ*)RJN[<QE[E:*J) N.B.! Si l'heure du timer et celle de la fonction stand-by sont réglées de façon à être en 
marche en même temps, la fonction de timer s'applique. .6/$)0&77+3/#%')3+,-.,/')2"43)0&77+3/#%')H"43')0/)-.)'/1.&#/()

;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1"0B-/')==)>??K?NS?U) Pour la fonction manuelle OFF, appuyer sur OFF. (N'arrête que la séance en cours). 
Réglage de la mise en service/arrêt et de la température. Pour la déprogrammation de la fonction stand-by, appuyer sur MENU, se placer sur la 

fonction stand-by à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite(#  $ ), appuyer sur OFF. Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur le réglage du timer à l'aide des flèches 
gauche/droite (#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche 
vers le bas (" ).  

Pour recommencer le même réglage, appuyer sur MENU, se placer sur la fonction 
stand-by à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite(#  $ ), appuyer sur ON. 

Pour régler le jour (lundi, par ex.) - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Pour se 
placer sur la position de programmation - utiliser la flèche vers le bas (" ).  Pour choisir 
un numéro de réglage (réglage 1, par ex.) - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite. Pour se 
placer sur la position de programmation - utiliser la flèche vers le bas (" ). 

N.B.! Toujours utiliser le code de sécurité après la programmation stand-by. 

Z*<]*EQQEM:<;)[J)@E)!<;=M:<;)UME;[KN\)
.6/$)1P1/')3+,-.,/')2"43)%"4')-/')H"43')0/)-.)'/1.&#/()
;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/') 1"0B-/')==)>??K?NS?U()Pour régler l'heure de mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se 

placer sur les minutes de la mise en service - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour 
changer les minutes de la mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 

Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur la fonction stand-by à l'aide des flèches 
gauche/droite (#  $ ) Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche 
vers le bas (" ).  Pour se placer sur les heures d'arrêt - utiliser la flèche vers la droite. ($ ). Pour changer 

l'heure d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur les minutes d'arrêt 
- utiliser la flèche vers la droite.($ ). Pour changer les minutes d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches 
bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur temp - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ). Pour 
changer la temp - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF - 
utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ). Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut 
(!  " ). 

Pour régler la semaine - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Pour se placer sur la 
position de programmation - utiliser la flèche vers le bas (" ). 
Pour régler l'heure de mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ) Pour se placer 
sur les minutes de la mise en service - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer 
les minutes de la mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
Pour se placer sur les heures d'arrêt - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ). Pour changer 
l'heure d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur les minutes d'arrêt 
- utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer les minutes d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches 
bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur temp - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour régler 
la temp souhaitée - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF - 
utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  
" ). 

La programmation du réglage (réglage du lundi) est terminée. Appuyer sur MENU pour 
retourner en position de programmation. Pour programmer la mise en service/arrêt pour 
chaque jour, se placer sur jour/réglage à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ) (max. 4 
mises en service/arrêts/jour). Lorsque tous les réglages sont terminés, retourner aux 
réglages du timer (appuyer sur MENU deux fois), appuyer sur ON, les réglages 
hebdomadaires sont maintenant actionnés. Le voyant rouge clignote jusqu'à la mise en 
service du sauna ou du hammam à l'heure programmée puis reste allumé en 
permanence (le texte de l'écran indique quand cela se produit). 

La programmation du réglage de la fonction stand-by est terminée. Appuyer sur MENU 
(2 fois) pour retourner en position de programmation. Le voyant rouge clignote jusqu'à la 
mise en service du sauna/hammam à l'heure programmée puis reste allumé en 
permanence (le texte de l'écran indique si le tableau est en fonction stand-by et quand la 
mise en service se produit). 

Pour la fonction manuelle OFF, appuyer sur OFF. (N'arrête que la séance en cours). 
Pour la déprogrammation des réglages hebdomadaires, appuyer sur MENU, se placer 
sur le réglage du timer à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite, appuyer sur OFF. 

Dès que vous appuyez sur ON, la température monte à nouveau rapidement jusqu'à la 
température de service programmée.  Une heure plus tard, l'équipement retourne 
automatiquement à la température d'attente. Chaque nouvel enfoncement de la touche 
ON démarre une séance d'une heure. 

Z*<]*EQQEM:<;)[5)M:QJ*)RJN[<QE[E:*J)
.6/$)3+,-.,/')&0/#%&F4/')2"43)%"4')-/')H"43')0/)-.)'/1.&#/()
;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1"0B-/')==)>??K?NS?U)

Réglage de la mise en service/arrêt et de la température. N.B.! Si l'heure du timer et celle de la fonction stand-by sont réglées de façon à être en 
marche en même temps, la fonction de timer s'applique. Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur le réglage du timer à l'aide des flèches 

gauche/droite (#  $ ) to set the timer. Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide 
de la flèche vers le bas (" ).  

Pour la fonction manuelle OFF, appuyer sur OFF. (N'arrête que la séance en cours). 
Pour la déprogrammation de la fonction stand-by, appuyer sur MENU, se placer sur la 
fonction stand-by à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite, appuyer sur OFF. Pour régler la semaine - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ). Se placer sur la position 

de programmation à l'aide de la flèche vers le bas (" ). Pour recommencer le même réglage, appuyer sur MENU, se placer sur la fonction 
stand-by à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ), appuyer sur ON. Pour choisir un numéro de réglage (réglage 1, par ex.) - utiliser les flèches gauche/droite 

(#  $ ). N.B.! Toujours utiliser le code de sécurité après la programmation stand-by. 
Pour se placer sur la position de programmation - utiliser la flèche vers le bas (" ). Pour 
régler l'heure de mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur 
les minutes de la mise en service - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ). Pour changer les 
minutes de la mise en service - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 

="0/)0/)'+$43&%+ ()
Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur le code de sécurité à l'aide des flèches 
gauche/droite (#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche 
vers le bas (" ).Donner le code correct à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite/ 
bas/haut (#  $  "  ! ) (code correct depuis panne de courant = 1995). Appuyer sur 
MENU, changer le code à l'aide de la flèche vers la gauche (# ).Régler un nouveau code 
à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite/bas/haut (#  $  "  ! ), appuyer sur MENU. Actionner 
ON/OFF à l'aide de la flèche vers la droite ($ ), appuyer sur MENU. Le code de sécurité 
est maintenant actionné. 

Pour changer l'heure d'arrêt - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ), then shift to minutes 
with the right arrow ($ ).Pour se placer sur les minutes d'arrêt - utiliser la flèche vers la 
droite (!  " ). Pour se placer sur temp - utiliser la flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer 
la temp - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). Pour se placer sur ON/OFF - utiliser la 
flèche vers la droite ($ ).Pour changer ON/OFF - utiliser les flèches bas/haut (!  " ). 
La programmation du réglage (1) est terminée. Appuyer sur MENU pour retourner en 
position de programmation. Pour programmer la mise en service/arrêt pour chaque 
réglage, se placer sur le réglage à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite (#  $ ) (max. 4 mises 
en service/arrêts /jour). Lorsque tous les réglages sont terminés, retourner aux réglages 
du timer (appuyer sur MENU deux fois), appuyer sur ON, les réglages hebdomadaires 
sont maintenant actionnés. Le voyant rouge clignote jusqu'à la mise en service du sauna 
ou du hammam à l'heure programmée puis reste allumé en permanence (le texte de 
l'écran indique quand cela se produit). 

Pour retourner en position non protégée par un code de sécurité, répéter la procédure 
ci-dessus. La fonction ON/OFF doit être désactivée. 
N.B.! Tous les réglages doivent être effectués avant tout code de sécurité 
éventuel. 

U^E;=J)J;)[JR<*U)[JU)RJ5*JU)Z*<]*EQQ^JU()
si le tableau de commande possède un code de sécurité.)
Le sauna et le hammam peuvent être utilisés à une autre heure que celle programmée. 
En appuyant sur ON, une séance d'une heure est enclenchée. Si vous désirez prolonger 
la séance, appuyer à nouveau sur ON. L'équipement s'arrête automatiquement une 
heure après le dernier enfoncement de la touche. 

Pour la fonction manuelle OFF, appuyer sur OFF. (N'arrête que la séance en cours). 
Pour la déprogrammation des réglages hebdomadaires, appuyer sur MENU, se placer 
sur le réglage du timer à l'aide des flèches gauche/droite, appuyer sur OFF. 

Z*<]*EQQEM:<;)[J)@E)!<;=M:<;)UME;[KN\)  
.6/$)0&77+3/#%')3+,-.,/')2"43)0&77+3/#%')H"43')0/)-.)'/1.&#/() En cas de problèmes éventuels, prière de s’adresser 
;(N(O)5#&F4/1/#%)-/')1"0B-/')==)>??K?NS?U) au point de vente. Appuyer sur MENU - Se placer sur la fonction stand-by à l'aide des flèches 
gauche/droite (#  $ ). Se placer sur la position de programmation à l'aide de la flèche 
vers le bas (" ).  

© Toute postimpression, entière ou partielle, est interdite sans l'autorisation expresse et écrite de Tylö. 
Le fabricant se réserve le droit de procéder sans préavis à des modifications des matériaux, de la 
conception et du design. 
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BRUGSANVISNING CC 10 
 

 
1 2 3 

5 
4 

6  

Funktioner. 
1 = indikationsbjælke. 2 = tidsindstilling. 3 = temperaturindstilling. !
4 = tilslutning. 5 = frakobling. 6 = belysning.!

Belysning. 
Tænder automatisk når systemet starter, og slukker automatisk, når 
systemet lukker ned. Belysningen kan også tændes eller slukkes manuelt 
med et tryk på LIGHT.  

Temperaturindstilling. 
(Foretages i ON-position) 
Tryk TEMP – foregående temperaturindstilling vises. Tallene angiver en 
stigende varmeskala. Prøv dig frem til den temperatur, som passer dig 
bedst. Indstil f.eks. først til pos. 4. Ønsker du varmere eller koldere, skal 
du regulere, til du finder den ideelle temperatur (som regel omkring 70-
90°C i sauna og 40-45°C i dampbad).!

Manuel tænd/sluk. 
Tryk ON for tænd (lysdiode tændes). Tryk OFF for sluk  
(lysdiode slukkes).!
Hukommelsen indstiller automatisk til foregående temperatur. 
Tryk TEMP - hvis du ønsker at ændre den indstillede temperatur. 
Den indbyggede timer slukker automatisk saunaovnen / 
dampgeneratoren efter 3 timer. Ønskes tidligere nedlukning, kan man 
trykke på OFF. Ønsker du at forlænge badetiden, kan du trykke på ON.!
Indstilling af forvalgstid. 
(Foretages i OFF-position) 
Tallene angiver i dette tilfælde forvalgstiden (= tid i timer inden 
saunaovnen/ dampgeneratoren automatiskt aktiveres). Indstil 
forvalgstiden på følgende måde:!
Tryk TIME - indtast den ønskede forvalgstid 1 - 10 timer. 
Tryk ON - forvalgstiden er aktiveret, lysdioden blinker under forvalgs- 
tiden. Når systemet aktiveres automatisk, er det i gang 3 timer, hvor- 
efter det automatisk lukker ned. Ønskes tidligere nedlukning, kan man 
trykke på OFF. Ønsker du at forlænge badetiden, kan du trykke på ON.!
Hovedafbryder. 
På relækassen, SE-ovnen og de mindre dampgeneratorers underside 
er der en hovedafbryder, som kun bør anvendes, hvis systemet skal 
være lukket ned i længere tid. 
CC-panelets memory-funktion går tabt ved alle "strømafbrydelser". 

 

BRUGSANVISNING CC 50 
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Funktioner. 
1 = belysning. 2 = til-/frakobling. 3 = temperaturindstilling.  
4 = tidsindstilling. 5 = nedsættelse af temperatur/tid. 6 = forøgelse af 
temperatur/tid. 7 = display.!

Belysning. 
Tænder automatisk når systemet starter, og slukker automatisk, når 
systemet lukker ned. Belysningen kan også tændes eller slukkes 
manuelt med et tryk på LIGHT. !

Hovedafbryder. 
På relækassen, SE-ovnen og de mindre dampgeneratorers underside 
er der en hovedafbryder, som kun bør anvendes, hvis systemet skal 
være lukket ned i længere tid. 
CC-panelets memory-funktion går tabt ved alle "strømafbrydelser". 
Tips! Termometeret i saunaen/dampbadet placeres i en sådan højde, at 
temperaturen stemmer overens med de faktiske tal, som CC 50 viser. 

 

INDSTILLINGER 
CC 50 samtlige modeller 

 

Indstilling af temperatur. 
Tryk TEMP – foregående temperatur vises. Ønskes en anden 
temperatur, justeres med !  " . 
Manuel tænd/sluk. 
Tryk ON for tænd (lysdiode tændes). Tryk OFF for sluk (lysdiode 
slukkes). Glemmer man at slukke manuelt, sker dette automatisk efter 
henholdsvis 3 eller 12 timer, alt efter hvilken type kontrolpanel man har.!
Indstilling af automatisk tænd (forvalgstid). 
(Foretages i OFF-position) 
Tryk TIME (timetal blinker) - indstil forvalgstimer med !  " . 
Tryk TIME (minuttal blinker) - indstil forvalgsminutter med !  " . 
(Vigtigt! Timetal eller minuttal skal blinke, inden der trykkes på ON).!
Tryk ON - forvalgstiden er aktiveret, og den røde lysdiode blinker, indtil 
saunaovnen automatisk starter efter den indstillede forvalgstid" 
Frakobling sker automatisk efter henholdsvis 3 eller 12 timer, alt efter 
hvilken type kontrolpanel man har.!
Du kan når som helst lukke ned manuelt med OFF. 

Ændring af paneltype (Fabriksindstilling = Test nr. 50), 
1. Tilslut spændingen. 
2. Hold !  og "  inde samtidig i ca. 6 sek. (maks. 60 sek. efter, at 

spændingen er tilsluttet). 
3. Ændre paneltype iht. skemaet med !  og " , godkend med TEMP. 
 

Paneltype 
Test nr. 

* 
Test nr. 

** Beskrivelse 

CC50-3B 50 50.A Sauna 110°C, 3 tim. funkt.tid 

CC50-12B 51 51.A Sauna 110°C, 12 tim funkt.tid 

CC50-3S 53 53.A Damp 55°C, 3 tim funkt.tid 

CC50-12S 54 54.A Damp 55°C, 12 tim funkt.tid 

CC50-1S 15 15.A Damp 55°C, 1 tim funkt.tid 

CC50-1B 18 18.A Sauna 110°C, 1 tim funkt.tid 

CC50-24B 58 58.A Sauna 110°C, 24 tim funkt.tid 

CC50-0B 59 59.A Sauna 110°C, ON/OFF 

CC50-24S 68 68.A Damp 55°C, 24 tim funkt.tid 

CC50-0S 69 69.A Damp 55°C, ON/OFF 

* Indstilling ved evt. anvendelse af ekstern afbryder med 
impulsfunktion. 
** Indstilling ved evt. anvendelse af ekstern afbryder med ON/OFF 
funktion. 

Kodespærre som hindrer ændring af alle indstillinger. 
Programmér først iht. ”Indstillinger”, Tryk på "  og hold den nede og 
tryk samtidig på TEMP og TIME. Kodespærre som hindrer ændring af 
indstillinger, er nu aktiveret. Ønsker man at vende tilbage til uspærret 
stilling, trykkes på "  og tryk samtidig på OFF. 

Kodespærre som hindrer ændring af 
temperaturindstilling. 
Programmér først iht. ”Indstillinger”, Tryk på TIME og hold den nede, 
og tryk samtidig på TEMP og LIGHT Kodespærre som hindrer ændring 
af temperaturindstilling er nu aktiveret. Ønsker man at vende tilbage til 
uspærret stilling, trykkes på "  og tryk samtidig på OFF. 
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BRUGSANVISNING CC 100 
 

 

Funktioner. 
1 = tilslutning, 2 = temperaturindstilling, 3 = frakobling, 4 = belysning, 
5 = flyt til venstre, 6 = reduktion af temperatur/tid og flyt nedad, 7 = flyt til 
højre, 8 = øg temperatur/tid og flyt opad, 9 = indstillingsmenu, 
10 = informationsmenu, 11 = display. 12 = Indbygget fabriksindstillet 
processor, kan tilpasses den enkelte kunde efter behov.!
En forenklet version af denne brugsanvisning findes under INFO i 
CC 100. 
CC-panelerne har inbygget backup-system og valgmulighed 
mellem 7 forskellige sprog. !
Efter alle strømafbrydelser vises altid kontrolpanelets 
modelbetegnelse i 5 sek i displayet. 

Belysning. 
Tænder automatisk, når systemet starter, og slukker automatisk, når 
systemet lukker ned. Belysningen kan også tændes eller slukkes manuelt 
med et tryk på LIGHT. !

Spærrekode. 
Forhindrer uretmæssig ændring af de indstillede værdier. 

Hovedafbryder. 
På relækassen, SE-ovnen og de mindre dampgeneratorers underside er der 
en hovedafbryder, som kun bør anvendes, hvis systemet skal være lukket 
ned i længere tid. 
Tips! Termometeret i saunaen/dampbadet placeres i en sådan højde, at 
temperaturen stemmer overens med de faktiske tal, som CC 100 viser.!

Standby. 
Standby er af stor værdi for saunaer eller dampbad i hoteller, badeanstalter 
etc, hvor besøgsfrekvensen er varierende. I lavfrekvensperioder er systemet 
indstillet på energibesparelse "beredskabsvarme", som hurtigt accelererer til 
den ønskede temperatur ved tryk på ON. Her sparer Standby-funktionen 
store beløb årligt.!
Som det fremgår af nedenstående eksempel, findes der mange muligheder 
for simpel programmering af et passende program. 

Eksempel Standby. 
Tre forskellige badeanstalter, som har åben mellem klokken 800 og 2000 og 
med forskellig besøgsfrekvens i.h.t. nedenstående alternativer. 
Alt. 1) Et mindre antal badegæster, som kommer sporadisk i løbet af hele 
åbningstiden. Programmer Standby mellem 800 og 2000. Badegæsterne 
(eller bademesteren) aktiverer programmet ved et tryk på CC-panelets 
”ON”-knap eller ved et tryk på en eventuel separat ekstern ON/OFF-knap.!
Alt. 2) Et mindre antal badegæster kommer sporadisk mellem 800 og 1400. 
Efter klokken 1400 plejer anstalten at være godt besøgt frem til lukketid. 
Programmer Standby mellem 800 og 2000 og programmer fast ”ON”-tid 
mellem 1400- 2000. De sporadiske badegæster aktiverer programmet med et 
tryk på CC-panelens ”ON”-knap eller et tryk på den eksterne afbryder.!

Alt. 3) Et stort antal badende mellem klokken 800- 1000, 1300- 1400 og mellem 
1800- 2000. Resten af dagen besøges anstalten kun sporadisk af 
badegæster. Programmer Standby mellem 800 og 2000 og programmer faste 
”ON”-tider for de velbesøgte tider i henhold til ovenstående. De sporadiske 
badegæster aktiverer programmet med et tryk på CC-panelets ”ON”-knap 
eller et tryk på den eksterne afbryder. 

 

INDSTILLINGER 
CC 100 samtlige modeller 

 

OBS! Alle indstillinger foretages i OFF-position.!
Indstilling af sprog. 

Tryk MENU - Gå til sprogvalg med #  $ . Gå til programmeringsposition!
med " . 
Vælg sprog med #  $ . Tryk !  for afslut, Tryk MENU for skift.!

Indstilling af tid (klokken). 
Tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af klokken med #  $ . Gå til 
programmeringsposition med " .!
Indstil dag med !  " . Gå til tidsindstilling med $ . Indstil time med !  " , gå til 
minutindstilling med $ . Ændr minutindstilling med !  " . !
Tryk MENU for afslut. 

 

INDSTILLINGER 
OBS! Kun CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S !

 

OBS! Alle indstillinger foretages i OFF-position. Dog kan 
temperaturindstillinger ændres i ON-position.!

MANUEL TÆND/SLUK. 
OBS! Kun CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S !
Indstilling af temperatur. 
Tryk TEMP – foregående temperatur vises. Ønskes en anden temperatur, 
ændres med !  " . 

Manuel tænd/sluk. 
Tryk ON for tænd. Tryk OFF for sluk. Glemmer man at slukke manuelt, sker 
dette automatisk efter henholdsvis 3 eller 12 timer, alt efter hvilken type 
kontrolpanel man har.!

AUTOMATISK TÆND/SLUK. 
OBS! Kun CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S !
Indstilling af tænd/sluk og temperatur. 
Tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af time med #  $ . Gå til 
programmeringsposition med " .!
Indstil tænd-time med !  " , gå til tænd-minut med $ , ændr minutterne med 
!  " . 
Gå til sluk-time med $  ændr sluk-time med !  " , gå til sluk-minutter med $ , 
ændr sluk-minutter med !  " . Gå til temp med $  ændr temp med !  " , gå til 
fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med !  " .!
Programmeringen af den aktuelle indstilling er sket, og den røde lampe 
blinker, indtil saunaen eller dampbadet starter ved den indstillede tid, og 
lyser derefter konstant (tekst i display fortæller, når dette sker). Frakobling 
sker automatisk efter den indstillede sluk-tid eller efter henholdsvis 3 eller 
12 timer, alt efter hvilken type kontrolpanel man har. 
Du kan når som helst lukke ned manuelt med OFF. For at genstarte med 
samme indstilling tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af time med #  $ . Gå til 
programmeringsposition med " , gå til fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med !  " .!

STANDBY-programmering. 
OBS! Kun CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S !
Tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af Standby med #  $ . Gå til 
programmeringsposition med " .!
Indstil tænd-time med !  " , gå til tænd-minut med $ , ændr tænd-minut med 
!  " . 
Gå til sluk-time med $  ændr sluk-time med !  " , gå til sluk-minutter med $ , 
ændr sluk-minutter med !  " . Gå til temp med $  indstil på den ønskede 
temperatur med !  " , gå til fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med  
!  " .!
Programmeringen af den aktuelle Standby er sket, og den røde lampe 
blinker, indtil saunaen eller dampbadet starter ved den indstillede tid, og 
lyser derefter konstant (tekst i display fortæller, at systemet er i Standby, og 
hvornår det tænder). !
Så snart man trykker på ON, stiger temperaturen til den indstillede 
temperatur. Efter 1 time går systemet automatisk tilbage til standby-
temperatur. Hver gang man trykker på ON startes en periode på  
1 time.!
OBS! Hvis såvel timertid og Standby-tid er aktiveret på samme tid, gælder 
timerfunktionen.!
Du kan når som helst lukke ned manuelt med OFF. For at genstarte med 
samme indstilling tryk MENU - Gå til Standby med #  $ . Gå til program-
meringsposition med " , gå til fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med  
!  " . 

Spærrekode. 
OBS! Kun CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S !
Indstilling af spærrekode. 
Tryk MENU - Gå til spærrekode med #  $ . Gå til programmeringsposition 
med " . Indtast korrekt kode med #  $  "  !  (korrekt kode efter 
strømafbrydelse = 1995). Tryk MENU - ændr kode med # . Indstil ny kode 
med #  $  !  " , tryk MENU. Aktiver fra/til med $ , tryk MENU. Spærrekoden 
er nu aktiveret.!
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Ønsker man at vende tilbage til uspærret position, gentages ovenstående 
samtidig med at fra/til skal være i fra-position. 

Gå til sluk-time med $  ændr sluk-time med !  " , gå til sluk-minutter  
med $ , ændr sluk-minutter med !  " . Gå til temp med $  indstil på den 
ønskede temperatur med !  " , gå til fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med  

OBS! Alle indstillinger skal foretages inden eventuel kodespærring. !  " .!
Programmeringen af den aktuelle Standby-indstilling (mandag) er sket, tryk 
på MENU for at returnere til programmeringsposition. Programmer Standby 
for hver dag. Når alle indstillinger er ordnet vender man tilbage til Standby-
indstillinger i MENU-programmet, tryk ON. Standby er nu aktiveret, og den 
røde lampe blinker, indtil saunaen eller dampbadet starter ved den 
indstillede tid, og lyser derefter konstant (tekst i display fortæller, at 
systemet er i Standby, og hvornår det tænder). !

 

INDSTILLINGER 
OBS! Kun CC 100-0B/0S!

 

OBS! Alle indstillinger foretages i OFF-position. Dog kan 
temperaturindstillinger ændres i ON-position.! Så snart man trykker på ON, stiger temperaturen til den indstillede 

temperatur. Efter 1 time vender systemet automatisk tilbage til standby-
temperatur. Hver gang man trykker på ON, startes en periode på 1 time.!MANUEL TÆND/SLUK. 

OBS! Kun CC 100-0B/0S! OBS! Hvis såvel timertid og Standby-tid er aktiveret på samme tid, gælder 
timerfunktionen.!Indstilling af temperatur. For manuel OFF trykkes på OFF-knappen. (Slukker kun for det pågældende 
bad).!Tryk TEMP – foregående temperatur vises. Ønskes en anden temperatur, 

ændres med !  " . For afprogrammering af Standby-indstillinger, tryk MENU, gå til Standby 
med #  $ , tryk på OFF. 

Manuel tænd/sluk. For at genstarte med samme indstilling, tryk MENU, gå til Standby med #  
$ , tryk ON. Vigtigt! Glem ikke at indstille sluk-tiden, tilladt kontinuerlig brug er max. 12 

timer for saunaer. ! OBS! Spær altid med kode efter Stand by-programmering. 
Tryk ON for tænd. Tryk OFF for sluk.!

STANDBY-PROGRAMMERING. 
UGEPROGRAMMERING med samme indstilling på alle ugedage 

OBS! Kun CC 100-0B/0S!med forskellige indstillinger på forskellige ugedage 
OBS! Kun CC 100-0B/0S! Tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af Standby med #  $ . Gå til 

programmeringsposition med " .!Indstilling af tænd/sluk, temperatur. 
Gå til ugeindstilling med #  $ . Gå til programmeringsposition med " . !Tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af timer med #  $ . Gå til 

programmeringsposition med " . ! Indstil tænd-time med !  " , gå til tænd-minut med $ , ændr tænd-minut med 
!  " . Indstil dag med #  $  (f.eks. mandag). Gå til programmeringsposition med " . !
Gå til sluk-time med $  ændr sluk-time med !  " , gå til sluk-minutter med $ , 
ændr sluk-minutter med !  " . Gå til temp med $  indstil på den ønskede 
temperatur med !  " , gå til fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med  

Vælg indstillingsnummer med #  $  (f.eks. indstilling 1). Gå til 
programmeringsposition med " . !
Indstil tænd-time med !  " , gå til tænd-minut med $ , ændr tænd-minut med 
!  " . 

!  " .!
Programmeringen af den aktuelle Standby-indstilling er sket, gå til Standby-
programmering med MENU (2 tryk), tryk ON. Den røde lampe blinker, indtil 
saunaen eller dampbadet starter ved den indstillede tid, og lyser derefter 
konstant (tekst i display fortæller, at systemet er i Standby, og hvornår det 
tænder). !

Gå til sluk-time med $  ændr sluk-time med !  " , gå til sluk-minutter med $ , 
ændr sluk-minutter med !  " . Gå til temp med $  ændr temp med !  " , gå til 
fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med !  " .!
Programmeringen af den aktuelle indstilling (mandag indstilling 1) er sket, 
tryk på MENU for at returnere til programmeringsposition. Programmer tænd 
og sluk for dag, gå til dag/indstilling med #  $  (max 4 tænd og sluk pr. dag). 
Når alle indstillinger er sat, vender man tilbage til timer-indstillinger (tryk 
MENU 2 gange), tryk ON, ugeindstillingerne er nu aktiveret. Den røde lampe 
blinker, indtil saunaen eller dampbadet starter ved den indstillede tid, og 
lyser derefter konstant (tekst i display fortæller, når dette sker). !

Så snart man trykker på ON, stiger temperaturen til den indstillede 
temperatur. Efter 1 time vender systemet automatisk tilbage til standby-
temperatur. Hver gang man trykker på ON, startes en periode på 1 time.!
OBS! Hvis såvel timertid og Standby-tid er aktiveret på samme tid, da 
gælder timerfunktionen.!
For manuel OFF trykkes på OFF-knappen. (Slukker kun for det pågældende 
bad).!For manuel OFF trykkes på OFF. (Slukker kun for det pågældende bad).!

For afprogrammering af ugeindstillinger, tryk MENU, gå til timer-indstilling 
med #  $ , tryk på OFF. 

For afprogrammering af Standby, tryk MENU, gå til Standby med #  $ , tryk 
på OFF. 
For at genstarte med samme indstilling, tryk MENU, gå til Standby med #  
$ , tryk ON. UGEPROGRAMMERING 

med samme indstilling på alle ugedage 
OBS! Kun CC 100-0B/0S! OBS! Spær altid med kode efter Stand by-programmering. 

Spærrekode. Indstilling af tænd/sluk, temperatur. 
Indstilling af spærrekode. Tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af timer med #  $ . Gå til 

programmeringsposition med " . ! Tryk MENU - Gå til spærrekode med #  $ . Gå til programmeringsposition 
med " . Indtast korrekt kode med #  $  "  !  (korrekt kode efter 
strømafbrydelse = 1995). Tryk MENU - ændr kode med # . Indstil ny kode 
med #  $  !  " , tryk MENU. Aktiver fra/til med $ , tryk MENU. Spærrekoden 
er nu aktiveret.!

Gå til ugeindstilling med #  $ . Gå til programmeringsposition med " . !
Vælg indstillingsnummer med #  $  (f.eks. indstilling 1). 
Gå til programmeringsposition med " . Indstil tænd-time med !  " , gå til 
tænd-minut med $ , ændr tænd-minut med !  " .!

Ønsker man at vende tilbage til uspærret position, gentages ovenstående 
samtidig med at fra/til skal være i fra-position. 

Gå til sluk-time med $  ændr sluk-time med !  " , gå til sluk-minutter  
med $ , ændr sluk-minutter med !  " . Gå til temp med $  ændr temp med !  
" , gå til fra/til med $ , ændr fra/til med !  " .! OBS! Alle indstillinger skal foretages inden eventuel kodespærring.!
Programmeringen af den aktuelle indstilling (1) er sket, tryk på MENU for at 
returnere til programmeringsposition. Programmer tænd og sluk for hver 
indstilling, gå til indstilling med #  $  (max 4 tænd og sluk pr. dag). Når alle 
indstillinger er sat, vender man tilbage til timer-indstillinger (tryk MENU 2 
gange), tryk ON, ugeindstillingerne er nu aktiveret. Den røde lampe blinker, 
indtil saunaen eller dampbadet starter ved den indstillede tid, og lyser 
derefter konstant (tekst i display fortæller, når dette sker). !

SAUNABESØG UDEN FOR DEN PROGRAMMEREDE 
TID 
hvis panelet er spærret med kode. 
Saunaen eller dampbadet kan anvendes på andre tidspunkter end de 
indprogrammerede. Med et tryk på ON startes en periode på 1 time. Ønsker 
du at forlænge saunaturen, skal du blot trykke på ON igen. Systemet slukker 
automatisk 1 time efter sidste knaptryk. For manuel OFF trykkes på OFF. (Slukker kun for det pågældende bad).!

For afprogrammering af ugeindstillinger, tryk MENU, gå til timer-indstilling 
med #  $ , tryk på OFF. !

 STANDBY-PROGRAMMERING. 
Ved eventuelle problemer kontaktes indkøbsstedet. med forskellige indstillinger på forskellige ugedage 

OBS! Kun CC 100-0B/0S!
 

 

© Eftertryk, helt eller delvist, er ikke tilladt uden forudgående skriftlig tilladelse fra Tylö. 
Ret til ændringer i materiale, konstruktion og design forbeholdes. Tryk MENU - Gå til indstilling af Standby med #  $ . Gå til 

programmeringsposition med " .!
Indstil dag med #  $  (f.eks. mandag). Gå til programmeringsposition!
med " . !
Indstil tænd-time med !  " , gå til tænd-minut med $ , ændr tænd-minut med 
!  " . 
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9(-J.--.)I!*89/!*,)!07!TUU3!Z(1-!9!*.!5,9),-(4*!;.81.)6.)I!*89/!*,)!07!TV3!

WMMXL95DIQ8CIIB:!
H,)!*.!0)*.8J(4*.!;,)!*.!8.1,(5*005I!:.-!XRA,668.6,,-!.)!*.!/1.().8.!
5-0026.).8,-08.)!=.;()*-!J(+:!..)!:00?*5+:,/.1,,8!*(.!,11..)!6.=89(/-!20.-!
>08*.)!,15!*.!()5-,11,-(.!6.*98.)*.!1,)6.8.!-(4*!20.-!>08*.)!9(-6.5+:,/.1*3!
@.!6.:.96.)?9)+-(.!;,)!:.-!PPA7,)..1!>.8/-!)(.-!2..8!),!,11.!5008-.)!
[5-80020)*.8=8./()6[3!
!

!

"#$%&'()**+,'-.'+"!//!?1!
!

!

!!

!
$! "! %! &!

'

!

23456789:!
0!; !;.81(+:-()63!<!; !()AS9(-5+:,/.1.) :!=!; !-.27.8,-998()5-.11()63!!
>!; !-(4*5()5-.11()63?!; !;.81,6.)!-.27.8,-998S-(4*3! @!;!;.8:06.)!-.27.8,-998S-(4*3!!
Y!; !*(571,\3!

A8BC75D674E:!
<,,-!,9-02,-(5+:!=8,)*.)!>,))..8!*.!()5-,11,-(.!5-,8-!.)!*00?-!,9-02,-(5+:!
>,))..8!*.!()5-,11,-(.!>08*-!9(-6.5+:,/.1*3!@.!;.81(+:-()6!/,)!00/!2,)9..1!()A!
.)!9(-6.5+:,/.1*!>08*.)!2.-!BC<DE3!

WMMXL95DIQ8CIIB:!
H,)!*.!0)*.8J(4*.!;,)!*.!8.1,(5*005I!:.-!XRA,668.6,,-!.)!*.!/1.().8.!
5-0026.).8,-08.)!=.;()*-!J(+:!..)!:00?*5+:,/.1,,8!*(.!,11..)!6.=89(/-!20.-!
>08*.)!,15!*.!()5-,11,-(.!6.*98.)*.!1,)6.8.!-(4*!20.-!>08*.)!9(-6.5+:,/.1*3!
@.!6.:.96.)?9)+-(.!;,)!:.-!PPA7,)..1!>.8/-!)(.-!2..8!),!,11.!5008-.)!
[5-80020)*.8=8./()6[3!
F7HZ!@.!-:.8202.-.8!()!*.!5,9),S*.!5-002+,=().!>08*-!07!..)!*95*,)(6.!
:006-.!6.71,,-5-I!*,-!*.!-.27.8,-998!0;.8..)/02-!2.-!*.!.],+-.!+(4?.85!*(.!
*.!PP!#M!,,)6..?-3 !

!

'+)F#[['+"#+!
//!?1!ICC8!GML8CC84!

!

$IL68GH8BI633B!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!F#RS!F!*.!;08(6.!=,*-.27.8,-998!>08*-!6.-00)*3!H15!9!..)!,)*.8.!
-.27.8,-998!>.)5-Y!5-.1!()!2.-! ! !" 3!

RI4388C!74OT37695DIQ8C84:!
KB3Q!MH!N+!02!()!-.!5+:,/.1.)!K*.!BR@!6,,-!=8,)*.)Q3! KB3Q!MH!N22!02!9(-!
-.!5+:,/.1.)!K*.!BR@!*00?-Q3!H15!2.)!;.86..-!02!2,)9..1!9(-!-.!5+:,/.1.)I!
6.=.98-!*(-!,9-02,-(5+:!),!8.573!%!0?!$"!998!A!,?:,)/.1(4/!;,)!:.-!8.6.17,)..13!

*36MGI6795D!7495DIQ8C84!JUMMBO74968C67VLP!74968CC84:!
JK76!LM86!3!74!L8!N22O96I4LP!
KB3Q!MH!F'R#!K*.!998+(4?.85!/)(77.8.)Q!A!5-.1!:.-!,,)-,1!98.)!;^^8!:.-!
()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!()!2.-!=.:917!;,)! ! !" 3!
KB3Q!MH!F'R#!K*.!2()99-+(4?.85!/)(77.8.)Q!A!5-.1!:.-!,,)-,1!2()9-.)!;^^8!:.-!
()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!()!2.-!=.:917!;,)! ! !" 3!
K!_.1,)68(4/ !̀@.!998+(4?.85!0?!*.!2()99-+(4?.85!20.-.)!/)(77.8.)!;008!9!a07!TV!
*89/-aQ3!
KB3Q!MH!N+!F!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!(5!6.,+-(;..8*I!.8!/)(77.8-!..)!80*.!BR@!
-0-*,-!:.-!5,9),=,*!,9-02,-(5+:!5-,8-!),!*.!()6.5-.1*.!-(4*3!b(-5+:,/.1.)!6,,-!
,9-02,-(5+:!),!8.573!%!0?!$"!998!A!,?:,)/.1(4/!;,)!:.-!8.6.17,)..13!
b!/9)-!07!.1/!6.>.)5-!202.)-!2,)9..1!9(-5+:,/.1.)!2.-!TUU3!

,7V\7E74E!HI488C6]H8!J2I^B78Q974968CC74E!;!F8964B:!?1P_!
$3! X-8002-0.;0.8!,,)519(-.)3!
"3! D09*! ! !.)! " !6.1(4/-(4*(6!()6.*89/-!6.*98.)*.!+,3!'!5.+3!K2,]3!'M!5.+3!

),*,-!*.!5-8002-0.;0.8!(5!,,)6.510-.)Q3!
%3! Z(4J(6!:.-!7,)..1-\7.!,,)!*.!:,)*!;,)!:.-!0;.8J(+:-!2.-!=.:917!;,)!

! !.)! " I!.)!=.;.5-(6!9>!/.9J.!2.-!ERcd3!
!

d,)..1-\7.! E.5-)83!
e!

E.5-)83!
ee!

_.5+:8(4;()6!

PP#MA%_! #M! #M3H! X,9),!$$MOPI!%!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MA$"_! #$! #$3H! X,9),!$$MOPI!$"!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MA%X! #%! #%3H! X-002!##OPI!%!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MA$"X! #&! #&3H! X-002!##OPI!$"!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MA$X! $#! $#3H! X-002!##OPI!$!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MA$_! $f! $f3H! X,9),!$$MOPI!$!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MA"&_! #f! #f3H! X,9),!$$MOPI!"&!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MAM_! #N! #N3H! X,9),!$$MOPI!TVSTUU!

PP#MA"&X! 'f! 'f3H! X-002!##OPI!"&!998!()!=.*8(4?!

PP#MAMX! 'N! 'N3H! X-002!##OPI!TVSTUU!

e!C)5-.11()6!()*(.)!;,)!..)!.]-.8).! 5+:,/.1,,8!2.-!(27915?9)+-(.!6.=89(/!
>08*-!6.2,,/-3!
ee!C)5-.11()6!()*(.)!;,)!..)!.]-.8 ).!5+:,/.1,,8!2.-!TVSTUU!?9)+-(.!
6.=89(/!>08*-!6.2,,/-3!

/ML89CM6!`IIBG88!`7V\7E74E!UI4!ICC8!74968CC74E84!`MBL6!
U8BD74L8BL:!
R.85-!78068,22.8.)!;016.)5!aC)5-.11()6.)a3!@89/!*,,8),!07! " !.)!:09*!
*.J.!()6.*89/-I!-.8>(41!9!6.1(4/-(4*(6!07!ERcd!.)!ECcR!*89/-3!D.-!+0*.510-!
>,,82..!>(4J(6()6!;,)!()5-.11()6.)! >08*-!;008/02.)!(5!)9!()6.*89/-3!
C)*(.)!9!*.!)(.-!=.;.(1(6*.!5-,)*!>(1-!,+-(;.8.)I!*89/!*,)!07! " !.)!
6.1(4/-(4*(6!07!TUU!

/ML89CM6!`IIBG88!`7V\7E74E!UI4!L8!68GH8BI633B74968CC74E!
`MBL6!U8BD74L8BL:!
R.85-!78068,22.8.)!;016.)5!aC)5-.11()6.)a3!@89/!*,,8),!07!ECcR!.)!
:09*!*.J.!/)07!()6.*89/-I!-.8>(41!9!6.1(4/-(4*(6!07!ERcd!.)!BC<DE!*89/-3!
D.-!+0*.510-!>,,82..!>(4J(6()6!;,)!*.!-.27.8,-998()5-.11()6!>08*-!
;008/02.)!(5!)9!()6.*89/-3!C)*(.)! 9!*.!)(.-!=.;.(1(6*.!5-,)*!>(1-!
,+-(;.8.)I!*89/!*,)!07! " !.)!6.1(4/-(4*(6!07!TUU!



! !

'+)F#[['+"#+!"#$%&'()**+,'-.'+"!//!011 !
""!#$$!%&&'!()*'&&'+!!

!

$

!"' !

!

23456789:!
0!W!()5+:,/.1.)I! <!W!-.27.8,-998()5-.11()6I!=!W!9(-5+:,/.1.)I! >!W!;.81(+:-()6I!!
?!W!;.871,,-5.)!),,8!1()/5I! @!W!;.81,6.)!-.27.8,-998S-(4*!.)!;.871,,-5.)!),,8!
=.).*.)I! Y!W!;.871,,-5.)!),,8!8.+:-5I! a!W!;.8:06.)!-.27.8,-998S-(4*!.)!
;.871,,-5.)!),,8!=0;.)I! b!W!()5-.11()652.)9I!01!W!()?082,-(.2.)9I!!
00!W!*(571,\3!0<!; !()6.=09>*.I!()!*.!?,=8(./!()6.5-.1*.!780+.5508I!/,)!()*(.)!
6.>.)5-!07!*.!=.:0.?-.)!;,)!*.!/1,)-!>08*.)!,?6.5-.2*3!
,'+!-'.''+-)/*01*'!-'.20'!-%+!*'3'!1' 4./052%%+60730+1!308!)+*'.!9:;<!0+!
*'!""!#$$=!
>'!""?@%+'&'+!A' 44'+!''+!0+1'4)/6*' !4'*.07B2.'2'.-'!'+!40'*'+!*'!
5'/3'!/08!C!-'.2DA0&&'+*'!8%&'+=!!
:%!%&&'!2)).8'+!28.))()+*'.4.'50+1!6).*8!)@!A'8!*02@&%E!%&807*!1'*/.'+*'!
F!2'D=!*'!()*'&%%+*/0*0+1!-%+!A'8!.'1'&@%+''&!1'8))+*=!

A8BC75D674E:!
<,,-!,9-02,-(5+:!=8,)*.)!>,))..8!*.!()5-,11,-(.!5-,8-!.)!*00?-!,9-02,-(5+:!
>,))..8!*.!()5-,11,-(.!>08*-!9(-6.5+:,/.1*3!@.!;.81(+:-()6!/,)!00/!2,)9..1!()A!
.)!9(-6.5+:,/.1*!>08*.)!2.-!BC<DE3!

/ML8U8BEB84L8C74E:!
g008/02-!*,-!0)=.;0.6*.)!*.!()6.5-.1*.!>,,8*.)!>(4J(6.)3!

WMMXL95DIQ8CIIB:!
H,)!*.!0)*.8J(4*.!;,)!*.!8.1,(5*005I!:.-!XRA,668.6,,-!.)!*.!/1.().8.!
5-0026.).8,-08.)!=.;()*-!J(+:!..)!:00?*5+:,/.1,,8!*(.!,11..)!6.=89(/-!20.-!
>08*.)!,15!*.!()5-,11,-(.!6.*98.)*.!1,)6.8.!-(4*!20.-!>08*.)!9(-6.5+:,/.1*3!

F7HZ!@.!-:.8202.-.8!()!*.!5,9),S*.!5-002+,=().!>08*-!07!..)!*95*,)(6.!
:006-.!6.71,,-5-I!*,-!*.!-.27.8,-998!0;.8..)/02-!2.-!*.!.],+-.!+(4?.85!*(.!*.!
PP!$MM!,,)6..?-3!

)6I4L!^]:!
X-,)*!=\!(5!;008,1!:,)*(6!;008!5,9),h5!0?!5-002+,=().5!()!:0-.15I!=,*:9(J.)!
.)J3I!>,,8!:.-!,,)-,1!=.J0./.85!.86!5+:022.1-3!E(4*.)5!7.8(0*.5!2.-!>.()(6!
=.J0./.85!(5!*.!()5-,11,-(.!()6.5-.1*!07![5-,)*!=\A>,82-.[!.)!;.8=89(/-!>.()(6!
.).86(.I!-.8>(41!*.J.!5).1!*.!6.>.)5-.!=,*-.27.8,-998!=.8.(/-!>,))..8!2.)!
07!TV!*89/-3!c.-!=.:917!;,)!*.!5-,)*!=\A?9)+-(.!/9)).)!4,,81(4/5!680-.!
=.*8,6.)!=.57,,8*!>08*.)3!
G0,15!9(-!*.!0)*.85-,,)*.!;008=..1*.)!=1(4/-I!J(4)!.8!-,110J.!206.1(4/:.*.)!02!
..)!7,55.)*!5,9),78068,22,!-.!78068,22.8.)3!

G)).4''&*'+!28%+*!4E=!
@8(.!;.85+:(11.)*.!5,9),h5!*(.!-955.)!f MM!.)!"M MM!998!J(4)!6.07.)*!.)!*(.!..)!
>(55.1.)*!,,)-,1!=.J0./.85!:.==.)!;016.)5!*.!0)*.85-,,)*.!,1-.8),-(.;.)3!
H1-3!$Q!R8!/02-!6.*98.)*.!*.!6.:.1.!07.)()65-(4*!5708,*(5+:!..)!/1.()!,,)-,1!
5,9),6,5-.)3!d8068,22..8!5-,)*!=\!-955.)!f MM!.)!"M MM3!@.!5,9),6,5-.)!K0?!
*.!=.:..8*.8!;,)!*.!5,9),Q!,+-(;.8.)!:.-!5,9),78068,22,!*008!07!*.!aTVaA
/)07!07!:.-!PPA7,)..1!0?!07!..)!.;.)-9.1.!,?J0)*.81(4/.!.]-.8).!TVSTUUA
5+:,/.1,,8!-.!*89//.)3!
H1-3!"Q!R8!/02-!-955.)!fMM!.)!$& MM!5708,*(5+:!..)!/1.()!,,)-,1!5,9),6,5-.)3!V,!
$&MM!998!(5!*.!5,9),!-0-!519(-()65-(4*!2..5-,1!60.*!=.J0+:-3!d8068,22..8!5-,)*!
=\!-955.)!f MM!.)!"M MM!.)!78068,22..8!..)!;,5-.!aTVaA-(4*!-955.)!$& MM!.)!"M MM3!
@.!()+(*.)-.1.!5,9),6,5-.)!,+-(;.8.)!:.-!5,9),78068,22,!*008!07!*.!aTVaA
/)07!07!:.-!PPA7,)..1!0?!07!*.!.]-.8).!5+:,/.1,,8!-.!*89//.)3!

H1-3!%Q!R8!/02-!-955.)!fMM!.)$M MMI!$%MM!.)!$& MM!.)!-955.)!$f MM!.)!"M MM!998!..)!
6800-!,,)-,1!=.J0./.853!@.!8.5-!;,)!*.!*,6!/02-!.8!51.+:-5!..)!:,)*4.;01!
5,9),6,5-.)3!d8068,22..8!5-,)*!=\!-955.)!f MM!.)!"M MMI!78068,22..8!;,5-.!
aTVaA-(4*.)!;008!*.!60.*!=.J0+:-.!98.)I!J(.!=0;.)3!@.!()+(*.)-.1.!
5,9),6,5-.)!,+-(;.8.)!:.-!5,9),78068,22,!*008!07!*.!aTVaA/)07!07!:.-!PPA
7,)..1!0?!07!*.!.]-.8).!5+:,/.1,,8!-.!*89//.)3!

!

!

!

!

:=H=I!J&&'!0+28'&&0+1'+!(%%58!/!0+!*'!<;;?28%+*=!
!" ! $!$! $!M!

FIIC!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&!O!<,!),,8!-,,1/.9J.!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!
2.-! " 3!c 0 ) * , \ $ MYMMYMM

N!
i(.5!-,,1!2.-! # !$ 3!@89/!07!! !;008!.()*.I!*89/!07!cRVb!;008!:.-!>(55.1.)!;,)!
-,,13!

F7VL!JQCMQV8P!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&!O!<,!),,8!*.!/10/()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!*.!*,6!()!2.-! ! !" 3!<,!),,8!*.!-(4*5()5-.11()6!2.-! $ 3!X-.1!:.-!998!()!2.-!
!" I!6,!),,8!*.!2()99-()5-.11()6!2.-! $ 3!Z(4J(6!*.!2()99-()5-.11()6!2.-! ! !" 3!!
@89/!07!cRVb!;008!.()*.3!

!

'+)F#[['+"#+!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?LHMLNM#OHM#ON!!

!

:=H=I!J&&'!0+28'&&0+1'+!(%%58!/!0+!*'!<;;?28%+*=!P'(@'.%8//.0+28'&&0+1'+!
5/++'+!'DA8'.!))5!0+!*'!<:?28%+*!6).*'+!1'607301*=!

QJ:K,,R!9:?MK9PN"SJT,R,:!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?LHMLNM#OHM#ON!

$IL68GH8BI633B!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!F#RS!O!*.!;08(6.!-.27.8,-998!>08*-!6.-00)*3!H15!9!..)!,)*.8.!
-.27.8,-998!>.)5-Y!5-.1!()!2.-!=.:917!;,)! ! !" 3!

RI4388C!74OT37695DIQ8C84:!
KB3Q!MH!N+!02!()!-.!5+:,/.1.)3! KB3Q!MH!N22!02!9(-!-.!5+:,/.1.)3!H15!2.)!
;.86..-!02!2,)9..1!9(-!-.!5+:,/.1.)I!6.=.98-!*(-!,9-02,-(5+:!),!8.573!%!0?!$"!
998!A!,?:,)/.1(4/!;,)!:.-!8.6.17,)..13!

JKP<QJP9N"S!9:?MK9PN"SJT,R,:=!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?LHMLNM#OHM#ON!

'4OT37695DIQ8C84!84!68GH8BI633B!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&!O!<,!),,8!*.!-(2.8()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!()!2.-!! !" I!6,!),,8!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.- ! !" 3!
<,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-! $ !>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-!
! !" I!6,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!<,!),,8!-.273!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!-.273!2.-! ! !" I!6,!),,8!
9(-S,,)!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! ! !" 3!
D.-!78068,22.8.)!;,)!*.!,+-9.1.!()5-.11()6!(5!6.8..*I!:.-!80*.!1,274.!
/)(77.8-!-0-*,-!*.!5,9),!0?!:.-!5-002=,*!07!:.-!()6.5-.1*.!-(4*5-(7!5-,8-!.)!
=8,)*-!;.8;016.)5!+0)5-,)-!K..)!-./5-!()!:.-!*(571,\!6..?-!,,)!>,))..8!*(-!:.-!
6.;,1!(5Q3!b(-5+:,/.1.)!6.5+:(.*-!,9-02,-(5+:!),!:.-!()6.5-.1*.!
9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!0?!),!8.573!%!0?!$"!998!A!,?:,)/.1(4/!;,)!:.-!8.6.17,)..13!
b!/9)-!*.!()5-,11,-(.!07!.1/!6.>.)5-!202.)-!2,)9..1!9(-5+:,/.1.)!2.-!TUU3!
T2!07)(.9>!-.!5-,8-.)!2.-!*.J.1?*.!()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVb !O!<,!),,8!*.!
-(2.8()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " I!6,!),,8!9(-S,,)!
2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! ! !" 3!

NPJ:>!HU?@.)1.%(('.0+1=!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?LHMLNM#OHM#ON!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&!O!<,!),,8!*.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!()!2.-!! !" I!6,!),,8!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.- ! !" 3!
<,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-!
! !" I!6,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.- ! !" 3!<,!),,8!-.273!2.-! $ I!5-.1!*.!6.>.)5-.!=,*-.27.8,-998!()!
2.-! ! !" I!6,!),,8!9(-S,,)!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! ! !" 3!
@.!78068,22.8()6!;,)!*.!,+-9.1.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6!(5!6.8..*I!:.-!80*.!1,274.!
/)(77.8-!-0-*,-!*.!5,9),!0?!:.-!5-002=,*!07!:.-!()6.5-.1*.!-(4*5-(7!5-,8-!.)!
=8,)*-!;.8;016.)5!+0)5-,)-!K..)!-./5-!()!:.-!*(571,\!6..?-!,,)!*,-!:.-!7,)..1!
5-,)*!=\!5-,,-I!,152.*.!>,))..8!*.!()5-,11,-(.!()6.5+:,/.1*!>08*-Q3!
G0*8,!2.)!07!TV!*89/-I!5-(46-!*.!-.27.8,-998!-0-!*.!()6.5-.1*.!
=,*-.27.8,-9983!V,!$!998!6,,-!*.!()5-,11,-(.!,9-02,-(5+:!-.896!),,8!*.!5-,)*!
=\A-.27.8,-9983!C.*.8.!/..8!*,-!9!07)(.9>!07!TV!*89/-I!5-,8-!..)!=,*7.8(0*.!
;,)!$!9983!
V3_3 !̀H15!J0>.1!*.!-(2.8-(4*!,15!*.!5-,)*!=\A-(4*!J0!J(4)!()6.5-.1*!*,-!J.!
-.6.1(4/.8-(4*!>.8/.)I!*,)!6.1*-!*.!-(2.8?9)+-(.3 !
b!/9)-!*.!()5-,11,-(.!07!.1/!6.>.)5-!202.)-!2,)9..1!9(-5+:,/.1.)!2.-!TUU3!
T2!07)(.9>!-.!5-,8-.)!2.-!*.J.1?*.!()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVb !O!<,!),,8!
5-,)*!=\!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " I!6,!),,8!9(-S,,)!2.-!
$ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! ! !" !
!
!

$! " ! %! &! #! ' !
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")*'-'.1.'+*'&0+1= !
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?LHMLNM#OHM#ON!

/ML8U8BEB84L8C74E!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&!O!<,!),,8!*.!+0*.;.868.)*.1()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!<..?!*.!49(5-.!+0*.!,,)!2.-! # !$ !" !! !K*.!49(5-.!+0*.!
),!..)!5-80020)*.8=8./()6!W!$NN#Q3!@89/!07!cRVbI!>(4J(6!*.!+0*.!2.-! # 3!X-.1!
*.!)(.9>.!+0*.!()!2.-! # !$ !! !" I!*89/!07!cRVb3!H+-(;..8!9(-S,,)!2.-! $ I!*89/!
07!cRVb3!@.!+0*.;.868.)*.1()6!(5!)9!6.,+-(;..8*3 !
T2!-.896!-.!/.8.)!),,8!*.!0);.868.)*.1*.!5-,)*!:.-!=0;.)5-,,)*.!:.8:,1.)j!
9(-S,,)!20.-!()!*.!9(-A5-,)*!5-,,)3!

+:$:Z!*CC8!74968CC74E84!GM8684!`MBL84!E8GIIQ6!UMMB!8B!884!8U84638C8!
5ML8U8BEB84L8C74E!`MBL6!74E8968CL:!

! "L

!

'+)F#[['+"#+!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?$HM$N!

!

:=H=I!J&&'!0+28'&&0+1'+!(%%58!/!0+!*'!<;;?28%+*=!P'(@'.%8//.0+28'&&0+1'+!
5/++'+!'DA8'.!))5!0+!*'!<:?28%+*!6).*'+!1'607301*=!

QJ:K,,R!9:?MK9PN"SJT,R,:=!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?$HM$N!

$IL68GH8BI633B!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!F#RSO!*.!;08(6.!-.27.8,-998!>08*-!6.-00)*3!H15!9!..)!,)*.8.!
-.27.8,-998!>.)5-Y!5-.1!()!2.-! ! !" 3!

RI4388C!74OT37695DIQ8C84:!
$8CI4EB7VQZ!g.86..-!)(.-!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!()!-.!5-.11.)I!*.!2,](2,,1!
-0.6.5-,).!0),?6.=80/.)!()5+:,/.1()6!;008!*.!5,9),!=.*8,,6-!$"!9983!
KB3Q!MH!N+!02!()!-.!5+:,/.1.)3! KB3Q!MH!N22!02!9(-!-.!5+:,/.1.)3!

V,,TTR<TW,!XY<ZYJQQ,Y,:!
('8!-'.2DA0&&'+*'!0+28'&&0+1'+!)@!-'. 2DA0&&'+*'!*%1'+!-%+!*'!6''5=!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?$HM$N!

'4OT37695DIQ8C84_!68GH8BI633B!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&!O!<,!),,8!*.!-(2.8()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!*.!*,6!()!2.-! # !$ !K=3;3!2,,)*,6Q3!<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
i(.5!:.-!()5-.11()65)922.8!2.-! # !$ !K=3;3!()5-.11()6!$Q3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!()!2.-!! !" I!6,!),,8!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!
2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!
<,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-!! !
" I!6,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.- ! !" 3!<,!),,8!-.273!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!-.273!2.-! ! !" I!6,!),,8!9(-S,,)!
2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! ! !" 3!
@.!78068,22.8()6!;,)!*.!,+-9.1.!()5-.11()6!K2,,)*,6!()5-.11()6!$Q!(5!6.8..*I!
*89/!07!cRVb!02!-.896!-.!/.8.)!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*3!d8068,22..8!:.-!
()A!.)!9(-!9(-5+:,/.1.)!;008!(.*.8.!*,6I!6,!),,8!*.!*,6S()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ !K2,]3!
&]!()A!.)!9(-5+:,/.1.)S*,6Q3!Z,))..8!,11.!()5-.11()6.)!6.8..*!J(4)I!6,!*,)!-.896!
),,8!-(2.8()5-.11()6.)!K*89/!"]!07!cRVbQI!*89/!07!TVI!*.!>../()5-.11()6.)!J(4)!
)9!6.,+-(;..8*3!D.-!80*.!1,274.!/)(77.8-!-0-*,-!*.!5,9),!0?!:.-!5-002=,*!07!:.-!
()6.5-.1*.!-(4*5-(7!5-,8-!.)!=8,)*-!;.8;016.)5!+0)5-,)-!K..)!-./5-!()!:.-!*(571,\!
6..?-!,,)!>,))..8!*(-!:.-!6.;,1!(5Q3!
g008!2,)9..1!TUU!*89/!07!TUU3!KX+:,/.1-!,11..)!:.-!107.)*.!5,9),=,*!9(-Q3!
g008!:.-!07:.??.)!;,)!*.!78068,22.8()6!;,)!>../()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVbI!
6,!),,8!*.!-(2.8()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ I!*89/!07!TUU3!

V,,TTR<TW,!XY<ZYJQQ,Y,:!
('8!*'3'&B*'!0+28'&&0+1!)@!%&&'!*%1'+!-%+!*'!6''5!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?$HM$N!

'4OT37695DIQ8C84_!68GH8BI633B!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&O!<,!),,8!*.!-(2.8()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
<,!),,8!*.!>../()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
i(.5!:.-!()5-.11()65)922.8!2.-! # !$ !K=3;3!()5-.11()6!$Q3!
<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!X-.1!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!()!2.-!! !" I!
6,!),,8!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!
<,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-! $ !>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-!! !
" I!6,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!<,!),,8!-.273!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!-.273!2.-! ! !" I!6,!),,8!9(-S,,)!
2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! !" 3!
@.!78068,22.8()6!;,)!*.!,+-9.1.!()5-.11()6!K$Q!(5!6.8..*I!*89/!07!cRVb!02!
-.896!-.!/.8.)!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*3!d8068,22..8!:.-!()A!.)!9(-5+:,/.1.)!
;008!.1/.!()5-.11()6I!6,!),,8!()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ !K2,]3!&]!()A!.)!9(-5+:,/.1.)S*,6Q3!
Z,))..8!,11.!()5-.11()6.)!6.8..*!J(4)I!6,!*,)!-.896!),,8!-(2.8()5-.11()6.)!K*89/!
"]!07!cRVbQI!*89/!07!TVI!*.!>../()5-.11()6.)!J(4)!)9!6.,+-(;..8*3!D.-!80*.!
1,274.!/)(77.8-!-0-*,-!*.!5,9),!0?!:.-!5-002=,*!07!:.-!()6.5-.1*.!-(4*5-(7!5-,8-!.)!
=8,)*-!;.8;016.)5!+0)5-,)-!K..)!-./5-!()!:.-!*(571,\!6..?-!,,)!>,))..8!*(-!:.-!
6.;,1!(5Q3!
g008!2,)9..1!TUU!*89/!07!TUU3!KX+:,/.1-!,11..)!:.-!107.)*.!5,9),=,*!9(-Q3!
g008!:.-!07:.??.)!;,)!*.!78068,22.8()6!;,)!>../()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVbI!
6,!),,8!*.!-(2.8()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ I!*89/!07!TUU3!
!

NPJ:>!HU?XY<ZYJQQ,Y9:Z!
('8!-'.2DA0&&'+*'!0+28' &&0+1'+!)@!-'.2DA0&&'+*'!*%1'+!-%+!*'!6''5!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?$HM$N=!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&O!<,!),,8!*.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!*.!*,6!()!2.-! # !$ !K=3;3!2,,)*,6Q3!<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!()!2.-!! !" I!6,!),,8!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!
2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!
<,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-!! !
" I!6,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!<,!),,8!-.273!2.-! $ I!5-.1!*.!6.>.)5-.!=,*-.27.8,-998!()!
2.-! ! !" I!6,!),,8!9(-S,,)!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! ! !" 3!
@.!78068,22.8()6!;,)!*.!,+-9.1.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6!K2,,)*,6Q!(5!6.8..*I!*89/!
07!cRVb!02!-.896!-.!/.8.)!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*3!d8068,22..8!5-,)*!=\!
;008!.1/.!*,63!Z,))..8!,11.!()5-.11()6.)!6.8..*!J(4)I!6,!*,)!),,8!*.!5-,)*!=\A
()5-.11()6.)!()!cRVb!78068,22,I!*89/!07!TV 3!X-,)*!=\!(5!)9!6.,+-(;..8*3!D.-!
80*.!1,274.!/)(77.8-!-0-*,-!*.!5,9),!0?!:.-!5-002=,*!07!:.-!()6.5-.1*.!-(4*5-(7!
5-,8-!.)!=8,)*-!;.8;016.)5!+0)5-,)-!K..)!-./5-!()!:.-!*(571,\!6..?-!,,)!*,-!:.-!
7,)..1!5-,)*!=\!5-,,-I!,152.*.!>,))..8!()5+:,/.1.)!71,,-5;()*-Q3!!
G0*8,!2.)!07!TV!*89/-I!5-(46-!*.!-.27.8,-998!-0-!*.!()6.5-.1*.!=,*-.27.8,-9983!
V,!$!998!6,,-!*.!()5-,11,-(.!,9-02,-(5+:!-.896!),,8!*.!5-,)*!=\A-.27.8,-9983!
C.*.8.!/..8!*,-!9!07)(.9>!07!TV!*89/-I!5-,8-!..)!=,*7.8(0*.!;,)!$!9983!
V3_3 !̀H15!J0>.1!*.!-(2.8-(4*!,15!*.!5-,)*!=\A-(4*!J0!J(4)!()6.5-.1*!*,-!J.!
-.6.1(4/.8-(4*!>.8/.)I!*,)!6.1*-!*.!-(2.8?9)+-(.3 !
g008!2,)9..1!TUU!*89/!07!*.!TUUA/)073!KX+:,/.1-!,11..)!:.-!107.)*.!
5,9),=,*!9(-3Q!
g008!:.-!07:.??.)!;,)!*.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVbI!6,!),,8!5-,)*!=\!
2.-! # !$ I!*89/!07!TUU3!
T2!07)(.9>!-.!5-,8-.)!2.-!*.J.1?*.!()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVbI!6,!),,8!5-,)*!
=\!2.-! # !$ I!*89/!07!TV3!
+:$:Z!*C67VL!L8!5ML8U8BEB84L8C74E!74968CC84!4I!)6I4L!^]O
HBMEBIGG8B74E:!

NPJ:>!HU?XY<ZYJQQ,Y9:Z!
('8!*'3'&B*'!0+28'&&0+1!)@!%&&'!*%1'+!-%+!*'!6''5=!
:=H=I!K082&/08'+*!*'!""!#$$?$HM$N=!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&O!<,!),,8!*.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
<,!),,8!*.!>../()5-.11()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!
X-.1!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!()!2.-!! !" I!6,!),,8!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!
2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!()5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!
<,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K998Q!2.-!! !
" I!6,!),,8!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!K2()9-.)Q!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!:.-!9(-5+:,/.1-(4*5-(7!
K2()9-.)Q!2.-! ! !" 3!<,!),,8!-.273!2.-! $ I!5-.1!*.!6.>.)5-.!=,*-.27.8,-998!()!
2.-! ! !" I!6,!),,8!9(-S,,)!2.-! $ I!>(4J(6!9(-S,,)!2.-! ! !" 3!
@.!78068,22.8()6!;,)!*.!,+-9.1.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6!(5!6.8..*I!6,!),,8!*.!5-,)*!
=\A78068,22.8()6!2.-!cRVb!K"]!*89//.)QI!*89/!07!TV3!D.-!80*.!1,274.!
/)(77.8-!-0-*,-!*.!5,9),!0?!:.-!5-002=,*!07!:.-!()6.5-.1*.!-(4*5-(7!5-,8-!.)!=8,)*-!
;.8;016.)5!+0)5-,)-!K..)!-./5-!()!:.-!*(571,\!6..?-!,,)!*,-!:.-!7,)..1!5-,)*!=\!
5-,,-I!,152.*.!>,))..8!()5+:,/.1.)!71,,-5;()*-Q3!
G0*8,!2.)!07!TV!*89/-I!5-(46-!*.!-.27.8,-998!-0-!*.!()6.5-.1*.!=,*-.27.8,-9983!
V,!$!998!6,,-!*.!()5-,11,-(.!,9-02,-(5+:!-.896!),,8!*.!5-,)*!=\A-.27.8,-9983!
C.*.8.!/..8!*,-!9!07)(.9>!07!TV!*89/-I!5-,8-!..)!=,*7.8(0*.!;,)!$!9983!
V3_3 !̀H15!J0>.1!*.!-(2.8-(4*!,15!*.!5-,)*!=\A-(4*!J0!J(4)!()6.5-.1*!*,-!J.!
-.6.1(4/.8-(4*!>.8/.)I!*,)!6.1*-!*.!-(2.8?9)+-(.3 !
g008!2,)9..1!TUU!*89/!07!*.!TUUA/)073!KX+:,/.1-!,11..)!:.-!107.)*.!
5,9),=,*!9(-3Q!
g008!:.-!07:.??.)!;,)!*.!5-,)*!=\A()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVbI!6,!),,8!5-,)*!=\!
2.-! # !$ I!*89/!07!TUU3!
T2!07)(.9>!-.!5-,8-.)!2.-!*.J.1?*.!()5-.11()6.)I!*89/!07!cRVbI!6,!),,8!5-,)*!
=\!2.-! # !$ I!*89/!07!TV3!
+:$:Z!*C67VL!L8!5ML8U8BEB84L8C74E!74968CC84!4I!)6I4L!^]O
HBMEBIGG8B74E:!

")*'-'.1.'+*'&0+1=!
/ML8U8BEB84L8C74E!74968CC84:!
KB3Q!MH!R#+&!O!<,!),,8!*.!+0*.;.868.)*.1()6!2.-! # !$ 3!<,!),,8!*.!
78068,22..85-,)*!2.-! " 3!<..?!*.!49(5-.!+0*.!,,)!2.-! # !$ !" !! !K*.!49(5-.!+0*.!
),!..)!5-80020)*.8=8./()6!W!$NN#Q3!@89/!07!cRVbI!>(4J(6!*.!+0*.!2.-! # 3!X-.1!
*.!)(.9>.!+0*.!()!2.-! # !$ !! !" I!*89/!07!cRVb3!H+-(;..8!9(-S,,)!2.-! $ I!*89/!
07!cRVb3!@.!+0*.;.868.)*.1()6!(5!)9!6.,+-(;..8*3 !
T2!-.896!-.!/.8.)!),,8!*.!0);.868.)*.1*.!5-,)*!:.-!=0;.)5-,,)*.!:.8:,1.)j!
9(-S,,)!20.-!()!*.!9(-A5-,)*!5-,,)3!
+:$:Z!*CC8!74968CC74E84!GM8684!`MBL84!E8GIIQ6!UMMB!8B!884!8U84638C8!
5ML8U8BEB84L8C74E!`MBL6!74E8968CL:!

HJ>!HK9P,:!>,!Z,XY<ZYJQQ,,Y>,!P9W>!
%&2!A'8!@%+''&!''+!D)*'-'.1.'+*'&0+1!A''B8=!
@.!5,9),!0?!:.-!5-002=,*!/,)!00/!6.=89(/-!>08*.)!07!..)!,)*.8!-(4*5-(7!*,)!:.-!
6.78068,22..8*.3!c.-!kk)!*89/!07!TV!5-,8-!:.-!5,9),=,*!;008!$!9983!g008!..)!
;.81.)6()6!;,)!*.!=,*7.8(0*.I!*89/!)062,,15!07!TV3!lk)!998!),!*.!1,,-5-.!*89/!
07!*.!/)07!>08*-!*.!()5-,11,-(.!,9-02,-(5+:!9(-6.5+:,/.1*3!
!
C)!6.;,1!;,)!.;.)-9.1.!780=1.2.)!*(.)-!9!*.!;.8/07.8!-.!8,,*71.6.)3!

m!V(.-5!9(-!*.J.!=80+:98.!2,6!J0)*.8!5+:8(?-.1(4/.!-0.5-.22()6!;,)!*.!9(-6.;.8!>08*.)!0;.86.)02.)3!
E\1n!=.:09*-!J(+:!:.-!8.+:-!;008!02!>(4J(6()6.)!,,)!-.!=8.)6.)!()!2,-.8(,1.)I!+0)5-89+-(.!.)!0)->.873 !
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Funciones 
,!.! escala de ajustes.!/!.! ajustes de tiempo. 0!.! ajustes de temperatura. 1!.! conexión. 
2!.! desconexión. 3!.  alumbrado. 

456789:;<!
El alumbrado se enciende automáticamente cuando se conecta la sauna y se apaga 
automáticamente cuando se desconecta. También se puede encender y apagar 
manualmente el alumbrado, pulsando LIGHT. 

Ajuste de temperatura 
(La estufa debe estar conectada) 
=65>?!%*@= – aparecerá la temperatura ajustada. 
Los números representan una escala creciente de temperaturas. Pruebe hasta encontrar la 
temperatura de la sauna que más le agrade. Por ejemplo, empiece poniendo el botón del 
termostato en la posición 4. Si desea una temperatura mayor o menor, ajuste el botón hacia 
arriba o hacia abajo hasta que encuentre la temperatura ideal (suele ser de 70 a 90°C (158 a 
194°F) para las saunas seca y húmeda tradicionales, y de 40 a 45°C (104 a 113°F) para los 
baños de vapor y de especias). 

(<A?BCDA!E!;?>F<A?BCDA!7:A6:5!
=65>?!)#  para conectar la sauna. =65>?!)GG para desconectarla (la lámpara testigo se 
apagará). 
La función de memoria ajusta automáticamente la temperatura anterior. 
=65>?!%*@= – para modificar la temperatura ajustada. 
El temporizador incorporado apaga automáticamente la estufa de sauna/generador de 
vapor al cabo de 3 horas. Si desea apagar la estufa/generador antes, pulse OFF. Para 
prolongar el tiempo del baño de sauna, pulse ON. 

Ajustes de tiempo 
(La estufa debe estar desconectada) 
En este caso, los números indican el tiempo de preselección (= el tiempo que transcurre hasta 
que se conecta automáticamente la estufa). Ajuste el temporizador de la manera siguiente: 
=65>?!%"@* – utilice las teclas de flecha para seleccionar el tiempo de preselección deseado (1–
10 horas). 
=65>?!)#  – el temporizador se activa y la lámpara testigo de tiempo destellará durante todo el 
tiempo hasta la conexión. Una vez que la estufa se haya encendido automáticamente, seguirá 
encendida durante 3 horas antes de apagarse automáticamente. Si desea apagarla antes, pulse 
OFF. Si desea prolongar el tiempo del baño, pulse ON. 

"AH?996IH<9!;?!:5C7?AH:FCDA!
Para cambiar el ajuste más de una vez: En la parte inferior de la caja de relés, la unidad SE y los 
generadores de vapor pequeños, hay un interruptor de alimentación principal que desconecta 
totalmente la estufa de la corriente de alimentación. Este interruptor ha de usarse únicamente si 
se desea desconectar la sauna durante bastante tiempo, por ejemplo, varias semanas.  
Para cambiar el ajuste más de una vez: La función de memoria debe ponerse a cero cada vez 
que se interrumpe la corriente de alimentación. 
!

"#$%&'((")#*$!+*!'$)!!
((!2-!

!
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!

G6AFC<A?>!
,!.! alumbrado. /!.! conexión/desconexión. 0!.! ajuste de temperatura. 1!.! ajuste de tiempo. 
2!.! reducción de temperatura/tiempo. 3!.! aumento de temperatura/tiempo. J!.! presentación. 

456789:;< !
El alumbrado se enciende automáticamente cuando se conecta la sauna y se apaga 
automáticamente cuando se desconecta. También se puede encender y apagar manualmente el 
alumbrado, pulsando LIGHT. 

"AH?996IH<9!;?!:5C7?AH:FCDA!
Para cambiar el ajuste más de una vez: En la parte inferior de la caja de relés, la unidad SE y los 
generadores de vapor pequeños, hay un interruptor de alimentación principal que desconecta 
totalmente la estufa de la corriente de alimentación. Este interruptor ha de usarse únicamente si 
se desea desconectar la sauna durante bastante tiempo, por ejemplo, varias semanas.  

Para cambiar el ajuste más de una vez: La función de memoria debe ponerse a cero cada vez 
que se interrumpe la corriente de alimentación. 
El termómetro se coloca en el interior de la sauna/baño de vapor a una altura tal que la 
temperatura coincida exactamente con el valor indicado en el CC 50. 

!

=&)K&4@4(")#!
((!2-L!H<;<>!5<>!7<;?5<>!

!

4M6>H?!;?!5:!H?7I?9:H69:!;?5!8:N<!
=65>?!%*@=!O aparecerá la temperatura ajustada. Para cambiarla, utilice las flechas hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ).!

(<A?BCDA!E!;?>F<A?BCDA!7:A6:5!
=65>?!)#  para conectar la sauna. =65>?!)GG para desconectarla (la lámpara testigo se 
apagará). Si olvida desconectar el generador manualmente, se desconectará automáticamente 
después de 3 o 12 horas, dependiendo del tipo de panel de mando. 

4M6>H?>!;?5!H?7I<9CP:;<9!
QR:!>:6A:!;?8?!?>H:9!;?>F<A?FH:;:S!
=65>?!%"@* (los dígitos de la hora destellarán) – ajuste el número de horas hasta que desee 
utilizar la sauna, utilizando las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
=65>?!%"@* (los dígitos de los minutos destellarán) – ajuste el número de minutos hasta que 
desee utilizar la sauna, utilizando las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!" ). 
("7I<9H:AH?: Los dígitos de los minutos o de la hora deben destellar antes de pulsar ON). 
=65>?!)#  – se activará el tiempo de conexión y destellará una lámpara testigo roja hasta que 
la sauna se ponga en funcionamiento automáticamente a la hora establecida. La estufa se 
desconectará automáticamente después de 3 o 12 horas, dependiendo del tipo de panel de 
mando. 
Puede desconectar la sauna manualmente en cualquier momento, pulsando OFF. 

@<;CTCF:FCDA!;?5!HCI<!;?!I:A?5!Q4M6>H?!;?!TU89CF:!.!=96?8:!AV!
2-SL!
1. Conecte la tensión. 
2. Mantenga pulsados al mismo tiempo !  y "  durante 

aproximadamente 6 segundos (como máximo 60 segundos después 
de conectar la tensión). 

3. Modifique el tipo de panel según la tabla con !  y " , y confirme con 
TEMP. 

 

Tipo de panel Prueba nº 
* 

Prueba nº 
** 

Descripción 

CC50-3B 50 50.A Sauna 110°C, 3 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-12B 51 51.A Sauna 110°C, 12 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-3S 53 53.A Vapor 55°C, 3 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-12S 54 54.A Vapor 55°C, 12 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-1S 15 15.A Vapor 55°C, 1 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-1B 18 18.A Sauna 110°C, 1 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-24B 58 58.A Sauna 110°C, 24 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-0B 59 59.A Sauna 110°C, ON/OFF 

CC50-24S 68 68.A Vapor 55°C, 24 horas de 
funcionamiento 

CC50-0S 69 69.A Vapor 55°C, ON/OFF 

* Ajuste cuando se usa un interruptor exterior con función de impulsos. 
** Ajuste cuando se usa un interruptor exterior con función ON/OFF. 

(D;CW<!;?!85<X6?<!X6?!C7IC;?!5:!7<;CTCF:FCDA!;?!H<;<>!5<>!
:M6>H?>Y!
Programe primero según ”Ajustes”. Pulse " , manténgalo pulsado y pulse al 
mismo tiempo TEMP y TIME. Con ello quedará activado el código de 
bloqueo que impide la modificación de los ajustes. Si desea volver al modo 
desbloqueado, pulse "  y OFF al mismo tiempo. 

(D;CW<!;?!85<X6?<!X6?!C7IC;?!5:!7<;CTCF:FCDA!;?5!:M6>H?!;?!5:!
H?7I?9:H69:Y!
Programe primero según ”Ajustes”. Pulse TIME, manténgalo pulsado y 
pulse al mismo tiempo TEMP y LIGHT. Con ello quedará activado el código 
de bloqueo que impide la modificación del ajuste de temperatura. Si desea 
volver al modo desbloqueado, pulse "  y OFF al mismo tiempo. 
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"#$%&'((")#*$!+*!'$)!!
((!,--!

 

!

G6AFC<A?>!
,!.! conexión. /  = ajustes de temperatura. 0 = desconexión. 1 = alumbrado. 2!= movimiento a la 
izquierda. 3 = reducción de temperatura/tiempo y movimiento hacia abajo. J = movimiento a la 
derecha. Z = aumento de temperatura/tiempo y movimiento hacia arriba. [  = menú de ajustes. 
,-  = menú de información. ,,  = presentación.  
,/!.! procesador incorporado ajustado en fábrica, que se puede personalizar cuando resulte 
necesario. 
Puede encontrar una versión simplificada de estas instrucciones en el apartado 
INFORMACION del CC 100. 
CC 100 dispone de una función de reserva de energía incorporada y puede elegir 
entre 7 idiomas distintos. 
Después de cada interrupción de la corriente, aparece la designación del modelo en 
el panel de mando durante cinco segundos. 

456789:;< !
El alumbrado se enciende automáticamente cuando se conecta la sauna y se apaga 
automáticamente cuando se desconecta. También se puede encender y apagar manualmente el 
alumbrado, pulsando LIGHT. 

(D;CW<!;?!85<X6?< 
La utilización de un código de bloqueo impide que una persona no autorizada cambie los ajustes. 

Interruptor de alimentación 
En la parte inferior de la caja de relés, la estufa de tipo SE y los generadores de vapor pequeños, 
hay un interruptor de alimentación principal. Este interruptor ha de usarse únicamente si se desea 
desconectar la sauna durante bastante tiempo. 
El termómetro se coloca a una altura tal que la temperatura coincida exactamente con el valor 
indicado en el CC 100. 

G6AFCDA!;?!9?>?9\:!
La función de reserva es muy útil para las saunas o baños de vapor en hoteles, baños públicos, 
etc., donde varía la frecuencia de visitas. Durante los períodos de baja frecuencia, la sauna estará 
en “calor de reserva”, que ahorra energía y en cualquier momento se puede acelerar rápidamente 
a la temperatura deseada, pulsando ON. La función de reserva permite ahorrar muchísimo dinero 
anualmente. 
Los ejemplos siguientes muestran lo sencillo que es programar un baño adecuado. 

*M?7I5<>!;?!5:!T6AFCDA!;?!9?>?9\:]!
Tres cuartos de sauna distintos están abiertos entre las 8.00 y las 20.00 horas. La frecuencia de 
visitas varía de la siguiente forma: 
45HY!,S Un pequeño grupo de personas acude esporádicamente durante el día. Programe la 
función de reserva entre las 8.00 y las 20.00 horas. Estos bañistas (o un encargado) activarán el 
programa pulsando el botón ON del panel de mando CC, o bien, pulsando el interruptor externo 
de conexión/desconexión separado, si lo hubiera. 
45HY!/S Un pequeño grupo de personas acude esporádicamente entre las 8.00 y las 14.00 horas. 
Después de las 14.00 horas, hay una afluencia constante de bañistas hasta la hora de cerrar. 
Programe la función de reserva entre las 8.00 y las 20.00 horas y un tiempo ”ON” fijo entre las 
14.00 y las 20.00 horas. Los bañistas esporádicos activarán el programa pulsando el botón ON del 
panel de mando CC, o bien, pulsando el interruptor externo de conexión/desconexión separado, si 
lo hubiera. 
45HY!0S Acude un gran número de bañistas de 8.00 a 10.00, 13.00 a 14.00 y 18.00 a 20.00 horas. 
El resto del día, sólo acuden personas esporádicamente. Programe la función de reserva entre las 
8.00 y las 20.00 horas y un tiempo ”ON” fijo para los intervalos de tiempo con una afluencia 
constante de bañistas. Los bañistas esporádicos activarán el programa pulsando el botón ON del 
panel de mando CC o bien, pulsando el interruptor externo de conexión/desconexión separado, si 
lo hubiera. 
!

=&)K&4@4(")#!
CC 100, todos los modelos 

 

Nota: Para realizar todos los ajustes, debe estar desconectada antes la sauna 
Tylarium. 
";C<7:!
=65>?!@*#'!O  Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para moverse y elegir el 
idioma que desee. Inicie el modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ). 
Para seleccionar el idioma, utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ). Para salir, 
pulse la flecha hacia arriba (! ) y para cambiar de idioma, pulse MENU. 
^<9:!Q9?5<MS!
=65>?!@*#'!O! Para moverse entre los ajustes del reloj, utilice las flechas de la izquierda 
y la derecha (#  $ ). Inicie el modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ). Utilice las 
flechas hacia abajo y hacia arriba (!  " ) para ajustar el día. Para moverse al ajuste de la hora, 
pulse la tecla de la derecha ($ ). Ajuste la hora con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) y 
cambie al ajuste de los minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Cambie los minutos con las 
flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ).  
Para salir, pulse MENU. 

!

=&)K&4@4(")# !
Nota: Sólo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 

 

Nota: Para realizar todos los ajustes, debe estar desconectada antes la sauna 
Tylarium. Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: No obstante, los ajustes de 
temperatura y humedad también se pueden cambiar con la sauna Tylarium 
conectada. 

1 2 1 1 1 0 

CONEXION Y DESCONEXION MANUAL 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
4M6>H?!;?!5:!H?7I?9:H69:!;?5!8:N<!
=65>?!%*@=!O aparecerá la temperatura ajustada. Para cambiarla, utilice las flechas hacia arriba 
y hacia abajo (!  " ).!

(<A?BCDA!E!;?>F<A?BCDA!7:A6:5!
=65>?!)#  para conectar la sauna. =65>?!)GG para desconectarla. Si olvida desconectarla 
manualmente, el generador se desconectará automáticamente después de 3 o 12 horas, 
dependiendo del tipo de panel de mando. 

CONEXION Y DESCONEXION AUTOMATICA 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
4M6>H?>!;?!F<A?BCDA_;?>F<A?BCDA!E!H?7I?9:H69:!
=65>?!@*#'  – Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a los 
ajustes del temporizador. Para iniciar el modo de programación, utilice la flecha hacia abajo (" ). 
Utilice las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de inicio y luego cambie a 
los minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Cambie el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ).  
Utilice la flecha de la derecha ($ ) para acceder al ajuste de hora de finalización y luego las flechas 
hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar dicha hora. Cambie a los minutos con la flecha de la 
derecha ($ ). Cambie el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Cambie a la temperatura con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Cambie el ajuste de la temperatura con 
las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). Cambie al ajuste de conexión/desconexión con la 
flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el modo de conexión/desconexión con las flechas hacia arriba 
y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Ahora ya están programados los ajustes y destellará una lámpara testigo roja hasta que se ponga 
en funcionamiento la sauna o el baño de vapor a la hora establecida. Después, este testigo brillará 
permanentemente (aparece un texto en la presentación que indica cuándo se va a producir esto). 
La sauna se desconectará automáticamente de 3 o 12 horas después de la hora establecida, 
dependiendo del tipo de panel de mando. 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Puede desconectar la sauna o el baño de vapor 
manualmente en cualquier momento, pulsando OFF. Para reiniciarla con los mismos ajustes, 
pulse MENU. Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a los ajustes del 
temporizador. Inicie el modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ), cambie al ajuste 
de conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique este ajuste con las flechas 
hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 

Programación de la función de reserva 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S!
=65>?!@*#'  – Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a los 
ajustes de la función de reserva. Para iniciar el modo de programación, utilice la flecha hacia 
abajo (" ). 
Utilice las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de inicio, luego cambie a los 
minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Cambie el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Utilice la flecha de la derecha ($ ) para cambiar al ajuste 
de hora de finalización y luego las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de 
finalización: Cambie a los minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Cambie el ajuste de los 
minutos con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). Utilice la flecha de la derecha para 
cambiar al ajuste de la temperatura. Modifique la temperatura con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia 
abajo (!  " ). Cambie al ajuste de conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique 
el modo de conexión/desconexión con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Ahora ya está programada la función de reserva y destellará una lámpara testigo roja hasta que se 
ponga en funcionamiento la sauna o el baño de vapor a la hora establecida. Después, este testigo 
brillará permanentemente (aparece un texto en la presentación que indica que el panel tiene activa 
la función de reserva y cuándo se va a poder utilizar). 
Tan pronto como pulse ON, la temperatura aumentará hasta llegar a la temperatura de baño 
establecida. Al cabo de 1 hora, la sauna reanudará automáticamente la temperatura de la función 
de reserva. Cada vez que pulse ON, comenzará una hora de baño. 
#<H:: Si el ajuste del temporizador y el ajuste de la función de reserva tienen la misma hora, tiene 
prioridad el temporizador. 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Puede desconectar la sauna Tylarium en cualquier 
momento, pulsando OFF. Para reiniciarla con los mismos ajustes, pulse MENU. Utilice las flechas 
de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a los ajustes de la función de reserva. Inicie el 
modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ), cambie al ajuste de 
conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique este ajuste con las flechas hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 

Código de bloqueo 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 

4M6>H?!;?5!FD;CW<!;?!85<X6?<!
=65>?!@*#'!O! Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar al ajuste del 
código de bloqueo. Inicie el modo de programación con la flecha hacia abajo (" ). Introduzca el 
código utilizando las flechas (#  $  "  ! ). Después de las interrupciones de corriente, el código se 
restablece a 1995. Pulse MENU y utilice la flecha de la izquierda (# ) para modificar el código. 
Establezca el nuevo código con las flechas (#  $  "  ! ). Pulse MENU. Active el modo de 
conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Vuelva a pulsar MENU y ahora se activará 
el código de bloqueo. 
Para cancelar el bloqueo, repita el procedimiento anterior, pero desactive el modo de 
conexión/desconexión. 
#<H:]!&?:5CF?!H<;<>!5<>!;?7U>!:M6>H?>!:AH?>!;?!?>H:85?F?9!?5!FD;CW<!;?!85<X6?<Y!
!
!
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!

=&)K&4@4(")# !
Nota: Sólo CC 100-0B/0S 

 

Nota: Para realizar todos los ajustes, debe estar desconectada antes la sauna 
Tylarium. Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: No obstante, los ajustes de 
temperatura y humedad también se pueden cambiar con la sauna Tylarium 
conectada. 

CONEXION Y DESCONEXION MANUAL 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-0B/0S!
4M6>H?!;?!5:!H?7I?9:H69:!;?5!8:N<!
=65>?!%*@=!O aparecerá la temperatura ajustada. Para cambiarla, utilice las flechas hacia arriba 
y hacia abajo (!  " ).!
(<A?BCDA!E!;?>F<A?BCDA!7:A6:5!
`"7I<9H:AH?a No olvide programar la hora de desconexión. La sauna puede estar en 
funcionamiento continuo un máximo de 12 horas. 
=65>?!)#  para conectar la sauna. =65>?!)GG para desconectarla. 

PROGRAMACION DEL TEMPORIZADOR SEMANAL 
(Con diferentes ajustes para distintos días de la semana) 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-0B/0S 

4M6>H?>!;?!F<A?BCDA_;?>F<A?BCDA!E!H?7I?9:H69:!
=65>?!@*#'  – Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para programar el 
temporizador. Inicie el modo de programación con la flecha hacia abajo (" ).  
Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para el ajuste del día (por ejemplo, 
lunes). Cambie al modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ). 
Elija el número de ajuste (por ejemplo, el ajuste 1) con las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  
$ ). Cambie al modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ). 
Utilice las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de inicio, luego cambie a los 
minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Utilice la flecha de la derecha ($ ) para cambiar al ajuste 
de hora de finalización y luego las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar dicha hora. 
Cambie a los minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los minutos con las 
flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). Cambie al ajuste de la temperatura con la flecha de la 
derecha ($ ). Modifique la temperatura con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). Cambie al 
ajuste de conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el modo de 
conexión/desconexión con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Ahora ya está realizado el ajuste (lunes, ajuste 1); pulse MENU para volver al modo de 
programación. Programe las horas de reserva para cada día accediendo al ajuste de día con las 
flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ). Puede programar un máximo de cuatro ajustes de hora 
por día. Cuando haya realizado todos los ajustes, vuelva a los ajustes del temporizador pulsando 
dos veces MENU, luego pulse ON y se activarán los ajustes semanales. Para cambiar los ajustes 
más de una vez: Una lámpara testigo roja destella hasta que se ponga en funcionamiento la 
sauna o el baño de vapor a la hora establecida. Después, este testigo brillará permanentemente 
(aparece un texto en la presentación que indica cuándo se va a producir esto). 
Para desconectar manualmente la sauna Tylarium, pulse OFF (esto sólo desconecta la sauna 
para el baño actual). 
Para desactivar los ajustes semanales, pulse MENU y utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la 
derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a los ajustes del temporizador y luego pulse OFF.!

PROGRAMACION DEL TEMPORIZADOR SEMANAL 
(Con el mismo ajuste para todos los días de la semana) 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-0B/0S 
4M6>H?>!;?!F<A?BCDA_;?>F<A?BCDA!E!H?7I?9:H69:!
=65>?!@*#'  – Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para programar el 
temporizador. Inicie el modo de programación con la flecha hacia abajo (" ).  
Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para seleccionar el modo WEEK. Cambie al 
modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ). 
Elija el número de ajuste (por ejemplo, el ajuste 1) con las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  
$ ). 
Utilice la flecha hacia abajo (" ) para cambiar al modo de programación, luego utilice las flechas 
hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de inicio. Cambie a los minutos con la flecha 
de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  
" ). 
Cambie al ajuste de la hora de finalización con la flecha de la derecha ($ ), luego utilice las flechas 
hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para modificar la hora de finalización y cambie a los minutos con 
la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia 
abajo (!  " ). Cambie al ajuste de la temperatura con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique la 
temperatura con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). Cambie al ajuste de 
conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el modo de 
conexión/desconexión con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Ahora ya está realizado el ajuste (1), pulse MENU para volver al modo de programación. 
Programe cada ajuste con las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#$ ). La sauna Tylarium se 
puede programar para que se conecte y desconecte cuatro veces al día. Cuando haya realizado 
todos los ajustes, vuelva a los ajustes del temporizador pulsando dos veces MENU, luego pulse 
ON y se activarán los ajustes semanales. Destellará una lámpara testigo roja hasta que la sauna o 
el baño de vapor se ponen en funcionamiento a la hora establecida. Después, este testigo brillará 
permanentemente (aparece un texto en la presentación que indica cuándo se va a producir esto). 
Para desconectar manualmente la sauna Tylarium, pulse OFF (esto sólo desconecta la sauna 
para el baño actual). 
Para desactivar los ajustes semanales, pulse MENU, utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha 
(#  $ ) para cambiar a los ajustes del temporizador y luego pulse OFF.!

PROGRAMACION DE LA FUNCION DE RESERVA 
(Con diferentes ajustes para distintos días de la semana) 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-0B/0S 
=65>?!@*#'  – Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para programar la 
función de reserva. Inicie el modo de programación con la flecha hacia abajo (" ).  
Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para el ajuste del día (por ejemplo, 
lunes). Cambie al modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ). 
Utilice las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de inicio, luego cambie a los 
minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Cambie al ajuste de la hora de finalización con la flecha 
de la derecha ($ ), luego utilice las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!" ) para ajustar la hora de 
finalización y cambie a los minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los 
minutos con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). Cambie al ajuste de la temperatura con 

la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique la temperatura con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  
" ). Cambie al ajuste de conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el modo 
de conexión/desconexión con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Ahora ya está realizado el ajuste de la función de reserva (lunes, ajuste 1), pulse MENU para 
volver al modo de programación. Programe la hora de reserva para cada día. Cuando haya 
realizado todos los ajustes, vuelva a los ajustes de la función de reserva en el MENU ON y se 
activarán los ajustes de la función de reserva. Destellará una lámpara testigo roja hasta que se 
ponga en funcionamiento la sauna o el baño de vapor a la hora establecida. Después, este testigo 
brillará permanentemente (aparece un texto en la presentación que indica que el panel tiene activa 
la función de reserva y cuándo se va a poder utilizar). 

Tan pronto como pulse ON, la temperatura aumentará hasta llegar a la temperatura de 
baño establecida. Al cabo de 1 hora, la sauna reanudará automáticamente la temperatura 
de la función de reserva. Cada vez que pulse ON, comenzará una hora de baño. 
#<H:: Si el ajuste del temporizador y el ajuste de la función de reserva tienen la misma hora, tiene 
prioridad el temporizador. 
Para desconectar manualmente la sauna Tylarium, pulse OFF (esto sólo desconecta la sauna 
para el baño actual). 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Para desactivar los ajustes de la función de reserva, 
pulse MENU, utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a la función de 
reserva y luego pulse OFF. 
Para reiniciarla con los mismos ajustes, pulse MENU. Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la 
derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a la función de reserva y pulse ON. 
#<H:]!b5<X6??!>C?7I9?!F<A!6A!FD;CW<!;?>I6c>!;?!5:!I9<W9:7:FCDA!?A!?>I?9:Y  

PROGRAMACION DE LA FUNCION DE RESERVA 
(Con el mismo ajuste para todos los días de la semana) 
Nota: Sólo CC 100-0B/0S 
=65>?!@*#'  – Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para programar la 
función de reserva. Inicie el modo de programación con la flecha hacia abajo (" ).  
Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para seleccionar el modo WEEK. 
Cambie al modo de programación pulsando la flecha hacia abajo (" ). 
Utilice las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de inicio, luego cambie a los 
minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los minutos con las flechas hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Cambie al ajuste de la hora de finalización con la flecha 
de la derecha ($ ), utilice las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ) para ajustar la hora de 
finalización, luego cambie a los minutos con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el ajuste de los 
minutos con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). Cambie al ajuste de la temperatura con 
la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique la temperatura con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  
" ). Cambie al ajuste de conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Modifique el modo 
de conexión/desconexión con las flechas hacia arriba y hacia abajo (!  " ). 
Ahora ya está programado el tiempo de la función de reserva. Vuelva a la programación de esta 
función pulsando dos veces MENU y luego pulse ON. Destellará una lámpara testigo roja hasta 
que se ponga en funcionamiento la sauna o el baño de vapor a la hora establecida. Después, este 
testigo brillará permanentemente (aparece un texto en la presentación que indica que el panel 
tiene activa la función de reserva y cuándo se va a poder utilizar). 
Tan pronto como pulse ON, la temperatura aumentará hasta llegar a la temperatura de baño 
establecida. Al cabo de 1 hora, la sauna reanudará automáticamente la temperatura de la función 
de reserva. Cada vez que pulse ON, comenzará una hora de baño. 
#<H:: Si el ajuste del temporizador y el ajuste de la función de reserva tienen la misma hora, tiene 
prioridad el temporizador. 
Para desconectar manualmente la sauna Tylarium, pulse OFF (esto sólo desconecta la sauna 
para el baño actual). 
Para cambiar los ajustes más de una vez: Para desactivar los ajustes de la función de reserva, 
pulse MENU, utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar a los ajustes de 
reserva y luego pulse OFF. 
Para reiniciar con los mismos ajustes, pulse MENU. Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha 
(#  $ ) para cambiar a la función de reserva y pulse ON. 
#<H:]!b5<X6??!>C?7I9?!F<A!6A!FD;CW<!;?>I6c>!;?!5:!I9<W9:7:FCDA!?A!?>I?9:Y  

Código de bloqueo 
4M6>H?!;?5!FD;CW<!;?!85<X6?<!
=65>?!@*#'!O! Utilice las flechas de la izquierda y la derecha (#  $ ) para cambiar al ajuste del 
código de bloqueo. Inicie el modo de programación con la flecha hacia abajo (" ). Introduzca el 
código utilizando las flechas (#  $  "  ! ). Después de las interrupciones de corriente, el código se 
restablece a 1995. Pulse MENU y utilice la flecha de la izquierda (# ) para modificar el código. 
Establezca el nuevo código con las flechas (#  $  "  ! ). Pulse MENU. Active el modo de 
conexión/desconexión con la flecha de la derecha ($ ). Vuelva a pulsar MENU y ahora se activará 
el código de bloqueo. 
Para cancelar el bloqueo, repita el procedimiento anterior pero desactive el modo de 
conexión/desconexión. 
#<H:]!&?:5CF?!H<;<>!5<>!;?7U>!:M6>H?>!:AH?>!;?!?>H:85?F?9!?5!FD;CW<!;?!85<X6?<Y!

BAÑO FUERA DEL INTERVALO DE TIEMPO PROGRAMADO 
(Si el panel de mando está bloqueado con un código) 
También se puede utilizar la sauna o el baño de vapor fuera de las horas programadas. Pulse ON 
para iniciar una hora de baño. Si desea prolongar ese tiempo, pulse de nuevo ON. La sauna se 
desconectará automáticamente 1 hora después de la última pulsación de ON. 

!

!

!

!
Si surge algún problema diríjase al lugar de compra. 
© Queda prohibida la reproducción total o parcial de esta publicación sin la autorización previa por escrito 
de Tylö. Tylö se reserva el derecho a la modificación del material, la construcción y el diseño. 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
CC 10 

 

 

 
1 2 3 

5 
4 

6  

Funzioni. 
1 = scala d’impostazione. 2 = impostazioni orario. 3 = impostazioni temperatura. 
4 = accensione. 5 = spegnimento. 6 = illuminazione. 

Illuminazione. 
Si accende automaticamente quando l’unità si avvia e si spegne 
automaticamente quando l’unità si arresta. È inoltre possibile accendere o 
spegnere manualmente l’illuminazione premendo LIGHT. 

Impostazione della temperatura. 
(La stufa deve essere accesa) 
Premere TEMP – viene visualizzato il precedente valore di temperatura. 
I numeri indicano una scala crescente di temperatura. Provare più volte per 
trovare la temperatura migliore. Ad esempio si può iniziare ruotando la manopola 
del termostato su 4. Se successivamente si desidera abbassare o alzare la 
temperatura, girare la manopola verso l’alto o verso il basso fino a trovare la 
temperatura ideale (normalmente 70-90ºC per le saune tradizionali umide e 
asciutte e 40-45°C per il bagno di vapore e la sauna alle erbe). 

Accensione manuale. 
Premere ON per accendere l’unità. Premere OFF per spegnere l’unità 
(l’indicatore si spegne). 
La funzione di memoria imposta automaticamente il valore precedente di 
temperatura. 
Premere TEMP – per modificare l’impostazione della temperatura. 
Il timer incorporato spegne automaticamente la stufa per sauna/generatore di 
vapore dopo 3 ore. Per spegnere la stufa prima delle 3 ore, è sufficiente premere 
OFF. Per una sauna più lunga premere ON. 

Impostazione del timer. 
(La stufa deve essere spenta) 
In questo caso i numeri rappresentano gli orari del timer (= il numero di ore 
precedenti all’accensione automatica della stufa). Per impostare il timer: 
Premere TIME – utilizzare i tasti freccia per selezionare il periodo di attesa 
desiderato, da 1 a 10 ore. 
Premere ON – il timer viene attivato e l’indicatore tempo lampeggia durante il 
periodo di attesa. Una volta che la stufa si accende, resta accesa per 3 ore, dopo 
di che si spegne automaticamente. Se si desidera spegnerla prima di tale periodo, 
è sufficiente premere OFF. Per prolungare la durata della sauna, premere ON. 

Interruttore principale. 
Alla base della scatola relè, dell’unità SE e dei generatori di vapore più piccoli si 
trova l’interruttore principale, che scollega completamente la stufa 
dall’alimentazione elettrica, da utilizzarsi soltanto se l’unità rimane spenta per 
lunghi periodi di tempo, ad esempio diverse settimane. Nota: La funzione di 
memoria va azzerata ogni volta che l’alimentazione viene interrotta. 

 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
CC 50 
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Funzioni. 
1 = illuminazione. 2 = accensione. 3 = impostazioni temperatura. 4 = impostazioni 
orario. 5 = riduzione temperatura/tempo. 6 = aumento temperatura/tempo. 
7 = display. 

Illuminazione. 
Si accende automaticamente quando l’unità si avvia e si spegne automaticamente 
quando l’unità si arresta. È inoltre possibile accendere o spegnere manualmente 
l’illuminazione premendo LIGHT. 

Interruttore principale. 
Alla base della scatola relè, dell’unità SE e dei generatori di vapore più piccoli si 
trova l’interruttore principale, che scollega completamente la stufa 
dall’alimentazione elettrica, da utilizzarsi soltanto se l’unità rimane spenta per 
lunghi periodi di tempo, ad esempio diverse settimane. Nota: La funzione di 
memoria va azzerata ogni volta che l’alimentazione viene interrotta. 
Il termometro della sauna/bagno di vapore deve essere posizionato a un’altezza 
tale che la temperatura corrisponda esattamente ai numeri riportati sul quadro 
comandi della CC 50. 

 

IMPOSTAZIONI 
CC 50, tutti i modelli 

 

Impostazione della temperatura. 
Premere TEMP – viene visualizzato il precedente valore di temperatura. 
Cambiare il valore di temperatura premendo i tasti freccia (!  " ). 
Accensione manuale. 
Premere ON per accendere l’unità. Premere OFF per spegnere l’unità 
(l’indicatore si spegne). In caso si dimentichi di spegnere manualmente il 
generatore, questo si spegne automaticamente dopo 3 o 12 ore, a seconda del 
tipo di quadro comandi. 

Impostazione del timer. 
(La sauna deve essere spenta) 
Premere TIME (il campo delle ore lampeggia) – impostare il numero delle ore che 
precedono la seduta di sauna utilizzando i tasti freccia (!  " ). 
Premere TIME (il campo dei minuti lampeggia) – impostare il numero dei minuti 
che precedono la seduta della sauna utilizzando i tasti freccia (!  " ).  
(Importante: prima di premere ON i campi delle ore o dei minuti devono 
lampeggiare). 
Premere ON – viene attivata la funzione “on time” e l’indicatore rosso lampeggia 
fino a quando la sauna si avvia automaticamente dopo il periodo di attesa 
preimpostato. La stufa si spegne automaticamente dopo 3 o 12 ore, a seconda 
del tipo di quadro comandi. 
È possibile spegnere manualmente la sauna in qualsiasi momento premendo 
OFF. 

Modifica del tipo di pannello (Taratura di fabbrica = Test No. 
50). 
1. Collegare a tensione. 
2. Premere !  e "  contemporaneamente per ca. 6 sec. (max. 60 sec. 

dopo il collegamento a tensione). 
3. Modificare il tipo di pannello secondo lo schema con !  e " , 

confermando con TEMP. 
 

Tipo pannello 
Test No. 

* 
Test 
No. 
** 

Descrizione 

CC50-3B 50 50.A Sauna 110°C, tempo attivazione 
3 ore 

CC50-12B 51 51.A Sauna 110°C, tempo attivazione 
12 ore 

CC50-3S 53 53.A Vapore 55°C, tempo attivazione  
3 ore 

CC50-12S 54 54.A Vapore 55°C, tempo attivazione 
12 ore 

CC50-1S 15 15.A Vapore 55°C, tempo attivazione 
1 ora 

CC50-1B 18 18.A Sauna 110°C, tempo attivazione 
1 ora 

CC50-24B 58 58.A Sauna 110°C, tempo attivazione 
24 ore 

CC50-0B 59 59.A Sauna 110°C, ON/OFF 

CC50-24S 68 68.A Vapore 55°C, tempo attivazione 
24 ore 

CC50-0S 69 69.A Vapore 55°C, ON/OFF 

* Taratura nell’uso eventuale di interruttore esterno dotato di funzione 
ad impulsi.  
** Taratura nell’uso eventuale di interruttore esterno dotato di funzione 
ON/OFF. 

Bloccaggio in codice per impedire la modifica di tutte le 
tarature. 
Programmare prima secondo ”Tarature” premendo "  e 
contemporaneamente i tasti TEMP e TIME. 
È così attivo il bloccaggio in codice che impedisce la modifica delle 
tarature. Se si desidera tornare alla posizione senza bloccaggio, 
premere "  e contemporaneamente OFF. 

 



Bloccaggio in codice per impedire la modifica della 
taratura della temperatura. 
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Programmare prima secondo ”Taratura” premendo TIME e 
contemporaneamente i tasti TEMP e LIGHT. 
 
È così attivo il bloccaggio in codice che impedisce la modifica della 
taratura della temperatura. Se si desidera tornare alla posizione senza 
bloccaggio, premere "  e contemporaneamente OFF. 
 

 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
CC 100 

 

 
Funzioni. 
1 = accensione, 2 = impostazioni temperatura, 3 = spegnimento, 
4 = illuminazione, 5 = spostamento a sinistra, 6 = riduzione temperatura/tempo e 
spostamento verso il basso, 7 = spostamento a destra, 8 = aumento 
temperatura/tempo e spostamento verso l’alto, 9 =  menu impostazioni,  
10 =  menu informazioni, 11 = display. 12 = processore incorporato, impostato in 
fabbrica, personalizzabile secondo le necessità. 
Una versione semplificata delle presenti istruzioni si trova nel menu INFO 
del CC 100. 
Il quadro comandi CC 100 è dotato di un accumulatore di energia di riserva 
incorporato e i messaggi possono apparire in 7 lingue. 
Dopo una caduta di tensione, il nome del modello viene visualizzato sul 
quadro comandi per cinque secondi. 

Illuminazione. 
Si accende automaticamente quando l’unità si avvia e si spegne automaticamente 
quando l’unità si arresta. È inoltre possibile accendere o spegnere manualmente 
l’illuminazione premendo LIGHT.  

Parola d'accesso. 
Impedisce una modifica non autorizzata delle impostazioni. 

Interruttore principale. 
Alla base della scatola relè, della stufa SE e dei generatori di vapore più piccoli si 
trova l’interruttore principale, da utilizzarsi soltanto se l’unità rimane spenta per 
lunghi periodi di tempo, ad esempio diverse settimane. 
Il termometro deve essere posizionato a un’altezza tale che la temperatura 
corrisponda esattamente ai numeri riportati sul quadro comandi della CC 100. 

Stand-by. 
La funzione stand-by è preziosa per le saune o i bagni di vapore negli alberghi, 
negli stabilimenti balneari, eccetera, dove la frequenza d’utilizzo varia 
notevolmente. Durante le ore di bassa affluenza l’unità viene posta in modalità 
"stand-by" a basso consumo di energia, che permette di passare rapidamente alla 
temperatura di esercizio premendo ON. La funzione stand-by consente di ottenere 
notevoli risparmi ogni anno. 
Gli esempi sottostanti illustrano la semplicità di programmazione di  un piano di 
esercizio della sauna adatto alle singole esigenze. 

Esempi di stand-by: 
Tre diverse unità sono aperte tra le 800 e le 2000. Le frequenze d’utilizzo delle unità 
variano nel modo seguente: 
Caso 1) Un numero limitato di persone frequenta sporadicamente l’unità nel corso 
della giornata. Programmare la modalità stand-by tra le 800 e le 2000. Le persone 
(o l’addetto all’unità) attivano il programma premendo il pulsante ON sul quadro 
CC, o premendo l’interruttore separato esterno ON/OFF, se presente. 
Caso 2) Un numero limitato di persone frequenta sporadicamente l’unità tra le 800 
e le 1400. Dopo le 1400 il flusso di persone è costante fino all’orario di chiusura. 
Programmare la modalità stand-by tra le 800 e le 2000 e programmare un tempo 
“ON” costante tra le 1400 e le 2000. Le persone che frequentano sporadicamente 
l’unità attivano il programma premendo il pulsante ON sul quadro CC, o premendo 
l’interruttore separato esterno ON/OFF, se presente. 
Caso 3) Un elevato numero di persone frequenta la sauna tra le 800  e le  1000,  tra 
le 1300 e le 1400 e tra le 1800  e le 2000.  Affluenza sporadica nelle restanti ore del 
giorno. Programmare l’unità per funzionare in modalità stand-by tra le 800 e le 2000 

e in modalità ON costante per gli orari di maggiore affluenza. Le persone che 
frequentano sporadicamente l’unità attivano il programma premendo il pulsante 
ON sul quadro CC, o premendo l’interruttore separato esterno ON/OFF, se 
presente. 
 

 

 

IMPOSTAZIONI 
CC 100, tutti i modelli 

 

Nota: la Tylarium deve essere spenta per inserire le impostazioni. 
Lingua. 
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per portarsi 
sulla lingua desiderata. Attivare la modalità di programmazione premendo la 
freccia in basso (" ). 
Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per selezionare la lingua. 
Premere la freccia in alto (! ) per uscire e premere MENU per cambiare lingua.  

Orario (orologio). 
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per 
modificare le impostazioni dell’orologio. Attivare la modalità di programmazione 
premendo la freccia in basso (" ). 1
Utilizzare le frecce in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostare il giorno. Modificare 
l’impostazione dell’ora premendo la freccia a destra ($ ). Impostare l’ora 
utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) e passare ai minuti con la freccia 
a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 

 2 1 1 1 0 

Premere MENU per uscire. 
 

IMPOSTAZIONI 
Nota: solo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 

 

Note: per effettuare tutte le impostazioni la Tylarium deve essere spenta. Le 
impostazioni di temperatura e umidità possono essere modificate anche 
quando la Tylarium è accesa. 

ACCENSIONE MANUALE. 
Nota: solo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S  
Impostazione della temperatura. 
Premere TEMP – viene visualizzato il precedente valore di temperatura. 
Cambiare il valore di temperatura premendo i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Accensione manuale. 
Premere ON per accendere l’unità. Premere OFF per spegnere l’unità 
(l’indicatore si spegne). In caso si dimentichi di spegnere manualmente l’unità, il 
generatore si spegne automaticamente dopo 3 o 12 ore, a seconda del tipo di 
quadro comandi. 

ACCENSIONE AUTOMATICA 
Nota: solo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
Impostazione dell’accensione e della temperatura  
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per portarsi 
alle impostazioni del timer. Utilizzare la freccia in basso (" ) per attivare la 
modalità di programmazione. 
Utilizzare le frecce in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostare l’ora di accensione, 
quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti utilizzando 
i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Utilizzare la freccia a destra ($ ) per passare all’impostazione dell’ora di 
spegnimento, utilizzare le frecce in alto e in basso (!  " ) per modificare l’ora di 
spegnimento, quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i 
minuti utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). Passare alla temperatura 
con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la temperatura utilizzando i tasti freccia in 
alto e in basso 
(!  " ). Passare all’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ). Cambiare la modalità di 
accensione con i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
L’impostazione è ora programmata e un indicatore rosso lampeggia finché la 
sauna o il bagno di vapore non si avvia all’orario impostato. Dopo l’accensione 
l’indicatore resta acceso (il display indica il momento di accensione). La sauna si 
spegne automaticamente 3 o 12 ore dopo il tempo impostato, a seconda del tipo 
di quadro comandi. 
È possibile spegnere manualmente la sauna o il bagno di vapore in qualsiasi 
momento premendo OFF. Per riaccenderla con le stesse impostazioni, premere 
MENU. Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per passare alle 
impostazioni del timer. Attivare la modalità di programmazione premendo la 
freccia in basso (" ), passare all’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ). Cambiare 
la modalità di accensione con i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 

Programmazione della modalità STAND-BY. 
Nota: solo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S  
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per passare 
all’impostazione della funzione stand-by. Attivare la modalità di programmazione 
premendo la freccia in basso (" ). 
Utilizzare i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostare l’ora di accensione, 
quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti utilizzando 
i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Utilizzare il tasto freccia a destra  ($ ) per passare all’impostazione dell’ora di 
spegnimento, quindi utilizzare i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) per 
impostarla. Passare ai minuti con il tasto freccia destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti 
utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). Passare alla temperatura con la 
freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la temperatura utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in 
basso 
(!  " ). Passare all’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ). Cambiare la modalità di 
accensione con i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Ora l’orario di stand-by è programmato e un indicatore rosso lampeggia finché la 
sauna o il bagno di vapore non si avvia all’orario impostato. Dopo l’accensione 
l’indicatore resta acceso (un testo visualizzato sul display mostra che il quadro 
comandi si trova in posizione di stand-by e indica l’orario di accensione). 
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Non appena si preme ON, la temperatura aumenta fino a raggiungere il valore 
impostato. Dopo un’ora l’unità ritorna automaticamente alla temperatura di stand-
by. Ogni volta che si preme ON, si avvia una nuova seduta di 1 ora. 
Nota: se la funzione timer e la funzione stand-by sono impostate per l’attivazione 
alla stessa ora, la funzione timer ha la precedenza. 
È possibile spegnere la Tylarium in qualsiasi momento premendo OFF. Per 
riattivarla con le stesse impostazioni, premere MENU. Passare nella funzione 
stand-by utilizzando le frecce a destra e a sinistra (#  $ ). Attivare la modalità di 
programmazione premendo la freccia in basso (" ), passare all’accensione con la 
freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la modalità di accensione utilizzando i tasti freccia 
in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Parola d’accesso  
Nota: solo CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S  
Impostazione della parola d’accesso. 
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per passare 
all’impostazione della parola d’accesso. Attivare la modalità di programmazione 
premendo la freccia in basso (" ). Inserire il codice utilizzando tutti i tasti freccia 
(#  $  "  ! ). Dopo una caduta di tensione il codice viene ripristinato a 1995. 
Premere MENU, utilizzare la freccia a sinistra (# ) per modificare il codice. 
Impostare il nuovo codice utilizzando tutti i tasti freccia (#  $  "  ! ). Premere 
MENU. Attivare l’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ), premere MENU. La 
parola d’accesso è ora attivata. 
Per tornare alla modalità senza parola d’accesso, ripetere la procedura sopra 
riportata ma impostare l’accensione su off. 
Nota: prima di impostare la parola d’accesso eseguire tutte le altre 
impostazioni. 

 

IMPOSTAZIONI 
Nota: solo CC 100-0B/0S  

 

Note: per effettuare tutte le impostazioni la Tylarium deve essere spenta. Le 
impostazioni di temperatura e umidità possono essere modificate anche 
quando la Tylarium è accesa. 

ACCENSIONE MANUALE. 
Nota: solo CC 100-0B/0S  
Impostazione della temperatura. 
Premere TEMP – viene visualizzato il precedente valore di temperatura. 
Cambiare il valore di temperatura premendo i tasti freccia (!  " ). 
Accensione manuale. 
Importante! Non dimenticarsi di impostare il tempo di spegnimento. La sauna può 
restare accesa per un massimo di 12 ore. 
Premere ON per accendere l’unità. Premere OFF per spegnerla. 
 
PROGRAMMAZIONE DEL TIMER SETTIMANALE 
con impostazioni diverse per ogni giorno della settimana. 
Nota: solo CC 100-0B/0S 
Impostazione dell’accensione e della temperatura. 
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per 
impostare il timer. Attivare la modalità di programmazione utilizzando la freccia in 
basso (" ).  
Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per impostare il giorno (ad 
esempio lunedì). Passare alla modalità di programmazione premendo la freccia in 
basso (" ). 
Scegliere il numero dell’impostazione (ad esempio l’impostazione 1) con i tasti 
freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ). Passare alla modalità di programmazione 
premendo la freccia in basso (" ). 
Utilizzare i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostare l’ora di accensione, 
quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti utilizzando 
i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Utilizzare il tasto freccia a destra ($ ) per passare all’impostazione dell’ora di 
spegnimento, quindi utilizzare i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) per 
impostarla. Passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti 
utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). Passare alla temperatura con la 
freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la temperatura utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in 
basso (!  " ). Passare all’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la 
modalità di accensione con i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Ora l’impostazione (Lunedì, impostazione 1) è completa; premere MENU per 
tornare alla modalità di programmazione. Programmare gli orari di stand-by per 
ogni giorno portandosi sull’impostazione del giorno con le frecce a destra e a 
sinistra (#  $ ). È possibile programmare un massimo di quattro impostazioni al 
giorno. Quando tutte le impostazioni sono complete, tornare alle impostazioni del 
timer premendo due volte MENU, quindi premere ON: le impostazioni settimanali 
sono attivate. Un indicatore rosso lampeggia finché la sauna o il bagno di vapore 
non si avvia all’orario impostato; dopo l’accensione l’indicatore resta acceso (il 
display indica il momento di accensione). 
Per spegnere manualmente la Tylarium, premere OFF (in tal modo si spegne solo 
la seduta corrente). 
Per annullare le impostazioni settimanali premere MENU, utilizzare i tasti freccia a 
sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per passare alle impostazioni del timer e premere OFF. 
PROGRAMMAZIONE DEL TIMER SETTIMANALE 
con la stessa impostazione per tutti i giorni della settimana. 
Nota: solo CC 100-0B/0S  
Impostazione dell’accensione e della temperatura  
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per 
impostare il timer. Attivare la modalità di programmazione utilizzando la freccia in 
basso (" ).  
Utilizzare le frecce a destra e a sinistra (#  $ ) per selezionare la modalità WEEK. 
Passare alla modalità di programmazione premendo la freccia in basso (" ). 

Selezionare il numero dell’impostazione (ad esempio l’impostazione 1) utilizzando 
i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ). 
Utilizzare la freccia in basso (" ) per passare alla modalità di programmazione, 
quindi utilizzare le frecce in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostare l’ora di 
accensione. Passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti 
utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Utilizzare la freccia a destra ($ ) per passare all’impostazione dell’ora di 
spegnimento, utilizzare le frecce in alto e in basso (!  " ) per modificare l’ora di 
spegnimento, quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i 
minuti utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). Passare alla temperatura 
con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la temperatura utilizzando i tasti freccia in 
alto e in basso (!  " ). Passare all’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ). 
Cambiare la modalità di accensione utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso 
(!" ). 
Ora l’impostazione (1) è completa; premere MENU per tornare alla modalità di 
programmazione. Programmare ogni impostazione utilizzando i tasti freccia a 
sinistra e a destra (#  $ ). La Tylarium può essere programmata per accendersi e 
spegnersi quattro volte al giorno. Quando tutte le impostazioni sono complete, 
tornare alle impostazioni del timer premendo due volte MENU, quindi premere 
ON: le impostazioni settimanali sono attivate. Un indicatore rosso lampeggia 
finché la sauna o il bagno di vapore si avvia all’orario impostato; dopo 
l’accensione l’indicatore resta acceso (il display indica il momento di accensione). 
Per spegnere manualmente la Tylarium, premere OFF (in tal modo si spegne solo 
la seduta corrente). 
Per annullare le impostazioni settimanali premere MENU, utilizzare i tasti freccia a 
sinistra e a destra per passare alle impostazioni del timer e premere OFF. 

PROGRAMMAZIONE STAND-BY 
con impostazioni diverse per ogni giorno della settimana. 
Nota: solo CC 100-0B/0S. 
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per 
impostare il timer stand-by. Attivare la modalità di programmazione utilizzando la 
freccia in basso (" ).  
Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per impostare il giorno (ad 
esempio lunedì). Passare alla modalità di programmazione premendo la freccia in 
basso (" ). 
Utilizzare i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostare l’ora di accensione, 
quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti utilizzando 
i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Utilizzare la freccia a destra ($ ) per passare all’impostazione dell’ora di 
spegnimento, utilizzare le frecce in alto e in basso (!  " ) per modificare l’ora di 
spegnimento, quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i 
minuti utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). Passare alla temperatura 
con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la temperatura utilizzando i tasti freccia in 
alto e in basso (!  " ). Passare all’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ). 
Cambiare la modalità di accensione con i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Ora l’impostazione (Lunedì, impostazione 1) è completa; premere MENU per 
tornare alla modalità di programmazione. Programmare gli orari di stand-by per 
ogni giorno della settimana. Quando tutte le impostazioni sono terminate, tornare 
alle impostazioni di stand-by nel MENU ON per attivarle. Un indicatore rosso 
lampeggia finché la sauna o il bagno di vapore non si avvia all’orario impostato; 
dopo l’accensione l’indicatore resta acceso (un testo visualizzato sul display 
mostra che il quadro comandi si trova in posizione di stand-by e indica l’orario di 
accensione). 
Non appena si preme ON, la temperatura aumenta fino a raggiungere il valore 
impostato. Dopo un’ora l’unità ritorna automaticamente alla temperatura di stand-
by. Ogni volta che si preme ON, avvia una nuova seduta di 1 ora. 
Nota: se la funzione timer e la funzione stand-by sono impostate per l’attivazione 
alla stessa ora, la funzione timer ha la precedenza. 
Per spegnere manualmente la Tylarium, premere OFF (in tal modo si spegne solo 
la seduta corrente). 
Per annullare le impostazioni di stand-by, premere MENU, utilizzare le frecce a 
sinistra e a destra  (#  $ ) per passare all’impostazione di stand-by e premere 
OFF. 
Per riaccendere la sauna con le stesse impostazioni, premere MENU, passare a 
stand-by utilizzando i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) e premere ON. 
Nota: dopo la programmazione standby proteggere sempre con una parola 
d’accesso. 
Programmazione STAND-BY 
con la stessa impostazione per tutti i giorni della settimana. 
Nota: solo CC 100-0B/0S. 
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per 
impostare il timer stand-by. Attivare la modalità di programmazione utilizzando la 
freccia in basso (" ).  
Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per selezionare la modalità 
WEEK. Passare alla modalità di programmazione premendo la freccia in basso 
(" ). 
Utilizzare i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostare l’ora di accensione, 
quindi passare ai minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti utilizzando 
i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Passare all’impostazione dell’ora di spegnimento con la freccia a destra ($ ), 
utilizzare i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ) per impostarla, quindi passare ai 
minuti con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare i minuti utilizzando i tasti freccia in 
alto e in basso (!  " ).  Passare alla temperatura con la freccia a destra ($ ). 
Modificare la temperatura utilizzando i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ). 
Passare all’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ). Modificare la modalità di 
accensione con i tasti freccia in alto e in basso (!  " ).  
Ora l’orario di stand-by è programmato. Tornare alla programmazione stand-by 
premendo due volte MENU, quindi premere ON. Un indicatore rosso lampeggia 
finché la Tylarium non si accende all’ora impostata. Dopo l’accensione l’indicatore 
resta acceso (il display indica che il quadro comandi è in stand-by e indica l’orario 
di accensione). 



Non appena si preme ON, la temperatura aumenta fino a raggiungere il valore 
impostato. Dopo un’ora l’unità ritorna automaticamente alla temperatura di stand-
by. Ogni volta che si preme ON, si avvia una nuova seduta di 1 ora. 
Nota: se la funzione timer e la funzione stand-by sono impostate per l’attivazione 
alla stessa ora, la funzione timer ha la precedenza. 
Per spegnere manualmente la Tylarium, premere OFF (in tal modo si spegne solo 
la seduta corrente). 
Per annullare le impostazioni stand-by premere MENU, utilizzare i tasti freccia a 
sinistra e a destra  (#  $ ) per passare alle impostazioni del timer e premere OFF. 
Per riaccendere la sauna con le stesse impostazioni, premere MENU, passare a 
stand-by utilizzando i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) e premere ON. 
Nota: dopo la programmazione standby proteggere sempre con una parola 
d’accesso. 
Parola d’accesso. 
Impostazione della parola d’accesso. 
Premere MENU – Utilizzare i tasti freccia a sinistra e a destra (#  $ ) per passare 
all’impostazione della parola d’accesso. Attivare la modalità di programmazione 
premendo la freccia in basso (" ). Inserire il codice utilizzando tutti i tasti freccia 
(#  $  "  ! ). Dopo una caduta di tensione il codice viene ripristinato a 1995. 
Premere MENU, utilizzare la freccia a sinistra (# ) per modificare il codice. 
Impostare il nuovo codice utilizzando tutti i tasti freccia (#  $  "  ! ). Premere 
MENU. Attivare l’accensione con la freccia a destra ($ ), quindi premere MENU. 
La parola d’accesso è ora attivata. 
Per tornare alla modalità senza parola d’accesso, ripetere la procedura sopra 
riportata ma impostare l’accensione su off. 
Nota: prima di impostare la parola d’accesso eseguire tutte le altre 
impostazioni. 
SEDUTA FUORI DALL’ORARIO PROGRAMMATO 
se il quadro è protetto da una parola d’accesso. 
La sauna o il bagno di vapore possono essere utilizzati a un orario diverso da 
quello programmato. Premere ON per avviare una seduta di un’ora. Per estendere 
tale periodo, premere nuovamente ON. L’unità si spegne automaticamente un’ora 
dopo che ON è stato premuto per l’ultima volta. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per eventuali problemi contattare il punto vendita. 
© Questa pubblicazione non può essere riprodotta né integralmente né parzialmente senza il 
permesso scritto della Tylö.  La Tylö si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche ai materiali, alla 
fattura e alla forma dei suoi prodotti senza preavviso. 
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Funções. 
1 = ()*+,+!-(!)(,(*./01  2 = 2(34,+./0!-(!5(670)! 3 = 2(34,+./0!-(!
5(67(2+542+)1!4 = ,83+21!5 = -(),83+21!6 = 8,4689+./01!

Iluminação. 
:*(9-(!+4506+58*+6(95(!)(672(! ;4(!+!89)5+,+./0!<!,83+-+!(!+7+3+!
+4506+58*+6(95(!;4+9-0!+!89)5+,+./0!<!-(),83+-+1!=0-(2>!5+6?<6!,83+2!(!
-(),83+2!+!8,4689+./0!6+94+,6(95(!72(689-0!@ABCD1!

Regulação da temperatura. 
!"#$%&'(')#')#(*$)+&,)%-.#-),#*$)#)/-(0#1&2('(3#
Prima TEMP!E!<!(F8?8-+!+!5(67(2+542+!+95(28026(95(!)(,(**809+-+1!
G)!9H6(20)!89-8*+6!46+!()*+,+!6095+95(!-(!5(67(2+542+)1!IF7(286(95(!7+2+!
(9*0952+2!+!5(67(2+542+!;4(!6+8)!,J(!+32+-+1!K06(*(!702!(F(67,0L!702!20-+2!0!
5(26M)5+50!7+2+!+!70)8./0!&1!N(!6+8)!5+2-(!+*J+2!;4(!72(O(2(!46+!5(67(2+542+!
6+8)!+,5+!04!6+8)!?+8F+L!20-(!0!6+9P74,0!7+2+!*86+!04!7+2+!?+8F0!+5<!(9*0952+2!+!
5(67(2+542+!-(!?+9J0!8-(+,!Q9026+,6(95(!RSTUSVK!Q$#WT$U&VXY!7+2+!?+9J0)!-(!
)+49+!52+-8*809+8)!)(*0)!(!JH68-0)L!&ST&#VK!Q$S&T$$"VXY!7+2+!?+9J0)!-(!Z+702!
(!)+49+)!+206>58*+)Y1!

Arranque/paragem em modo manual. 
Prima ON!7+2+!,83+2!+!89)5+,+./0!Q+*(9-(T)(!46!@I[Y1!Prima OFF!7+2+!+!
-(),83+21!Q0!@I[!+7+3+T)(Y1!
\6+!O49./0!-(!6(6M28+!()5 +?(,(*(!+4506+58*+6(95(!+!5(67(2+542+!+95(28021!
Prima TEMP!E!7+2+!+,5(2+2!+!5(67(2+542+!72<T)(,(**809+-+1!
G!5(67028]+-02!89*02702+-0!-(),83+!+4506+58*+6(95(!+!498-+-(!-(!+;4(*86(950!
-+!)+49+^3(2+-02!-(!Z+702!-(708)!-(!-(*0228 -+)!"!J02+)1!N(!-()(_+2!-(),83+2!
+95()!-(!-(*0228-0!()5(!7(2 P0-0L!=286+!GXX1!=+2+!720,093+2!0!5(670!-(!-42+./0!
-+!)+49+L!=286+!G`1!

Regulação do temporizador. 
!"#$%&'(')#')#(*$)+&,)%-.#-),#*$)#)/-(0#')/1&2('(3#
`()5(!*+)0!0)!9H6(20)!2(72()(95+6!0) !5(670)!-0!5(67028]+-02!Qa!0!9H6(20!-(!
J02+)!;4(!82/0!-(*022(2!+5<!;4(!+!498-+-(!+;4(*86(950!(952(! +4506+58*+6(95(!
(6!O49*809+6(950Y1!=+2+!2(34,+2!0!5(67028]+-02b!
Prima TIME!E!458,8](!+)!5(*,+)!*06!)(5+)!7+2+!()*0,J(2!0!5(670!72<)(,(**809+-0L!!
$E$S!J02+)1!
Prima ON!E!G!5(67028]+-02!(952+!(6!O49*809+6(950!(!0!89-8*+-02!-0!5(670!O8*+!
+!78)*+2!-42+95(!0!7(2P0-0!72<!)(,(**809+-01!@030!;4(!+!498-+-(!-(!+;4(*86(950!
)(!,83+2L!82>!7(26+9(*(2!+!O49*809+2!-42+95(!"!J02+)L!-(),83+9-0T)(!
+4506+58*+6(95(!+7M)!()5(!7(2P0-01!N(!;48)(2!-(),83>T,+!+95()!-(!-(*022(2!()5(!
7(2P0-0L!?+)5+!72(682!GXX1!=+2+!+46(95+2!0!5(670!-(!)+49+L!7286+!G`1!

Interruptor de corrente principal 
`+!?+)(!-+!*+8F+!-(!2(,<)L!-+!498 -+-(!-(!+;4(*86(950!NI!(!90)!3(2+-02()!-(!
Z+702!6+8)!7(;4(90)!(F8)5(!46!895(2247502!7289*87+,!-(!*022(95(!!;4(!-(),83+!
()5+)!498-+-()!895(82+6(95(!-+!*022(95(!(,<* 528*+1I)5(!895(2247502!)M!-(Z(!)(2!
458,8]+-0!)(!+!)+49+!9/0!O02!458,8]+-+!-42+95(!46!7(2P0-0!6+8)!,0930L!702!
(F(67,0L!702!-8Z(2)+)!)(6+9+)1!!:! O49./0!-(!6(6M28+!5(6!;4(!Z0,5+2!+!)(2!
2(34,+-+!)(672(!;4(!+!*022(95(!(,<*528*+!<!895(220678-+1!
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Funções. 
1 = 8,4689+./01 2!a!@83+2^-(),83+21!3a!2(34,+./0!-(!5(67(2+542+1! 4!a!c(34,+./0!
-0!5(6701! 5!a!2(-4./0!-(!5(67(2542+^5(6701! 6!a!+46(950!-(!5(67(2+542+^5(6701!
7!a!60)52+-02!!

Iluminação. 

:*(9-(T)(!+4506+58*+6(95(!)(672(!;4(!+! 89)5+,+./0!(952+!(6 !O49*809+6(950!(!
+7+3+!;4+9-0!+!89)5+,+./0!)(!-(),83+!+4506+58*+6(95(1!=0-(2>!5+6?<6!,83+2!04!
-(),83+2!+!8,4689+./0!6+94+,6 (95(L!72(689-0!@ABCD1!

Interruptor de corrente principal. 
`+!?+)(!-+!*+8F+!-(!2(,<)L!-+!498 -+-(!-(!+;4(*86(950!NI!(!90)!3(2+-02()!-(!
Z+702!6+8)!7(;4(90)!(F8)5(!46!895(2247502!-(!*022(95(L!;4(!*025+!0!O029(*86(950!
895(32+,6(95(!+!()5+!498-+-(1I)5(!895(2247502!)M!-(Z(!)(2!458,8]+-0!)(!+!)+49+!
9/0!O02!458,8]+-+!-42+95(!46!7(2P0-0!6+8)!,0930L!702!(F(67,0!702!-8Z(2)+)!
)(6+9+)1!!:!O49./0!-(!6(6M28+!<!2( )5+?(,(*8-+!-(!*+-+!Z(]!;4(!+!*022(95(!
(,<*528*+!<!895(220678-+1!
G!5(26M6(520!-+!)+49+^?+9J0!-(!Z+702!-(Z(! )(2!89)5+,+-0!+!46+!+,542+!(6!;4(!+!
5(67(2+542+!*022()709-+!(F+*5+6(95(! +0)!9H6(20)!;4(!O8342+6!90!7+89(,!-(!
*09520,0!KK!#S1!

 

SELECÇÕES 
CC 50, todos os modelos 

 

Regulação da temperatura do banho. 
Prima TEMP - <!(F8?8-+!+!5(67(2+542+!+95(28021!\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y!
7+2+!+,5(2+2!+!5(67(2+542+1 
Arranque/paragem em modo manual. 
Prima ON!7+2+!,83+2!+!89)5+,+./0!1!Prima OFF!7+2+!+!-(),83+21!Q0!@I[!+7+3+T)(Y1!
N(!)(!();4(*(2!-(!-(),83+2!6+94+,6 (95(!0!3(2+-02L!()5(!82>!-(),83+2T)(!
+4506+58*+6(95(!-(708)!-(!-(* 0228-+)!"!04!$%!J02+)!T!(6!O49./0!-0!5870!-(!
7+89(,!-(!*09520,01!

Regulações do temporizador. 
(A sauna tem que ser desligada) 
Prima TIME!Q0)!-P3850)!-+)!J02+)!78)*+6Y!E!N(,(**809(!0!9H6(20!-(!J02+)!-(!
458,8]+./0!-+!)+49+!;4(!72(5(9-+!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!
Prima TIME!Q0)!-P3850)!-0)!689450)!78)*+6Y!EN(,(**809(!0!9H6(20!-(!689450)!
-(!458,8]+./0!-+!)+49+!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!
QA67025+95(b!G)!-P3850)!-+)!J02+)!04!-0)!689450)!-(Z(6!()5+2!+!78)*+2!+95()!-(!
72(682!G`Y1!
Prima ON!E!G!5(670!-(!+22+9;4(!<!+*58Z+-0!(!O8*+!+!78)*+2!46!@I[!Z(26(,J0L!
+5<!;4(!+!)+49+!898*8(!0!O49*809+6(950!+4506+58*+6(95(L!-(708)!-(!-(*0228-0!46!
5(670!72<!-(5(2689+-01!:!498-+-(!-(!+;4(* 86(950!-(),83+T)(! +4506+58*+6(95(!
-(708)!-(!-(*0228-+)!"!04!$%!J02+)! -(7(9-(9-0!-0!5870!-(!7+89(,!-(!*09520,0!
458,8]+-01!
=0-(2>!-(),83+2!+!)+49+!6+94+,6(95(!(6!;4+,;4(2!+,542+!72(689-0!GXX1!

Alteração do tipo de painel (Afinação de fábrica = teste nº50) 
$1! @83+2!+!Z0,5+3(61!
%1! =286+!! !(! " !+0!6()60!5(670!+720F86+-+6(95(!-42+95(!'!)(349-0)!

Q6>F860!'S!)(349-0)!+7M)!+!Z0,5+3(6!5(2!)8-0!,83+-+Y1!
"1! :,5(2(!0!5870!-(!7+89(,!-(!+*02-0!*06!0!();4(6+!*06! ! !(! " L!

*09O826+-0!*06!DId=1!

D870!-(!
=+89(,!

D()5(!
9e!
f!

D()5(!
9e!
ff!

[()*28./0!

KK#ST"g! #S! #S1:! N+49+!$$SVKL"J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#ST$%g! #$! #$1:! N+49+!$$SVKL$%J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#ST"N! #"! #"1:! h+702!##VKL!"!J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#ST$%N! #&! #&1:! h+702!##VKL!$%!J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#ST$N! $#! $#1:! h+702!##VKL!$!J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#ST$g! $W! $W1:! N+49+!$$SVKL!$!J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#ST%&g! #W! #W1:! N+49+!$$SVKL!%&!J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#STSg! #U! #U1:! N+49+!$$SVKL!G`^GXX!

KK#ST%&N! 'W! 'W1:! h+702!##VKL!%&!J!5(670!*0958940!

KK#STSN! 'U! 'U1:! h+702!##VKL!G`^GXX!

f!X49*809+6(950!(6!!(Z1!\)(!0!895(2247502!(F5(290!*06!8674,)0!-(!
O49./01!
ff!X49*809+6(950!(6!(Z1!\)(!0! 895(2247502!-(!O49./0!G`^GXX1!

Negar acesso para prevenir alterações depois da modificação: 
=286(820!72032+6(!*060!iN(55893)jL!72(689-0!9+!)(5+!Q" YL!6+95(9J+!7+2+!
?+8F0!(!7286+!DId=!(!DAdI!+0!6()60!5(6701!G!*M-830!-(!?,0;4(80!;4(!
72(Z89(!+,5(2+.k()!()5>!+))86!+*58Z+-01!=+2+!2(506+2!+!07./0!-(!+,5(2+./0!
7286+!+!)(5+!Q" YL!6+95(9J+!7+2+!?+8F0!(!7286+!GXX!+0!6()60!5(6701!

Negar acesso para prevenir alterações de temperatura: 
=286(820! 72032+6(! *060! jN(55893)jL! 7286+! DAdIL! 6+95(9J+! 7+2+! ?+8F0! (!
7286+!DId=!(!@ABCD!+0!6()60!5(6 701!G!*M-830!-(!?,0;4(80!;4(!72(Z89(!
+,5(2+.k()! -(!5(67(2+542+!()5>!+))8 6!+*58Z+-01!=+2+!2(506+2!+!07./0! -(!
+,5(2+./0L!7286+!+!)(5+!Q" YL!6+95(9J+!7+2+!?+8F0!(!7286+!GXX!+0!6()60!
5(6701!



 

!"' !

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
CC 100 

 

 

Funções. 
1 = ,83+2L!2!a!c(34,+.k()!-(!5(67(2+542+L! 3!a!-(),83+2L!4!a!8,4689+./0L!5!a!60Z(2!
l!();4(2-+L! 6!a!2(-4]82!5(67(2+542+^5(670!(!60Z(2!7+2+!?+8F0L!7!a!60Z(2!l!
-82(85+L!8!a!+46(95+2!5(67(2+542+^5(670!(!60Z(2!7+2+!*86+L!9!a!6(94!-(!
)(,(*.k()L 10!a!6(94!-(!89O026+.k()L! 11!a!60)52+-021!12 = 720*())+-02!
89*02702+-0!(!*09O8342+-0!9+!O>?28*+L!)4)*(75PZ(,!-(!+-+75+./0!+!2(;48)850)!-0!
*,8(95(1!
Na secção INFO em CC 100 encontrará uma versão simplificada destas 
instruções. 
O modelo CC 100 dispõe de uma reserva de energia incorporada podendo 
optar- se por 7 idiomas diferentes. 
Sempre que ocorrer uma falha de fornecimento de corrente eléctrica, a 
designação do modelo do painel de controlo é exibida durante 5 segundos. 

Iluminação. 
:*(9-(T)(!+4506+58*+6(95(!)(672(!;4(!+! 89)5+,+./0!(952+!(6 !O49*809+6(950!(!
+7+3+!;4+9-0!+!89)5+,+./0!)(!-(),83+!+4506+58*+6(95(1!=0-(2>!5+6?<6!,83+2!04!
-(),83+2!+!8,4689+./0!6+94+,6 (95(L!72(689-0!@ABCD1!

Palavra chave (password).!
IZ85+!+,5(2+.k()!9/0!+45028]+-+)!-(!2(34,+.k() !(O(*54+-+)1!

Interruptor de corrente principal. 
IF8)5(!46!895(2247502!-(!*022(95(!7289*87+,!9+!?+)(!-+!*+8F+!-(!2(,<)L!9+!498-+-(!
-(!+;4(*86(950!NI!(!90)!3(2+-02()!-(!Z+702 !6+8)!7(;4(90)1!NM!5(2>!-(!458,8]+2!
()5(!895(2247502!)(!72(5(9-(2!-(),83+2!+!89)5+,+./0!-42+95(!46!7(2P0-0!-(!5(670!
+,+23+-01!G!5(26M6(520!!-(Z(!)(2!89)5+,+-0!+!46+!+,542+!(6!;4(!+!5(67(2+542+!
*022()709-+!(F+*5+6(95(!+0)!9H6(20)! ;4(!O8342+6!90!7+89(,!-(!*09520,0!KK!
$SS1!

Modo de Prontidão (Stand-by). 
G!60-0!-(!720958-/0!<!8672()*89-P Z(,!7+2+!)+49+)!04!?+9J0)!-(!Z+702!
89)5+,+-0)!(6!J05<8)L!?+9J0)!7H?,8*0)!L!(5*1L!(6!;4(!+!O2(;4m9*8+!-(!458,8]+./0!<!
Z+28>Z(,1!I6!7(2P0-0)!-(!?+8F+!O2(;4m9*8+!-(!458,8]+./0L!+!89)5+,+./0!7(26+9(*(!
90!60-0!-(!720958-/0!7+2+!7047+9.+!-(!(9(238+L!70-(9-0!O+](2T)(!7+))+2!
2+78-+6(95(!7+2+!+!5(67(2+542+!-(!?+9J0!72(5(9-8-0!72(689-0!(6!G`1!:!O49./0!
-0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!7(2685(!7047+2!;4+95 8+)!*09)8-(2>Z(8)!+94+,6(95(1!
G)!(F(67,0)!;4(!)(!)(34(6L!60)52+6!*060!<!O>*8,!720*(-(2!+!46+!72032+6+./0!-(!
?+9J0)1!

Exemplos do modo de prontidão: 
D2m)!89)5+,+.k()!-(!?+9J0)!-8 O(2(95()!()5/0!+?(25+)!(952(!+)!W1SS!-+!6+9J/!(!+)!
W1SS!-+!9085(1!:)!O2(;4m9*8+)!-0)!?+9J0)!9+)!-8O(2(95()!89)5+,+.k()!Z+28+6!-0!
)(34895(!60-0b!
:,51!$Y!=(;4(90)!32470)!-(!458,8]+-02()!Zm6L!()702+-8*+6(95(!-42+95(!0!-8+1!
=2032+6(!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(952(!+)! W1SS!(!+)!%S1SS!J02+)1!G)!458,8]+-02()!
+**809+6!0!72032+6+!72(689-0!0!?05/0!G`!90!7+89(,!-(!*09520,0!KKL!04!
+**809+9-0!0!895(2247502!(F5(2802!-(!@AB:c^[IN@AB:cL!)(!()5(!(F8)5821!!
:,51!%Y!=(;4(90)!32470)!-(!458,8]+-02()!Zm6L!()702+-8*+6(95(!(952(!+)!W1SS!(!+)!$&1SS!
J02+)1![(708)!-+)!$&1SS!J02+)L!J>!46!O,4F0!*095P940!-(!458,8]+-02()!+5<!l!J02+!-(!
(9*(22+6(9501!=2032+6(!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(952(!+)!W1SS!(!+)!%S1SS!J02+)!(!46!
7(2P0-0!O8F0!-(!!j!X\`KAG`:dI`DG!j!(952(!+)!$&1SS!(!+)!%S1SS!J02+)1!G)!458,8]+-02()!
()702>-8*0)!+**809+6!0!72032+6+!72(689-0!0!?05/0!G`!90!7+89(,!-(!*09520,0!KK!04!
72(689-0!0!895(2247502!(F5(2802!@AB:c^[IN@AB:c!)(7+2+-0L!)(!(F8)5821!
:,51!"Y!\6!32+9-(!9H6(20!-(!458,8]+-02()!Z(6!(952(!+)!W1SS!(!+)!$S1SS!J02+)L!+)!$"1SS!(!
+)!$&1SS!(!(952(!+)!$W1SS!(!+)!%S1SS!J02+)1!`0!2()50!-0!-8+L!)M!)423(6!458,8]+-02()!
()702>-8*0)1!=2032+6(!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(952(!+)!W1SS!(!+)!%S1SS!J02+)!(!702!
7(2P0-0)!O8F0)!-(!j!X\`KAG`:dI`DG!j!-0!?+9J01!G)!458,8]+-02()!()702>-8*0)!
+**809+6!0!72032+6+!72(689-0!0!?05/0!G`!-0!7+89(,!-(!*09520,0!KKL!04!+**809+9-0!0!
895(2247502!(F5(2802!-(!@AB:c^[IN@AB:cL!)(!()5(!(F8)5821!

 

REGULAÇÕES 
CC 100 todos os modelos 

 

Nota: para efectuar qualquer tipo de regulação deve desligar a instalação Tylarium. 

Idioma. 
Prima MENU –!\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!)(!60Z(2!l!();4(2-+!(!l!
-82(85+!7+2+!+*(-(2!l!)(,(*./0!-(!8-80 6+1!A98*8(!0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0L!
72(689-0!+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!7+2+!?+8F0!Q" Y1!

\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!)(,(**809+2!0!8-806+1!=286+!+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q! Y!
7+2+!)+82!(!7286+!dI`\!7+2+!+,5(2+2!0!8-806+1!

Tempo (relógio). 
Prima MENU – \58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!l!2(34,+./0!-0!
2(,M3801!A98*8(!0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q" Y1!
\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!n7+2+!*86+o!(!n7+2+!?+8F0o!Q! !" Y!7+2+!)(,(**809+2!0!-8+1!:*(-+!+0!60-0!
-(!)(,(*./0!-+)!J02+)L!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q $ Y!1!N(,(**809(!+!J02+!458,8]+9-0!+)!)(5+)!Q! !
" Y!(!64-(!7+2+!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q! !
" Y!

$!%! $!$! $!S!

=286+!dI`\!7+2+!)+821!
 

REGULAÇÕES 
Nota: só MODELOS CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 

 

Nota: . para efectuar qualquer tipo de regulação deve DESLIGAR a 
instalação Tylarium.  Contudo, as regulações da temperatura e da humidade 
podem ser alteradas quando a instalação Tylarium está a funcionar. 

ARRANQUE/PARAGEM EM MODO MANUAL. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S  

Regulação da temperatura do banho. 
Prima TEMP –!<!(F8?8-+!+!5(67(2+542+!+95(28026(95(!)(,(**809+-+1!\58,8](!+)!
)(5+)!Q! !" Y!7+2+!+,5(2+2!+!5(67(2+542+1 
Arranque/paragem em modo manual. 
Prima ON!7+2+!,83+2!+!89)5+,+./01!Prima OFF!7+2+!+!-(),83+21!N(!)(!();4(*(2!-(!
-(),83+2!6+94+,6(95(L!0!3(2+-02!82>!-(),83+2T)(!+4506+58*+6(95(!-(708)!-(!
-(*0228-+)!"!04!$%!J02+)!-(7(9-(9-0!-0!5870! -(!7+89(,!-(!*09520,0!458,8]+-01!

ARRANQUE/PARAGEM EM MODO AUTOMÁTICO. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S 
Regulação do arranque/paragem e da temperatura. 
Prima MENU!E!\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!
-(!2(34,+./0!-0!5(67028]+-021!\58,8](!+!)(5+!Q " Y!7+2+!898*8+2!0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./01!
\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!n7+2+!*86+o!04!n7+2+!?+8F0o!Q! !" Y!7+2+!2(34,+2!+!J02+!-(!+22+9;4(L*06!+!
5(*,+!-(!)(5+!-82(85+!64-(!7+2+!0)!689450)!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!4)+9-0!+)!5(*,+)!-(!
)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!
\58,8](!+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!l!2(34,+./0!-+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(6!(!(6!)(348-+!+)!
)(5+)!n7+2+!*86+o!04!n7+2+!?+8F0o!Q! !" YL!7+2+!-(O8982!+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(61!:*(-+!+0)!
689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q$ YL!7+2+!-(O8982!+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(61!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!
+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!\58,8](!+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q$ Y!7+2+!7+))+2!+0!60-0!-(!5(67(2+542+1!
:,5(2(!+!5(67(2+542+!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!=+))(!l!70)8./0!-(!,83+2^-(),83+2!*06!+!
)(5+!-82(85+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0!60-0!-(!,83+2^-(),83+2!458,8]+9-0!+)!5(*,+)!Q! !" Y1!
:302+!+!2(34,+./0!()5>!72032+6+-+!(!0!@I[!Z(26(,J0!O8*+!+!78)*+2!+5<!;4(!+!)+49+!04!0!
?+9J0!-(!Z+702!*06(*(6!+!O49*809+2!9+!J02+!)(,(**809+-+1![(708)!-8)50L!O8*+!+*()+!(6!
7(26+9m9*8+!Q46+!6(9)+3(6!90!60)52+-02!89-8*+T,J(!;4+9-0!8)50!82>!+*095(*(2Y1!:!
)+49+!-(),83+T)(!+4506+58*+6(95(!"!04!$%!J02+)!-(708)!-+!J02+!72032+6+-+!-(!
+22+9;4(!T!-(7(9-(9-0!-0!5870!-(!7+89(,!-(!*09520,0!458,8]+-01!
=0-(!-(),83+2!+!)4+!)+49+!04!?+9J0!-(!Z+702!6+94+,6(95(!(6!;4+,;4(2!+,542+L!
72(689-0!GXX1!=+2+!Z0,5+2!+!+22+9*+2!*06!+)!6()6+)!2(34,+.k()L!7286+!dI`\!T!458,8](!
+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!-82(85+!(!();4(2-+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-(!2(34,+./0!-0!
5(67028]+-021!A98*8(!0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0L!72(689-0!+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q" YL!7+))(!7+2+!0!
60-0!,83+2^-(),83+2!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!()5(!60-0!+52+Z<)!-+)!5(*,+)!-(!
)(5+!Q! !" Y1!

Programação do modo de PRONTIDÃO. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S  
Prima MENU – \58,8](!+)!)(5+)!-82(85+!(!();4(2-+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-(!
720958-/01!A98*8(!0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q" Y1!
\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y!7+2+!()5+?(,(*(2!+!J02+!-(!+22+9;4(L!7+))(!(6!)(348-+!+0)!
689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)Q! !" Y1!
\58,8](!+!)(5+!Q$ Y!!7+2+!)(!60Z(2!7+2+!+!J02+!!-(!7+2+3(6!(!-(708)!458,8](!+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y!
7+2+!()5+?(,(*(2!+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(61!=+))(!(6!)(348-+!+0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!
Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!\58,8](!+!)(5+!-82(85+Q$ Y!7+2+!7+))+2!+0!60-0!
-(!5(67(2+542+1!:,5(2(!+!5(67(2+542+!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!=+))(!+0!60-0!-(!
+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!*06!+!)(5+!-82(85+Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!()5(!60-0!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!
:302+!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!()5>!72032+6+-0!(!0!@I[!Z(26(,J0!O8*+!+!78)*+2!+5<!;4(!+!
)+49+!04!0!?+9J0!-(!Z+702!*06(*(6!+!O49*809+2!9+!J02+!)(,(**809+-+1!I6!)(348-+L!
O8*+!+*()0!(6!7(26+9m9*8+!Q46+!6(9)+3(6!90!60)52+-02!(Z8-(9*8+!;4(!0!7+89(,!()5>!
90!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(!;4+9-0!()5(!)(!82>!,83+2Y1!
@030!;4(!72(682!G`L!+!5(67(2+542+!*06(.+!+!+46(95+2!+5<!+0!Z+,02!72<T72032+6+-0!
7+2+!0!?+9J01![(*0228-+!$!J02+!+!89)5+,+./0!2(32())+!+4506+58*+6(95(!l!5(67(2+542+!-0!
60-0!-(!720958-/01![(!*+-+!Z(]!;4(!72(682!G`!898*8+T)(!46!*8*,0!-(!?+9J0!-(!$!J02+1!
`05+!b!N(!0!5(67028]+-02!(!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!()58Z(2(6!72032+6+-0)!7+2+!+22+9*+2!
+0!6()60!5(670L!+!O49./0!-0!5(67028]+-02!5(6!72(-0689p9*8+1!
=0-(2>!-(),83+2!+!)4+!)+49+!04!?+9J0!-(!Z+702!6+94+,6(95(!(6!;4+,;4(2!+,542+!
72(689-0!GXX1!=+2+!Z0,5+2!+!+22+9*+2!*06!+)!6()6+)!2(34,+.k()!+95(2802()L!7286+!
dI`\!T!\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-(!720958-/01!
A98*8(!+!72032+6+./0!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q" Y1!:*(-+!+0!60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!*06!+!
)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!()5(!60-0!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!

Palavra chave(Password)  
Nota: só modelos CC 100-3B/3S/12B/12S  

Introdução da palavra chave (password). 
Prima MENU – \58,8](!+)!)(5+)!-82(85+!(!();4(2-+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-+!
7+,+Z2+!*J+Z(1!A98*8(!+!72032+6+./0!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q" Y1!A9520-4]+!0!*M-830!
+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q# !$ !" !! Y1!QN(672(!;4(!0*022(2!46+!O+,J+!-(!*022(95(!0!
*M-830!+,5(2+T)(!7+2+!$UU#Y1!=286+!dI`\L!458,8](!+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!();4(2-+!Q # Y!
7+2+!+*(-(2!l!+,5(2+./0!-0!*M-8301!I)5 +?(,(.+!0!90Z0!*M-830!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q # !$ !
" !! Y1!=286+!dI`\1!:**809(!0!60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!*06!+!)(5+!Q $ YL!7286+!
dI`\1!I)5>!-(O898-+!+!7+,+Z2+!*J+Z(!Q7+))q02-Y1!
=+2+!2(32())+2!+0!60-0!9/0!7205(38-0L!2(785+!0!720*(-86(950!+*86+!6+)!72032+6(!0!
60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!7+2+!7+2+3(61!
Nota : Efectue todas as regulações necessárias antes de introduzir a palavra 
chave (password). 
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REGULAÇÕES 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-0B/0S  

 

Nota: para efectuar quaisquer regulações a instalação Tylarium deve estar 
DESLIGADA. No entanto, as regulações de temperatura e de humidade 
podem ser alteradas com a instalação LIGADA. 

ARRANQUE/PARAGEM EM MODO MANUAL. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-0B/0S 

Regulação da temperatura do banho. 
Prima TEMP –!<!(F8?8-+!+!5(67(2+542+!+95(28021!\58,8](!+!)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q! !" Y!
7+2+!+,5(2+2!+!5(67(2+542+1 
Arranque/paragem em modo manual. 
Importante!!`/0!)(!();4(.+!-(!()5+?(,(*(2 !0!5(670!-(!7+2+3(61!:!)+49+!70-(!
)(2!,83+-+!702!46!7(2P0-0!6>F860!-(!$%!J02+)1!
Prima ON!7+2+!,83+2!+!89)5+,+./01!Prima OFF 7+2+!+!-(),83+21!

PROGRAMAÇÃO DO TEMPORIZADOR SEMANAL 
Com diferentes regulações para os diversos dias da semana. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-0B/0S  
Regulação do arranque/paragem e da temperatura. 
Prima MENU!E!\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-0!
5(67028]+-021!A98*8(!+!72032+6+./0!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q" Y1!\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!
)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y!7+2+!-(O8982!0!-8+!Q702!(F(67,0!L!N(349-+TO(82+Y1!:*(-+!
+0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q " Y1!
N(,(**809(!0!9H6(20!-(!2(34,+./0!Q702!(F(67,0!0!9H6(20!$Y!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!
();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y1!=+))(!+0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!*06!+!)(5+!Q " Y1!
\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y!7+2+!-(O8982!0!5(670!-0!+22+9;4(L!-(708)!7+))(!7+2+!0)!
689450)!*06!+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q $ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!
\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y!7+2+!-(O8982!+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(6!(!-(708)!+)!5(*,+)!-(!
)(5+)!Q! !" Y!7+2+!()5+?(,(*(2!+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(61!=+))(!7+2+!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!
5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!:*(-+!+0!60-0!-(!
5(67(2+542+!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!+!5(67(2+542+!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!
:*(-+!+0!60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!*06!+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q $ Y1!:,5(2(!+!2(34,+./0!
2()7(*58Z+!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!
I)5>!*09*,4P-+!+!2(34,+./0!QN(349-+TO(82+L!9H6(20!$Y!s!7286+!dI`\!7+2+!Z0,5+2!+0!
60-0!-(!72032+6+./01!=2032+6(!0)!5(670)!-0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!7+2+!*+-+!46!-0)!
-8+)!+*(-(9-0!+0!60-0!-(!2(34,+./0!2()7(*58Z0!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !
$ Y1!=0-(!72032+6+2!46!6>F860!-(!;4+520!2(34,+.k()!-8O(2(95()!702!-8+1!t4+9-0!
()58Z(2(6!*09*,4P-+)!50-+)!+)!2(34,+.k()!7286+!dI`\!-4+)!Z(]()L!7286+!G`L!(!O8*+2/0!
+*58Z+-+)!+)!2(34,+.k()!)(6+9+8)1!\6!@I[!Z(26(,J0!O8*+!+!78)*+2!+5<!;4(!+!)+49+!04!
?+9J0!-(!Z+702!*06(*(!+!O49*809+2!9+!J02+!72032+6+-+s!-(708)!O8*+!+*()0!(6!
7(26+9m9*8+!Q46+!6(9)+3(6!90!60)52+-02!89-8*+T,J(!;4+9-0!8)50!+*095(*(Y1!
=+2+!-(),83+2!6+94+,6(95(!+!89)5+,+./0!Dr,+2846!7286+!GXX1!QNM!-(),83+!0!?+9J0!;4(!
()5>!+!-(*022(2Y1!
=+2+!-()+*58Z+2!+!72032+6+./0!)(6+9+,!7286+!dI`\L!458,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!
();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-0!5(67028]+-02!(!7286+!GXX1  

PROGRAMAÇÃO DO TEMPORIZADOR SEMANAL 
Com a mesma regulação para os diversos dias da semana. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-0B/0S  

Regulação do arranque/paragem e da temperatura. 
Prima MENU!E!\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-0!
5(67028]+-021!A98*8(!+!72032+6+./0!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q" Y1!!
\58,8](!+!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!NId:`:@1!:*(-+!+0!
60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!Q " Y1!
N(,(**809(!0!9H6(20!-(!2(34,+./0!Q702!(F(67,0!0!9H6(20!$Y!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!
();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y1!
\58,8](!+!)(5+!n7+2+!?+8F0o!Q" Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!(!(6!)(348-+!458,8](!
+)!)(5+)!n7+2+!*86+o!(!n7+2+!?+8F0o!Q! !" Y!7+2+!+,5(2+2!+!J02+!-(!+22+9;4(1!:*(-+!+0)!
689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!
:*(-+!l!2(34,+./0!-0!5(670!-(!7+2+3(6!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q $ Y!(!(6!)(348-+!458,8](!
+)!)(5+)!n7+2+!*86+o!(!n7+2+!?+8F0o!Q! !" Y!7+2+!+,5(2+2!+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(6L!+*(-+!-(708)!
+0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!*06!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!
=+))(!+0!60-0!-(!5(67(2+542+!*06!+!)(5+!Q $ Y1!:,5(2(!+!5(67(2+542+!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q! !
" Y1!d4-(!7+2+!0!60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!Z+,02()!
-()5(!60-0!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!
:302+!+!2(34,+./0!Q$Y!()5>!*09*,4P-+!s!7286+!dI`\!7+2+!Z0,5+2!+0!60-0!-(!
72032+6+./01!=2032+6(!*+-+!46+!-+)!2(34,+.k()!*06!+)!)(5+)!Q # !$ Y1!:!89)5+,+./0!
Dr,+2846!70-(!)(2!72032+6+-+!7+2+!+22+9*+2!(!7+2+2!&!Z(]()!702!-8+1!t4+9-0!58Z(2!
(F(*45+-0!50-+)!+)!2(34,+.k()L!Z0,5(!+0!60-0!-0!5(67028]+-02!72(689-0!%!Z(]()!
dI`\L!7286+!G`L!(!)(2/0!+*58Z+-+)!+)!2(34,+.k()!)(6+9+8)1!X8*+!+!78)*+2!46!@I[!
Z(26(,J0!+5<!;4(!+!)+49+!04!0!?+9J0!-(!Z+702!*06(.+6!+!O49*809+2!9+!J02+!
72032+6+-+s!-(708)!O8*+!+*()0!(6!7(26+9m9*8+!Q46+!6(9)+3(6!90!60)52+-02!89-8*+T
,J(!;4+9-0!8)50!+*095(*(Y1=+2+!-(),83+2!+!89)5+,+./0!Dr,+2846!6+94+,6(95(!7286+!GXX1!
QNM!-(),83+!0!?+9J0!;4(!()5>!+!-(*022(2Y1!
=+2+!-()+*58Z+2!+!72032+6+./0!)(6+9+,!7286+!dI`\L!458,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!
();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-0!5(67028]+-02!(!7286+!GXX1 

PROGRAMAÇÃO DO MODO DE PRONTIDÃO 
com regulações diferentes para os diversos dias da semana. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-0B/0S . 
Prima MENU!E!\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(! )(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!
60-0!-(!720958-/01!A98*8(!0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q " Y1!!
\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!-(O8982!0!-8+!Q702!(F(67,0L!N(349-+TO(82+Y1!
=+))(!+0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q " Y1!
\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y!7+2+!-(O8982!+!J02+!-(!+22+9;4(L!7+))(!-(708)!7+2+!0)!
689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!
:*(-+!+0!60-0!-(!2(34,+./0!-0!5(670!-(!7+2+3(6!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q $ YL!(!(6!
)(348-+L!458,8](!+)!)(5+)!n7+2+!*86+o!(!n7+2+!?+8F0o!Q! !" Y!7+2+!+,5(2+2!0!5(670!-(!
7+2+3(61!:*(-+!(6!)(348-+!+0)!689450)!*06!!+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q $ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!
+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!=+))(!+0!60-0!-(!5(67(2+542+!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!+!
5(67(2+542+!*06!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!=+))(!+0!60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!*06!+!
)(5+!Q$ Y1!=20*(-+!+!+,5(2+.k()!*06!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!
I)5>!*09*,4P-+!+!2(34,+./0!-0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!QN(349-+TO(82+L!9H6(20!$Y!s!7286+!
dI`\!7+2+!Z0,5+2!+0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./01!=2032+6(!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!7+2+!*+-+!

46!-0)!-8+)1![(708)!-(!5(2!(O(*54+-0!50-+)!+)!2(34,+.k()L!Z0,5(!+!+*(-(2!l)!2(34,+.k()!
-0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(6!dI`\!G`!(!O8*+2/0!+*58Z+-+)!+)!2(34,+.k()!-0!60-0!-(!
720958-/01!\6!@I[!Z(26(,J0!O8*+!+!78)*+2!+5<!;4(!+!)+49+!04!?+9J0!-(!Z+702!
+22+9;4(6!9+!J02+!72032+6+-+1![(708)!O8*+!+*()0!(6!7(26+9m9*8+!Q46+!6(9)+3(6!90!
60)52+-02!89-8*+!;4(!0!7+89(,!()5>!90!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(!;4+9-0!()5(!)(!82>!,83+2Y1!
@030!;4(!72(682!G`L!+!5(67(2+542+!*06(.+!+!+46(95+2!7+2+!0!Z+,02!)(,(**809+-01!
[(*0228-+!$!J02+!+!89)5+,+./0!Z0,5+!>!5(67(2+542+!-(!720958-/01![(!*+-+!Z(]!;4(!72(682!
0!?05/0!G`!L!898*8+T)(!46!90Z0!7(2P0-0!-(!?+9J0!-(!$!J02+1!
`05+b!)(!0!5(67028]+-02!(!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!58Z(2(6!+!6()6+!2(34,+./0L!5(6!
72(-0689p9*8+!0!5(67028]+-021!
=+2+!-(),83+2!6+94+,6(95(!+!89)5+,+./0!Dr,+2846!7286+!GXX1!QNM!-(),83+!0!?+9J0!;4(!
()5>!+!-(*022(2Y1!
=+2+!+94,+2!+)!2(34,+.k()!-0!60-0!-(!720958-/0L!7286+!dI`\L!458,8](!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!
(!-82(85+!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(!7286+!GXX1!
=+2+!Z0,5+2!+!+22+9*+2!*06!+)!6()6+)!2(34,+.k()L!7286+!dI`\L!7+))(!+0!60-0!-(!
720958-/0!*06!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ YL!(!7286+!G`1!

Nota: Bloqueie sempre com uma palavra chave depois de programar o modo 
de prontidão. 

PROGRAMAÇÃO DO MODO DE PRONTIDÃO 
com a mesma regulação para os diversos dias da semana. 
Nota: só modelos CC 100-0B/0S. 
Prima MENU!E!\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!
-(!720958-/01!A98*8(!0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./0!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q" Y1!!
\58,8](!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!-(O8982!0!60-0!NId:`:@1!=+))(!+0!60-0!
-(!72032+6+./0!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q " Y1\58,8](!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q! !" Y!7+2+!-(O8982!+!J02+!
-(!+22+9;4(L!7+))(!-(708)!7+2+!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!
+52+Z<)!-+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!
:*(-+!l!2(34,+./0!-+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(6!*06!+!5(*,+!-(!)(5+!-82(85+!Q $ YL!458,8](!+)!5(*,+)!
-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y!7+2+!-(O8982!+!J02+!-(!7+2+3(6L!+*(-+!-(708)!+0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+!
)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!0)!689450)!+52+Z<)!-+)!)(5+)!Q! !" Y1!=+))(!+0!60-0!-(!5(67(2+542+!
+52+Z<)!-+!)(5+!Q$ Y1!:,5(2(!+!5(67(2+542+!*06!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !" Y1!=+))(!+0!60-0!
-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!*06!+!)(5+!Q $ Y1!=20*(-+!+!+,5(2+.k()!*06!+)!5(*,+)!-(!)(5+)!Q ! !
" Y1!
I)5>!*09*,4P-+!+!2(34,+./0!-0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!1!=286+!dI`\!-4+)!Z(]()!(!-(708)!
7286+!G`!7+2+!Z0,5+2!+0!60-0!-(!72032+6+./01!X8*+!+!78)*+2!46!@I[!Z(26(,J0!+5<!;4(!
+!)+49+!04!0!?+9J0!-(!Z+702!!*06(*(6!+!O49*809+2!l!J02+!72032+6+-+!s!-(708)!O8*+!
+*()0!(6!7(26+9m9*8+!Q46+!6(9)+3(6!90!60)52+-02!89-8*+T,J(!;4+9-0!8)50!+*095(*(Y1!
@030!;4(!72(682!G`L!+!5(67(2+542+!*06(.+!+!+46(95+2!7+2+!0!Z+,02!)(,(**809+-01!
[(*0228-+!$!J02+!+!89)5+,+./0!Z0,5+!>!5(67(2+542+!-(!720958-/01![(!*+-+!Z(]!;4(!72(682!
0!?05/0!G`!L!898*8+T)(!46!90Z0!7(2P0-0!-(!?+9J0!-(!$!J02+1!
`05+b!)(!0!5(67028]+-02!(!0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!58Z(2(6!+!6()6+!2(34,+./0L!5(6!
72(-0689p9*8+!0!5(67028]+-021!
=+2+!-(),83+2!6+94+,6(95(!+!89)5+,+./0!Dr,+2846!7286+!GXX1!QNM!-(),83+!0!?+9J0!;4(!
()5>!+!-(*022(2Y1!
=+2+!-()+*58Z+2!+)!2(34,+.k()!-0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!7286+!dI`\L!458,8](!+)!)(5+)!
();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q# !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-(!720958-/0!(!7286+!GXX1!
=+2+!Z0,5+2!+!+22+9*+2!*06!+)!6()6+)!2(34,+.k()L!7286+!dI`\L!7+))(!+0!60-0!-(!
720958-/0!*06!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ YL!(!7286+!G`1!
Nota: Bloqueie sempre com uma palavra chave depois de programar o modo de 
prontidão.!

Palavra chave (password). 
Introdução da palavra chave. 
Prima MENU – \58,8](!+)!)(5+)!();4(2-+!(!-82(85+!Q # !$ Y!7+2+!+*(-(2!+0!60-0!-+!
7+,+Z2+!*J+Z(1!A98*8(!+!72032+6+./0!72(689-0!+!)(5+!Q" Y1!A9520-4]+!0!*M-830!*06!+)!
)(5+)!Q# !$ !" !! Y1!I6!*+)0!-(!O+,J+!-(!*022(95(!0!*M-830!+,5(2+T)(!7+2+!$UU#Y1!=286+!
dI`\L!458,8](!+!)(5+!();4(2-+!Q # Y!7+2+!+,5(2+2!0!*M-8301!A9520-4]+!0!90Z0!*M-830!*06!+)!
)(5+)!Q# !$ !" !! Y1!=286+!dI`\1!:**809(!0!60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^!
7+2+3(6!*06!+!)(5+!-82(85+!Q$ YL!7286+!dI`\1!I)5>!+*58Z+-+!+!7+,+Z2+!*J+Z(1!

=+2+!2(32())+2!+0!60-0!9/0!7205(38-0L!2(785+!0!720*(-86(950!+*86+!6+)!
72032+6(!0!60-0!-(!+22+9;4(^7+2+3(6!7+2+!7+2+3(61!

Nota : Efectue todas as regulações necessárias antes de introduzir a palavra 
chave (password). 

BANHOS FORA DO TEMPO PROGRAMADO 
Se o painel estiver protegido pela palavra chave (password). 
:!)+49+!04!0!?+9J0!-(!Z+702!70-(6!)(2!458,8]+-0)!(6!J02+)!-8O(2(95()!-+)!
72032+6+-+)1!=286+!G`!7+2+!898*8+2!46!?+9J0!*06!+!-42+./0!-(!$!J02+1!=+2+!720,093+2!
0!?+9J0L!Z0,5(!+!72(682!G`1!:!89)5+,+./0!-(),83+T)(!+4506+58*+6(95(!-(708)!-(!
-(*0228-0!0!4,5860!7(2P0-0!-(!$!J02+!)(,(**809+-01!
!
!
!
!
!

!

`0!*+)0!-(!;4+,;4(2!720?,(6+L!702!O+Z02!*095+*5(!0!O029(*(-02!09-(!0!
(;487+6(950!O08!+-;4828-01!
u!I)5+!74?,8*+./0!9/0!70-(!)(2!2(720-4]8-+!90!50-0!04!(6!7+25(!)(6!+45028]+./0!(F72())+!
702!()*2850!-+!Dr,v!1!:!Dr,v!2()(2Z+T)(!0!-82(850!-(!720*(-(2!+!+,5(2+.k()!90)!6+5(28+8)L!9+!
*09)524./0!(!9+!*09*(7./01!
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!"#$%&&'(
6NONT9%&%,')*%3#890!*PNON')*%3#89%,8.15130!, >NON')*%3#89%,*15-1.%*'.<!, QNON89&!
9NON8<9&!,RNON#)81A1301 !,

G#03S3")3=*
C8*#5%*0/1)90,@%;#.%1*):,-.0,@%-')91,')*%3#890,0,%8*#5%*0/1)90, #*9&7/%1*):,-
.0,@%81.T1300,11,.%?#*<!,K)81A1301,5#$3#,*%9$1,89&7/%*S,0,8<9&7 /%*S,8.'/
3'7+,3%$05%:,93#-9',UVWXY!,

)*+,#-.$,(+/01/2,+"23'(
!"#$%&'#(&)*+,-).&/+01(*+'2)34&/5+
@1TU)$3*VWXY,Z,-#:80*):,-.1=<='A%:,')*%3#89%,*15-1.%*'.<!,
F15-1.%*'.3%:,T9%&%,-.#;.%='0.#8 %3%,604.%50,8,-# .:=91,8#@.%)*%30:!,,,,,,,,,,,,
"#=?1.0*1,#-<*3<5,-'*15,3%0?#&11,-#=[#=:A'7,=&:,)1?:,*15-1.%*'. '!,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
D%-.051.+,=&:,3%/%&%,-#)*%8S*1,=0)9,*1.5#)*%*%,8,-#@0607,\!,G)& 0,-#*#5,8%5,,
@%[#/1*):,-#8<)0*S,0&0,-#30@0*S,*15-1.%*'.'+,-#8#.%/08%(*1,=0)9 ,8,3'$3'7,,,,,,
)*#.#3'+,-#9%,31,=#?S1*1)S,0=1%&S3#(,*15-1.%*'.<,]#?</3#,^_`a_b c,]def`da\bgh,
=&:,*.%=060#33<[,)'[0[,0,8&%$3<[,)%'3+,\_`\ebc,]d_\`ddibgh,=&:, -%.#8<[,0,,,,,,,,,,
*.%8:3<[,?%3Sh!,
:&Z",3*0'-2Z3")3[0<'-2Z3")3=*
@1TU)$3*\],=&:,89&7/130:,)0)*15<,]@%;#.%1*):,)81*#=0#=3<(,03=09%*#.h!,,,, ,,,
@1TU)$3*\^^+,/*#?<,8<9&7/0*S,)0)*15',]03=09%*#.,;%)31*h!,
J'3960:,-%5:*0,%8*#5%*0/1)90,')*%3%8&08%1*,-.1=<='A'7,*15-1.%*' .'!,
@1TU)$3*VWXY,Z,/*#?<,0@5130*S,-.1=8%.0*1&S3#,')*%3#8&133'7,*15-1.%*'.'!,
O)*.#133<(,*%(51.,%8*#5%*0/1)90,8<9&7/%1*,3%;.18%*1&Sj-%.#;131. %*#.,/1.1
@,i,/%)%!,G)&0,8<,[#*0*1,8<9&7/0*S,1;#,.%3ST1+,3%$50*1,kgg!,l*# ?<,)%'3%,,,,,.
%?#*%&%,=#&ST1+,3%$50*1,km!,

)*+,#-.$,(+,40/2,'(
!"#$%&'#(&)*+,-).&/+01(*+'12)34&/5+
l0)&%,8,2*#5,)&'/%1,#?#@3%/%7*,@3%/130:,8.15130,=&:,*%(51.%,]no /0)&',/%)#8+,
-#,0)*1/1300,9#*#.<[,3%;.18%*1&S,%8*#5%*0/1)90,89&7/%1*):h!,l*# ?<,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
')*%3#80*S,*%(51.p,
@1TU)$3*V_XW,Z,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50+,8<?1.0*1,3'$3#1,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,'
)*%3#8#/3#1,,,@3%/1301+,8,=0%-%@#31,dZd_,/%)!,
@1TU)$3*\],Z,*%(51.,%9*080@0.'1*):q,3%,-.#*:$1300,')*%3#8&133#;#,-1.0#=%
03=09%*#.,8.15130,?'=1*,50;%*S!,r%9,*#&S9#,3%;.18%*1&S,89&7/0*) :+,#3,,,,,,,,,,,,,
-.#.%?#*%1*,i,/%)%+,%,@%*15,%8*#5%*0/1)90,8<9&7/0*):!,G)&0,8<,[ #*0*1,,,,,,,,,,,,,
8<9&7/0*S,1;#,.%3ST1+,-.#)*#,3%$50*1,kgg!,l*#?<,-.#=&0*S,8.15:, .%?#*<,,,,,,
)%'3<+,3%$50*1,km!,
`<'-2Z1$3-.*+)$1")4=*
K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,O30@',?&#9%,-1.19&7/%*1&1(+,3%;.18%*1&:,st,0,,,,,,,,,,5
&%=T0[,5#=1&:[,-%.#;131.%*#.#8,.%)-#&#$13,#?A0(,8<9&7/%*1&S,3%- .:$130:!
,E)-#&S@'(*1,2*#*,8<9&7/%*1&S,*#&S9#,8,*#5,)&'/%1+,1)&0,8<,31,) #?0.%1*1)S,
-.0305%*S,)%'3',8,*1/1301,=&0*1&S3#;#,-1.0#=%+,3%-.051.+,31)9#& S90[,31=1&S!,,
K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,"#)&1,9%$=#;#,#*9&7/130:,-0*%30:,8)1,') *%3#890,,
=#&$3<,?<*S,@%-.#;.%550.#8%3<,@%3#8#!,
*
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!
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*
a&"'())=*
6NON#)81A1301!, PNON89&j8<9&!,>NON')*%3#89%,*15-1.%*'.<!, QNON')*%3#89%,8.15130!,
9NON'513ST0*S,*15-1.%*'.'j8.15:!, RNON'81&0/0*S,*15-1.%*'.'j8.15:!, bNON=0)-&1(!,

G#03S3")3=*
C8*#5%*0/1)90,@%;#.%1*):,-.0,@%-')91,)0)*15<,0,%8*#5%*0/1)90,#* 9&7/%1*):,,
-.0,@%81.T1300,11,.%?#*<!,K)81A1301,5#$3#,*%9$1,89&7/%*S,0,8<9& 7/%*S,,
8.'/3'7+,3%$05%:,93#-9',UVWXY!,
`<'-2Z1$3-.*+)$1")4=*
K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,O,30$31(,/%)*0,3%;.18%*1&:,)%'3<,3%[#=0 *):,,
8<9&7/%*1&S,-0*%30:+,9#*#.<(,-#&3#)*S7,#*9&7/%1*,3%;.18%*1&S,#* ,)1*0!,,
E)-#&S@'(*1,2*#*,8<9&7/%*1&S,*#&S9#,8,*#5,)&'/%1+,1)&0,8<,31,)# ?0.%1*1)S,,
-.0305%*S,)%'3',8,*1/1301,=&0*1&S3#;#,-1.0#=%+,3%-.051.+,31)9#& S90[,31=1&S!,

K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,".0,#*9&7/1300,-0*%30:,4'3960:,-%5:*0,,
)?.%)<8%1*):!,F1.5#51*.,8,)%'31j-%.#8#(,?%31,=#&$13,?<*S,.%@51A 13,3%,,
)##*81*)*8'7A1(,8<)#*1,*%9+,/*#?<,1;#,-#9%@%30:,8,*#/3#)*0,)##* 81*)*8#8%&0,,
/0)&%5,3%,-%31&0,cc,e_!,,

CABH@G`D!*
55N978*0#3*U,c3-)*

*

C#$1",0'1*$3U+3%1$&%<*#1&"<=*
@1TU)$3*VWXY*d,3%,=0)-&11,8<)81*0*):,-.1=<='A11,-#9%@%301,*15-1.%*'.<!,,
E@5130*1,1;#+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!*
:&Z",3*0'-2Z3")3[0<'-2Z3")3=*
@1TU)$3*\],=&:,89&7/130:,)0)*15<!, @1TU)$3*\^^+,/*#?<,8<9&7/0*S,)0)*15',,
]03=09%*#.,-#;%)31*h!,G)&0,8<,@%?<&0,8<9&7/0*S,;131.%*#.+,#3,#*9&7/0*):,,
%8*#5%*0/1)90,-#)&1,i,0&0,du,/%)#8,.%?#*<+,8,@%80)05#)*0,#*,*0- %,-%31&0,
'-.%8&130:!,

C#$1",0'1*$1;U3%1=*
eA1&"1*c,-T"1*f<$.*0<'-2Z3"1g*
@1TU)$3*V_XW,]604.<,/%)#8,3%/3'*,50;%*Sh,Z,) ,-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,,
881.[,0,830@,]! ," h,')*%3#80*1,9#&0/1)*8#,/%)#8,=&:,-.1=-#&%;%15#;#,8.15130,,
8<9&7/130:,)%'3<!,

@1TU)$3*V_XW,]604.<,503'*,3%/3'*,50;%*Sh,Z,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%0,,
881.[,0,830@,]! ," h,')*%3#80*1,9#&0/1)*8#,503'*,=&:,-.1=-#&%;%15#;#,8.15130
8<9&7/130:,)%'3<!,
]O305%301p,M04.<,/%)#8,0&0,503'*,=#&$3<,50;%*S,-1.1=,3%$%*015,9 3#-90, "
kmh!,
@1TU)$3*\],Z,8.15:,89&7/130:,%9*080@0.'1*):,0,3%/03%1*,50;%*S,9.%)3<(,,,, ,
03=09%*#.q,2*#,-.#=#&$%1*):,=#,%8*#5%*0/1)9#;#,@%-')9%,)%'3<,8, ,
-.1=8%.0*1&S3#,')*%3#8&133#1,8.15:!,D%;.18%*1&S,#*9&7/%1*):, "
%8*#5%*0/1)90,,/1.1@,i,0&0,du,/%)#8,Z,8,@%80)05#)*0,#*,*0-%,-%31&0,"
'-.%8&130:!,
R%'3',5#$3#,8,&7?#(,5#513*,8<9&7/0*S,8.'/3'7+,3%$%8,kgg!,

!/U3"3")3*"1#$%,3'*+1"3-)*&+%10-3")4*$)+*AAh97**ei10,c#'14*"1
#$%,;'1*h*BJAB*jk=*97g8*
d!! O9&7/0*1,-0*%301!,
u!! D%$50*1,9&%80T0,! ,0,," ,#=3#8.15133#,0,'=1.$08%(*1,-.051.3#,v,)19!,,,]

31,-#@$1,/15,/1.1@,v_,)19,-#)&1,89&7/130:,-0*%30:h!,
i! ! O<?1.0*1,.1$05,.%?#*<,-%31&0,9&%80T%50, ! ,0&0,," ,)#;&%)3#,-.081=1

33#(,30$1,*%?&06<+,-#=*81.=0*1,0@513130:,9&%80T1(,,Ytwx!,

>1$05,
F1)*,yz!,

{,
F1)*,yz!,

{{,
K-0)%301,.1$05%,

cce_`i|, e_, e_!}, R%'3%,,dd_bc+,i`[,/%)#8#(,.1$05,

cce_`du|, ed, ed!}, R%'3%,dd_bc+,du`0,/%)#8#(,.1$05,

cce_`is, ei, ei!}, "%.#8%:,eebc+,i`[,/%)#8#(,.1$05,

cce_`dus, e\, e\!}, "%.#8%:,eebc+,du`0,/%)#8#(,.1$05,

cce_`ds, de, de!}, "%.#8%:,eebc+,/%)#8#(,.1$05,,

cce_`d|, df, df!}, R%'3%,dd_bc+,/%)#8#(,.1$05,

cce_`u\|, ef, ef!}, R%'3%,dd_bc+,u\`[,/%)#8#(,.1$05,

cce_`_|, ea, ea!}, R%'3%,dd_bc+,Or~jO•r~,

cce_`u\s, vf, vf!}, "%.#8%:,eebc+,u\`[,/%)#8#(,.1$05,

cce_`_s, va, va!}, "%.#8%:,eebc+,Or~jO•r~,

{,,F0-,'=%&133#;#,8<9&7/%*1&:,Z,05-'&S)3<(,])'[#(,9#3*%9*h,!,
{{,F0-,'=%&133#;#,8<9&7/%*1&:,Z,Or~jO•r~,]3#.5%&S3#,.%@#593'*<( h,

I-,')%,0'1*)/U3"3")4*"1#$%,3'=,
D%$50*1,9&%80T',] " h,0,'=1.$08%:,11,3%$50*1,851)*1,9&%80T0,Ytwx,,0,YVwt,+,8
9&7/0*):,?&#90.#89%,0@513130:,3%)*.#19!,€&:,)3:*0:,?&#90.#890,, 3%$50*1,9&%
80T',,] " h,,0,'=1.$08%:,11,3%$50*1,9&%80T',kgg! ,

I-,')%,0'1*)/U3"3")4*/1c1"",;*$3U+3%1$&%<=,
D%$50*1,9&%80T',YVwt,0,'=1.$08%:,11,,3%$50*1,851)*1,9&%80T0,Ytw x,0,,UVWX
Y+89&7/0*):,?&#90.#89%,0@513130:,*15-1.%*'.<!,€&:,8<9&7/130:,?& #90.#890,3
%$50*1,,] " h,0,'=1.$08%:,11,3%$50*1,9&%80T',kgg,! "
*
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! "*

a&"'())=*
6NON89&+,Pono-%.%51*.<,*15-1.%*'.<+, >ono8<9&+,Qono#)81A1301+,9ono-1.1(*0,8&18#+,
Rono'513ST0*S,*15-1.%*'.' j8.15:,0,-1. 1(*0,830@+,bono-1.1(*0,8-.%8#+,?ono'81&0/0*S,,
*15-1.%*'.'j8.15:,0,-1.1(*0,881.[+, lono5137,')*%3#8#9+,67ono034#.5%60#33#1,5137+,,
66ono=0)-&1(!,6PNON8)*.#133<(,-.#61))#.!,I)*%3%8&08 %1*):,3%,@%8#=1,0,5#$1*,?<*S,,
3%)*.#13,$1&%15<5,#?.%@#5!,
52,+$"6(./2*&6(7,##38(&#*+2"$%&4(0-9#-(#,4+&(.(&#:-20,%&-##-0(( 0/#6(
;<=>?@(1,#/A&(BBCDEE'(
F(1,#/A&(BBCDEE(&0//+*G(.*+2-/##34(2/H/2.#34(&*+-I#&$(1&+,#&G(& ((((((.-H0
-9#-*+J(.3K-2,(GH3$,(&H(L(12/7A,M,/038'(
N-*A/(.$A6I/#&G(1&+,#&G(.(+/I/#&/(1G+&(*/$"#7(.3*./I&.,/+*G(((( (((((((((((-K-H#
,I/#&/(0-7/A&(1,#/A&("12,.A/#&G'(
G#03S3")3=*
C8*#5%*0/1)90,@%;#.%1*):,-.0,@%-')91,)0)*15<,0,%8*#5%*0/1)90,#* 9&7/%1*):,,
-.0,@%81.T1300,11,.%?#*<!,K)81A1301,5#$3#,*%9$1,89&7/%*S,0,8<9& 7/%*S,,,,,,,
8.'/3'7+,3%$05%:,93#-9',UVWXY!,
F1%,-.=,
P&#90.'1*,31)%3960#30.#8%33#1,0@5131301,')*%3#8#9!,
F3$A6I,+/AJ(1&+,#&G'(
D%,=31,.1&1(3#;#,T9%4%+,3%;.18%*1&:,st,0,51311,5#A3<[,-%.#;131. %*#.#8,,,,,,
0511*):,8<9&7/%*1&S,-0*%30:!,E5,)&1='1*,-#&S@#8%*S):,*#&S9#,8,* #5,)&'/%1+,,,,,
1)&0,)0)*15',*.1?'1*):,#*9&7/0*S,3%,=&0*1&S3<(,).#9!,
F1.5#51*.,=#&$13,?<*S,.%@51A13,3%,)##*81*)*8'7A1(,8<)#*1,*%9+,/ *#?<,1;#,,,,
-#9%@%30:,8,*#/3#)*0,)##*81*)*8#8%&0,/0)&%5,3%,-%31&0,cc,d__!,
:3T)U*m,$,0",#$)=*
>1$05,;#*#83#)*0,,0511*,31#61305#1,@3%/1301,=&:,)%'3,0&0,-%.#8< [,?%3S,8,
#*1&:[+,?%33<[,=#5%[,0,*!-!+,*!1!,*%5+,;=1,/%)*#*%,0)-#&S@#8%30:,5#$1*,)0&S3#,,
9#&1?%*S):!,O,-1.0#=<,-#30$133#;#,)-.#)%,)0)*15%,-1.18#=0*):,8, ,
231.;#)?1.1;%7A0(,.1$05,•;#*#83#)*0•+,0@,9#*#.#;#,5#$3#,?<)*.#, -1.1(*0,9,
$1&%15#(,*15-1.%*'.1,)%'3<,3%$%*015,93#-90,km!,>1$05,.1@1.8%,=% 1*,,
#A'*05'7,29#3#507,).1=)*8,@%,;#=!,
D0$1,3%,-.051.%[,-#9%@%3#+,9%9,5#$3#,&1;9#,@%-.#;.%550.#8%*S,&7?#1,,
.%)-0)%301,.%?#*<,)%'3<!,
N2&0/23(2/9&0,(2/H/2.,O(
F.0,.%@&0/3<[,8%.0%3*%,?%30,#*9.<*<,),f,=#,u_,/%)#8!,l%)*#*%,0) -#&S@#8%30:,,
9%$=#;#,8%.0%3*%,0@513:1*):,)&1='7A05,#?.%@#5p,
dh,D1?#&ST#1,/0)&#,9&013*#8,-#:8&:7*):,)&'/%(3<5,#?.%@#5,8,*1/1 301,=3:!,,
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Q%-.#;.%550.'(*1,.1$05,;#*#83#)*0,),f __,=#,u___,0,.1$05,89&7/130:,),d\ __,=#,,
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)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,,
€&:,8<[#=%,0@,5137,3%$50*1,wtm‚!,
*

CABH@G`D!*
P,0/I,#&/O(+-AJ$-(7AG(BB(DEEYZ[\Z]\D^[\D^] (

(

P,0/I,#&/O(12&(H,7,#&&( "*+,#-.-$(*,"#,(QRST UVWX(7-A9#,(K3+J(.3$ A6I/#,'(
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,i,0&0 "/1.1@,du,/%)#8,Z,8,@%80)05#)*0,#*,*0-%,-%31&0,'-.%8&130:!,
jF`_kj`hcel5_e(F5fgcedhe\Fi5fgcedhe'  
P,0/I,#&/O(+-AJ$-(7AG(BB(DEEYZ[\Z]\D^[\D^](
C#$1",0'1*%3T)U1*0'-2Z3")4[0<'-2Z3")4*)*/"1Z3")4**

$3U+3%1$&%<=*
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0,881.[,0,830@,]! ," h!,
".#;.%550.#8%301,')*%3#8#9,@%81.T13#+,0+,=#,8.15130,3%/%&%,)%'3<,0&0,,,,,,,,,,,
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"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*15-1.%*'.<+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-. %8#,]$ h!,,,,,,,,,,
E@5130*1,*15-1.%*'.',),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@ ,]! ," h!,,,,,,,,,
"1.1(=0*1,9,.1$05',89&7/130:j8<9&7/130:+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,,]
$ h!,E@5130*1,.1$05,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,

l*#?<,8<9&7/0*S,Yƒ„…†‡ˆ‰,8.'/3'7+,3%$50*1,kgg!,]".0,2*#5,8<9&7/ %1*):,,*#&S
9#,*19'A0(,)1%3)!h,
K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,€&:,#*9&7/130:,')*%3#8#9,.1$05%,.1@1.8% +,3%$50*1,
wtm‚+,)*.1&9%50,8-.%8#,0,8&18#,-1.19&7/0*1)S,8,')*%3#89',-%.%51 *.#8,,.1$0
5%,.1@1.8%,0,3%$50*1,kgg! *
l*#?<,@%-')*0*S,)%'3',83#8S,),-.1$3050,')*%3#89%50+,3%$50*1,93# -9',wtm‚+,,,,
-1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,.1$05%,;#*#83#)*0+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)* .1&9%50,8&18#
0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h+,%,@%*15,3%$50*1,km!,F15,)%5<5,')*%3#89%,@%=%3%,]')*%3#89%,d,3%,-#31=1&S309hq,3%$50*1,wtm‚+,/*#

?<,81.3'*S):,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%30:!,€&:,-.#;.%550.#8%30:,8.1 5130,3%/
%&%,0,#9#3/%30:,)1%3)%,3%,9%$=<(,=13S,31=1&0+,-1.151A%(*1)S,)*.1&9%50,8-.%
8#,0,8&18#,]#$ h,3%,')*%3#89',=3:j-%.%51*.#8!,O<,5#$1*1*,@%-.#;.%550.#8%*S3
1,?#&11,/1*<.1[,)1%3)#8,8,=13S!,r#;=%,8)1,')*%3#890,?'='*,881=1 3<+,81.30*1)S,9
,')*%3#891,*%(51.%+,=8%$=<,3%$%8,93#-9',wtm‚+,@%*15,3%$50*1,km+ ,0,31=1&S3
<1,')*%3#890,?'='*,%9*080@0.#8%3<!,K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,r.%) 3%:,&%5-#/9
%,50;%1*,=#,*1[,-#.+,-#9%,8,')*%3#8&133#1,8.15:,31,89&7/0*):,)% '3%,0&0,-%.#8%,
?%3:q,2*#,?'=1*,-.#=#&$%*S):,=#,3%/%&%,.%?#*<,Yƒ„…†‡ˆ‰,8,')*%3#8&133#1,8.15:+
,-#)&1,/1;#,03=09%*#.,-1.1(=1*,3%,.#83#1,;#.1301,]3%,=0)-&11,-# :80*):,,,,,,,,,,,)#
#*81*)*8'7A0(,*19)*h!,

i1U3Z1")3p*@3*/1f&c.$3*/1S)$)$.*&#$1",0')*%3T)U1*m,$,0",#$)*+1%,-3U=,

Nb_mbjkkhb_Fjdhe(beqhkj(m_`_Fd_l`h(
*(-7&#,$-.30&("*+,#-.$, 0&(#,(.*/(7#&(#/7/A&'(
P,0/I,#&/O(+-AJ$-(7AG(BB(DEEYE[\E]'(
@1TU)$3*XW]o,Z"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*%(51.%,.1$05%,;#*#83#)*0+,0)-#&S@':
93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h!,€&:,8[#=%,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%3
0:,3%$50*1,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,830@,] " h!,,
O<?1.0*1,31=1&7,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h!,,,,,,,,,,,,,
O#(=0*1,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%30:+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,830@ ,]" h!,
I)*%3#80*1,8.15:,3%/%&%,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,8 30@,]! ," h+,%,
@%*15,-1.1(=0*1,9,503'*%5+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h!,E@5130*1,/0)
&#503'*+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,

l*#?<,8<9&7/0*S,Yƒ„…†‡ˆ‰,8.'/3'7+,3%$50*1,kgg!,]".0,2*#5,8<9&7/ %1*):,*#&S9
#,*19'A0(,)1%3)!h,
l*#?<,#*5130*S,-.#;.%550.#8%301,31=1&S3<[,')*%3#8#9+,3%$50*1,wt m‚+,,,,,,,,,,
-1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*%(51.%,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#+
%,@%*15,3%$50*1,kgg!*

K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,I)*%3#80*1,8.15:,#9#3/%30:,),-#5#AS7,93 #-#9,)#,,,,,,
)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h+,%,@%*15,-1.1(=0*1,9,503'*%5+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,,,,,,
)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h!,E@5130*1,/0)&#,503'*+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,881
.[,0,830@,]! ," h!,"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*15-1.%*'.<+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(, ,,
8-.%8#,] $ h!,E@5130*1,*15-1.%*'.',),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,8 30@
]! ," h!,"1.1(=0*1,9,.1$05',89&7/130:j8<9&7/130:+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*. 1&9#(,,,,
8-.%8#,] $ h!E@5130*1,.1$05,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] !" h!,

Nb_mbjkkhb_Fjdhe(denefod_m_(`jpkebj(
*(-7&#,$-.30&(H#,I/#&G0&(#,(.*/(7#&(#/7/A&'(
P,0/I,#&/O(+-AJ$-(7AG(BB(DEEYE[\E](
C#$1",0'1*%3T)U1*0'-2Z3")4[0<'-2Z3")4*)*/"1Z3")4*$3U+3%1$&%<=*
@1TU)$3*XW]o,Z,"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*%(51.%+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%
50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h!,€&:,8[#=%,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%30:,3%$50*1,93#-9
',)# ")*.1&9#(,830@,]" h!,,

F15,)%5<5,.1$05,;#*#83#)*0,@%-.#;.%550.#8%3!,O1.30*1)S,9,')*%3# 891,.1$05
%,;#*#83#)*0+,=8%$=<,3%$%8,93#-9',wtm‚+,@%*15,3%$50*1,km!,D%/31 *,50;%*S,9.
%)3<(,)81*#=0#=3<(,03=09%*#.q,2*#,?'=1*,-.#=#&$%*S):,=#,3%/%&%, .%?#*<,Yƒ„…†‡
ˆ‰,8,,')*%3#8&133#1,8.15:+,-#)&1,/1;#,03=09%*#.,-1.1(=1*,3%,.#8 3#1,;#.1301,]3
%,=0)-&11,-#:80*):,)##?A1301,#,*#5+,/*#,-%31&S,-1.1T&%,8,)#)*#: 301,;#*#83#)*
0,0,?'=1*,89&7/13%,8,*%9#1`*#,8.15:h!,

R*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#,8<?1.0*1,.1$05,Œtt•!,O#(=0*1,8,.1$05,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
-.#;.%550.#8%30:+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,830@,] " h!,
O<?1.0*1,3#51.,')*%3#890,]3%-.051.+,')*%3#89%,dh,),-#5#AS7,93#- #9,)#,,,,,,,,,,,,,
)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h!, G)&0,3%$%*S,93#-9',km+,*15-1.%*'.%,).%@',-#8<)0*):,=#,-.1=8%.0* 1&S3#,,,,,,,,,,,,

')*%3#8&133#;#,@3%/130:!,l1.1@,/%),)0)*15%,%8*#5%*0/1)90,-1.1(= 1*,3%,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
*15-1.%*'.',=&:,.1$05%,;#*#83#)*0!,".0,9%$=#5,3%$%*00,93#-90,km ,3%/03%1*)
:,)1%3),)%'3<,-.#=#&$0*1&S3#)*S7,d,/%)!,

R*.1&9#(,830@,]" h,-1.19&7/0*1)S,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%30:,0,')*%3#80*1,/%),
3%/%&%,)1%3)%,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,]!" h!,".%8#(,)*.1&9#(,-1.19&7/0*1)S,3%,
')*%3#89',503'*,] $ h!,E@5130*1,/0)&#,503'*+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.
[,0,830@,]! ," h!, Q%51/%301p,G)&0,*%(51.,0,.1$05,;#*#83#)*0,-#)*%8&13<,3%,#=3#,0, *#,$1,8.15:+

).%?#*%1*,4'3960:,*%(51.%!,"1.19&7/0*1)S,3%,')*%3#89',8.15130,#9#3/%30:,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h+,@%*15,,,,,,,
')*%3#80*1,/%),#9#3/%30:,)1%3)%,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] !" h+,-#*#5,)*.1&9#(,,,
8-.%8#,] $ h,-1.19&7/0*1)S,3%,')*%3#89',503'*!,E@5130*1,/0)&#,503'*+,0)-#& S@':
93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*15-1.%*'.<+,,,,,,
3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h!,E@5130*1,*15-1.%*'.',),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,
)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,"1.1(=0*1,9,.1$05',89&7/130:j8<9&7/130:+,,,
3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h!,E@5130*1,.1$05,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,,,,,,
)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,

l*#?<,8<9&7/0*S,Yƒ„…†‡ˆ‰,8.'/3'7+,3%$50*1,kgg!,]".0,2*#5,8<9&7/ %1*):,*#&S9
#,*19'A0(,)1%3)!h,
K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,l*#?<,#*5130*S,-.#;.%550.#8%301,')*%3#8 #9,.1$05%
;#*#83#)*0+,3%$50*1,wtm‚+,-1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*%(51.%,),-#5#A S7,93#-#9)
#,)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#+,%,@%*15,3%$50*1,kgg!*
l*#?<,@%-')*0*S,)%'3',83#8S,),-.1$3050,')*%3#89%50+,3%$50*1,93# -9',wtm‚+,,,,
-1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,.1$05%,;#*#83#)*0+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)* .1&9%50,8&18#
0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h+,%,@%*15,3%$50*1,km!,F15,)%5<5,')*%3#89%,]3#51.,dh,@%=%3%q,3%$50*1,wtm‚+,/*#?<,81.3' *S):,8,.1$0

5,-.#;.%550.#8%30:!,Q%-.#;.%550.'(*1,9%$='7,')*%3#89'+,0)-#&S@' :,93#-90,)
#,)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h!,€&:,)%'3<,Yƒ„…†‡ˆ‰,5#$3#,@%=%*S,89&7/1301,
0,8<9&7/1301,/1*<.1,.%@%,8,=13S!,r#;=%,8)1,')*%3#890,?'='*,881= 13<+,81.30*1)
S,9,')*%3#891,*%(51.%+,=8%$=<,3%$%8,93#-9',wtm‚+,@%*15,3%$50*1,km+,0,31=1&
S3<1,')*%3#890,?'='*,%9*080@0.#8%3<!,R%'3%,0&0,-%.#8%:,?%3:,3%/03%1*):,8,,,,,'
)*%3#8&133#1,8.15:q,2*#,?'=1*,-.# =#&$%*S):,=#,3%/%&%,.%?#*<,Yƒ„…†‡ˆ‰,8,,,,,,,,,,'
)*%3#8&133#1,8.15:+,-#)&1,/1;#,03=09%*#.,-1.1(=1*,3%,.#83#1,;#. 1301,]3%,,,,,,,,=
0)-&11,-#:80*):,)##*81*)*8'7A0(,*19)*h!,

i1U3Z1")3p*@3*/1f&c.$3*/1S)$)$.*&#$1",0')*%3T)U1*m,$,0",#$)*+1%,-3U=,

N,2-AJ'(
C#$1",0'1*+1%,-4=*
@1TU)$3*XW]o*d*"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,-%.#&:+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50
,8-.%8#,0,8&18#,]# ,$ h!,O#(=0*1,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%30:,3%$%*015,93#-90,)#
,)*.1&9#(,830@,]" h!,O81=0*1,9#=+,-#&S@':)S,8)150,93#-9%50,)#,)*.1&9%50,,,,,,,,,, ,]
# ,$ ," ,! h!,".0,)?#1,-0*%30:,2*#*,9#=,)?.%)<8%1*):,8,daae!,D%$50*1,wtm‚, 0,,,,,0
@5130*1,9#=,),-#5#AS7,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9#(,8&18#,] # h!,€&:,')*%3#890,3#8#;#,9#=
%0)-#&S@'(*1,8)1,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,,] # ,$ ," ,! h!,D%$50*1,wtm‚!,C9*080@0.'(
*1,.1$05,89&7/130:j8<9&7/130:,),-#5#AS7,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9#(,8-.% 8#,]$ h+,,,,,
3%$50*1,wtm‚!,F1-1.S,-%.#&S,8)*'-0&,8,)0&'! "

l*#?<,8<9&7/0*S,Yƒ„…†‡ˆ‰,8.'/3'7+,3%$50*1,kgg!,]".0,2*#5,8<9&7/ %1*):,*#&S9
#,*19'A0(,)1%3)!h,
l*#?<,#*5130*S,-.#;.%550.#8%301,31=1&S3<[,')*%3#8#9+,3%$50*1,wt m‚+,,,,,,,,,,
-1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*%(51.%,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#+,
%,@%*15,3%$50*1,kgg!* l*#?<,8#))*%3#80*S,31@%A0A133<(,.1$05+,-#8*#.0*1,2*',$1,-.#61=' .'+,*#&S9#,

.1$05,89&7/130:j8<9&7/130:,')*%3#80*1,8,)#)*#:301,Š8<9&7/13#‹!,
Nb_mbjkkhb_Fjdhe(beqhkj(m_`_Fd_l`h( i1U3Z1")3p*`#3*,#$1-."<3*+1%1U3$%<*"3,fq,c)U,*&#$1",0)$.*c,*&#$1",0')***

+1%,-4=**(2,H#30&("*+,#-.$,0&(#,(2,H#3/(7#&(#/7/A&'(
P,0/I,#&/O(+-AJ$-(7AG(BB(DEEYE[\E]'(

Nbhek(lj)di(F(dePjNf jdhb_Fjdd_ e(Fbekr(@1TU)$3*XW]o,Z"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*%(51.%,.1$05%,;#*#83#)*0+,0)-#&S@':
93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,8&18#,0,8-.%8#,] # ,$ h!,€&:,8[#=%,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%3
0:,3%$50*1,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,830@,] " h!,,

/*A&(1,#/AJ(H,KA-$&2-.,#,(1,2-A/0'(
R%'3#(,0&0,-%.#8#(,?%31(,5#$3#,-#&S@#8%*S):,0,8,31@%-.#;.%550.# 8%33#1,,,,,,,
8.15:!,l*#?<,3%/%*S,/%)#8#(,)1%3)+,3%$50*1,93#-9',km!,l*#?<,-.# =#&$0*S,)1%
3)+3%$50*1,km,1A1,.%@!,R0)*15%,%8*#5%*0/1)90,8<9&7/0*):,/1.1@,/ %),-#)&1,,,,
-#)&1=31;#,3%$%*0:,93#-90,km! ,

I)*%3#80*1,=13S,]3%-.051.+,-#31=1&S309h,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*. 1&9%50,8&18
#,08-.%8#,] # ,$ h!O#(=0*1,8,.1$05,-.#;.%550.#8%30:+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(
830@,]" h!,

 I)*%3#80*1,8.15:,3%/%&%,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,8 30@,]! ," h+,%,
@%*15,-1.1(=0*1,9,503'*%5+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h!,E@5130*1,,,,,,,
/0)&#,503'*+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,

!
*+, !-./0,10.-20,, !3+.4526 A!.4+7879:2;< !1!=,52+> B!

K-1.%*083#1,'-.%8&1301p,"1.19&7/0*1)S,3%,')*%3#89',8.15130,#9#3 /%30:,,,,,,,,,,
)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h+,@%*15,')*%3#80*1,/%),#9#3/%30:,)1%3)%,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,
830@,]!" h+,-#*#5,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,] $ h,-1.19&7/0*1)S,3%,')*%3#89',503'*!,,,,,,,,,,,,
E@5130*1,/0)&#,503'*+,0)-#&S@':,93#-90,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830 @,]! ," h!,,,,,,,,,,,
"1.1(=0*1,9,')*%3#891,*15-1.%*'.<+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-. %8#,]$ h!,,,,,,,,,,
E@5130*1,*15-1.%*'.',),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@ ,]! ," h!,,,,,,,,,
"1.1(=0*1,9,.1$05',89&7/130:j8<9&7/130:+,3%$%8,93#-9',)#,)*.1&9#(,8-.%8#,,]
$ h!,E@5130*1,.1$05,),-#5#AS7,93#-#9,)#,)*.1&9%50,881.[,0,830@,] ! ," h!,

*

,

Ž,O#)-.#0@81=1301,=%33#;#,=#9'513*%+,/%)*0/3#1 ,0&0,-#&3#1+,@%-.1A13#,?1@,-0)S5133#;#,
,.%@.1T130:,40.5<, CDEF!,CDEF,#)*%8&:1*,@%,)#?#(,-.%8#,@%513<,0)-#&S@'15<[,5%*1.0%&#8+,
,831)130:,0@513130(,8,9# 3)*.'9607,0,=0@%(3!,

!')!
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, %789:;9<89!
=>?@A#!7B8@<"&!C>ADB8@E!FG".H%I!J9K9<!>LA!8!0-+/!8 $%03-92-!; ) 82-4+-92*!
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aZCX7!

)AL@!]A9YL>`R!
=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!PO#'!Z! X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d8!+-8;e!+/>!d6,*8;e!G# !$ OD!9*+-! :!
8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!/(4*82*92*!03*(/7!S>:!8-1 )" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!
6,3:02()!d8!?U$e!G" O7!
h*4#!9*+-! :!/(4*82 " !6,3:!6;5;0:!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d?;!?; $/e!G! !" O7!S>:!8-1)" !
8!4,:>!/(4*82*92*!.;?329:D!9*+- ! :!802(9 %"!6,3:02()!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O7!\;?329:!9*+-! :!
/(4*82 " !6,3:!6;5;0:!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d?;!?; $/!G! !" O7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!
/(4*82*92*!529/4D!9*+-! :!802(9 %"!6,3:02()!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O7!a29/4:!9*+-! :!/(4*82 " !6,3:!
6;5;0:!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d?;!?; $/!G! !" O7!
F,;(3 #!9*02(9%"!aZCX!8!0-+/!6;482-,?3-92*7!

!

'$%+N"O#"+ !
5:-+-K)7;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<LMNLJNCOMNCOJ)

)

5:-+-K):8628.$3')"8.-:3'#3-)#-,' %2)7;$;#2:- "):).1293'):2 #!%6;#2%?)
"16!76' ')<)=!!()P/3-#2).'/0'1-."12)/;+ !)92")&'7#-$)7;$;#2:-#'G)+72)
"16!76'#3-)8 !): #!%6;#')<)=A()

* (BPAQ)R)*BPSA@QNRT)*BPSA@Q()
5:-+-K)7;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<LMNLJNCOMNCOJ)

&9YU;LBJL!:9XC9>L:U>D!
=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!%OP=!Z!8: ) 82-4+;9*!3;(4*92-!803- ) 92-1!/(4*82;9*!4-56-,*4/,*!
_52*9:!?;);9/1-!(2 #!9*02()*1%0!6,3:02()2!3-!(4,3*$)*52!G! !" O7!

&#BA<9!7!" BAL<89Q7D!" BAL<89R!
=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!,# !*>:!8 $%03:" !/,3 %?3-92*7!=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!,SS !*>:!8: $%03:" !
/,3 %?3-92*7!X,3%?3-92*!3;(4*9 %!8: $%03;9-!*/4;5*4:0392-!6;!%!+/>!6; !#$!.;?329*0<!
6,*0:D!8!3*+-! 9; ) 02!;?!5;?-+/!6*9-+/!(4-,/1 %0-.;7!

S5U=VSUTBPAQ)R )*BPSA@QNRT)*BPSA@Q()
5:-+-K)7;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<LMNLJNCOMNCOJ)

'@:L78L<89!:9>X8<U!7!" BAL<8LQ7D!" BAL<8L!8!
:9XC9>L:U>DR!
=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!PO#' !@!X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d8!+-8;e!+/>!d6,*8;e!G# !$ OD!9*+-! :!
8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!/(4*82- ?!425-,*7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!
6,3:02()!d8!?U$e!G" O7!
X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O!9*+-! :!/(4*82 " !03*(!8 $%03-92*D!*!
9*(4#692-!6,3:02()2-5!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O!6,3-1)" !?;!/(4*82-92*!529/47!X(4*82-92-!529/4!
9*+-! :!?;);9* " !3*!6;5;0 %!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O7!
P!0-+/!/(4*82-92*!03*(/!8: $%03-92*D!9*+-! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O!*!
9*(4#692-!6,3:!6;5;0:!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U $e!G! !" O!/(4*82" !.;?329 #!
8: $%03-92*D!*!9*(4#692-!6,3:02()2-5!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O!6,3-1)" !?;!/(4*82-92*!529/47!
!X(4*82-92-!529/4!9*+-! :!?;);9* " !3*!6;5;0 %!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!
G! !" O7!P!0-+/!/(4*82-92*!4-56-,*4/,:!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O7X! :8*1 %0!
6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O!9*+-! :!/(4*82 " !4-56-,*4/, #7!F,3:02()2-5!d8!
6,*8;e!G$ O!9*+-! :!8-1 )" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!;9Q;==7!_52*9:!9*+- ! :!?;);9* " !
9*02()*1%0!6,3:02()2!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!8!?U$e!G! !" O7!
F,;.,*5;8*92-!3;(4* $;!3*); ?03;9-W!?;!5;5-94/!8 $%03-92*!(2#!/,3 %?3- ?!3*0392-!
52.* " !03-,8;9*!?2;?*7!F;!8 $%03-92/!/,3 %?3- ?!?2;?*!>#?32-!6*+2$*!(2#!8!(6;(U>!
02%. $:!G6;482-,?32!4;!4-)(4!9*!8:) 82-4+*03/O7!X,3%?3-92-!3;(4*92-!8: $%03;9-!
*/4;5*4:0392-!6;!%!+/>!6;!#$!.;?329*0<!6,*0:D!8!3*+- ! 9; ) 02!;?!5;?-+/!6*9-+/!
(4-,/1%0-.;7!
X,3%?3-92*!5; ! 9*!8: $%03:" !,#0392-!8!)* ! ?-1!0<82+2!9*02()*1%0!RNN7!P!0-+/!
6;9;89-.;!/,/0<;52-92*!3!4*)252!(*5:52!/(4*82-92*52D!6,;(3 #!9*02(9%"!aZCX7!
X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d8!+-8;e!+/>!d6,*8;e!G# !$ OD!9*+-! :!8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!/(4*82- ?!
425-,*7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()!d8!?U$e!G" OD!
6,3-1)" !?;!6,;.,*5;8*92*!;9Q;==!9*02()*1 %0!6,3:02()!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O7!_52*9#!9*+-! :!
?;);9* " !6,3:02()*52!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O7!

E1;+1-/;:-#3')I"#$%&3)JUSAW<MT()
5:-+-K)W;.2%62).2,$;)BB)DD<LMNLJNCOMNCOJ)
=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!PO#'!Z! X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d8!+-8;e!+/>!d6,*8;e!G# !$ OD!9*+-! :!
8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!/(4*82- ?!=/9)012!(4*9?I>:7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!
9*02(9%"!6,3:02()!d8!?U$e!G" O7!
X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O!9*+-! :!/(4*82 " !.;?329 #!8$%03-92*D!
*!9*(4 #692-!6,3:02()2-5!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O!6,3-1)" !?;!/(4*82-92*!529/47!X(4*82-92-!
529/4!9*+-! :!?;);9* " !3*!6;5;0 %!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O7!
P!0-+/!/(4*82-92*!03*(/!8: $%03-92*D!9*+-! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O!*!
9*(4#692-!6,3:!6;5;0:!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U $e!G! !" O!/(4*82" !.;?329 #!
8: $%03-92*D!*!9*(4#692-!6,3:02()2-5!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O!6,3-1)" !?;!/(4*82-92*!529/47!
X(4*82-92-!529/4!9*+-! :!?;);9* " !3*!6;5;0 %!6,3:02()U8!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O7!
P!0-+/!/(4*82-92*!4-56-,*4/,:!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O7X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!
d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O!9*+-! :!/(4*82 " !4-56-,*4/, #7!F,3:02()2-5!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O!
9*+-! :!8-1 )" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!;9Q;==7!_52*9:!9*+- ! :!?;);9* " !9*02()*1%0!
6,3:02()2!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!8!?U$e!G! !" O7!
F,;.,*5;8*92-!3;(4* $;!3*); ?03;9-W!1-?9;03-) 92-!*! !?;!5;5-94/!8 $%03-92*!=/9)012!
(4*9?I>:!3*0392-!52.* " !03-,8;9*!?2;?*7!F;!8 $%03-92/!/,3 %?3- ?!?2;?*!>#?32-!6*+2$*!
(2#!8!(6;(U>!02 %. $:!G6;482-,?32!4;!4-)(4!9*!8:) 82-4+*03/O7!X,3%?3-92-!3;(4*92-!
8: $%03;9-!*/4;5*4:0392-!6;!%!+/>!6;!#$!.;?329*0<!6,*0:D!8!3*+- ! 9; ) 02!;?!5;?-+/!
6*9-+/!(4-,/1 %0-.;7!
P!5;5-902-!9*02 ) 92#02*!6,3:02()/!RCD!4-56-,*4/,*!83,*(4*!?;!803- ) 92-1!
3*6,;.,*5;8*9-1!8*,4; )" 7!F;!#!.;?3292-!6,*0:D!/,3 %?3-92*!*/4;5*4:0392-!
6;8,*0*1 %!?;!4,:>/!(4*9?I>:7!F;!)* ! ?:5!9*02 ) 92#02/!6,3:02()/!RCD!,;36;03:9*!(2 #!
#I.;?3299:!4,:>!6,*0:!9;,5*+9-17!
X8*.*V!1- ! -+2!3*6,;.,*5;8*9;!6,*0 #!8!4,:>2-!(4*9?I>:!;,*3!9;,5*+9 %!6,*0 #!8!4:5!
(*5:5!03*(2-D!> #?32-!/,/0<;52;9:!4,:>!6,*0:!9;,5*+9-17!
X,3%?3-92*!5; ! 9*!8: $%03:" !,#0392-!8!)* ! ?-1!0<82+2!9*02()*1%0!RNN7!P!0-+/!
6;9;89-.;!/,/0<;52-92*!3!4*)252!(*5:52!/(4*82-92*52D!6,;(3 #!9*02(9%"!aZCX!
X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d8!+-8;e!+/>!d6,*8;e!G# !$ OD!9*+-! :!8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!/(4*82- ?!
425-,*7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()!d8!?U$e!G" OD!
6,3-1)" !?;!6,;.,*5;8*92*!;9Q;==!9*02()*1 %0!6,3:02()!d8!6,*8;e!G$ O7!_52*9#!9*+-! :!
?;);9* " !6,3:02()*52!d?;!.U,:e!+/>!d8!?U$e!G! !" O7!

X-8 #;)<)$;7())
5:-+-K)W;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<LMNLJNCOMNCOJ)

'@:L78L<89!\L@!LR!
=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!PO#'!Z! X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!d8!+-8;e!+/>!d6,*8;e!G# !$ OD!9*+-! :!
8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!/(4*82- ?!<*( $*7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!
6,3:02()!d8!?U$e!G" O7!F,3:!6;5;0:!(4,3* $-)!G# !$ !" !! O!9*+-! :!86,;8*?32 " !);?7!
GP!6,3:6*?)/!6,3-,8:!8!?;(4*82-!6, %?/!);?!3;(4*1-!3,-(-4;8*9:!9*!#JJ&O7!F,;(3 #!
9*02(9%"!aZCXD!*>:!352-92" !);?!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()!d8!+-8;e!G# O7!C;8:!);?!
9*+-! :!86,;8*?32 " !6,3:!6;5;0:!(4,3* $-)!G# !$ !" !! O7!F,;(3#!6;9;892-!9*02(9 %"!
aZCX7!C*+- ! :!/,/0<;52 " !4,:>!;9Q;==!6,3:02()2-5!d8!6,*8;e!G$ OD!*!9*(4#692-!1-(303-!
,*3!9*02(9%"!aZCX7!_*>-362-03-92-!);?;8-!3;(4* $;!8 $%03;9-7!P!0-+/!
;?>-362-03-92*D!9*+-! :!6,;0-?/, #!6;84U,3: "D!*+-!/(4*82" !4,:>!;9Q;==!8!6;3:012!;==7!
'7LYLd!=>?Y>LX?7L<89!U>A" KA9' !<L;9( D!K?E?<L&!C>A9K!AL_9AC89BA9<89XR!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!



!P!0-+/!/(4*82-92*!4-56-,*4/,:!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!$ 7X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!! !" !9*+-! :!
/(4*82 " !4-56-,*4/, #7!F,3:02()2-5!$ !9*+-! :!8-1 )" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!;9Q;==7!
_52*9:!9*+- ! :!?;);9* " !9*02()*1%0!6,3:02()2!! !" 7!

!

'$%+N"O#"+ !
5:-+-K)W;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<DMNDJ)

F,;.,*5;8*92-!1-?9-.;!3!/(4*82- ?!=/9)012!(4*9?I>:!3;(4*$;!3*); ?03;9-7!P!0-+/!
3*6,;.,*5;8*92*!6;3;(4* $:0<!/(4*82- ?!6,;(3 #!9*02(9%"!aZCX7!E*)!
3*6,;.,*5;8*9-!3;(4*9 %!8(3:(4)2-!/(4*82-92*D!9*+- ! :!6;8,U02 " !?;!4,:>/!
6,;.,*5;8*92*!G9*+- ! :!802(9 %"!aZCXO7!C*(4#692-!6,;(3 #!9*02(9%"!RC7!_*0392-!
52.* " !03-,8;9*!?2;?*7!F;!8 $%03-92/!=/9)012!(4*9?I>:!?2;?*!>#?32-!6*+2$*!(2#!8!
(6;(U>!02%. $:!G6;482-,?32!4;!4-)(4!9*!8:) 82-4+*03/O7!

)

5:-+-K):8628.$3')"8.-:3'#3-)#-,' %2)7;$;#2:- "):).1293'):2 #!%6;#2%?)
"16!76' ')<)=!!()P/3-#2).'/0'1-."12)/;+ !)92")&'7#-$)7;$;#2:-#'G)+72)
"16!76'#3-)8 !): #!%6;#')<)=A()

* (BPAQ)R)*BPSA@QNRT)*BPSA@Q()
5:-+-K)7;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<DMNDJ) P!5;5-902-!9*02 ) 92#02*!6,3:02()/!RCD!4-56-,*4/,*!83,*(4*!?;!803- ) 92-1!

3*6,;.,*5;8*9-1!8*,4; )" 7!F;!.;?3292-!6,*0:D!/,3 %?3-92*!*/4;5*4:0392-!6;8,*0*1 %!
?;!4,:>:!(4*9?I>:7!F;!)* ! ?:5!9*02 ) 92#02/!6,3:02()/!RCD!,;36;03:9*!(2 #!.;?3299:!
4,:>!6,*0:!9;,5*+9-17!

&9YU;LBJL!:9XC9>L:U>DR!
=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!%OP=!Z!8: ) 82-4+;9*!3;(4*92-!803- ) 92-1!/(4*82;9*!4-56-,*4/,*!
_52*9:!?;);9/1-!(2 #!9*02()*1%0!6,3:02()2!3-!(4,3*$)*52!G! !" O7! X8*.*V!1- ! -+2!3*6,;.,*5;8*9;!6,*0 #!8!4,:>2-!(4*9?I>:!;,*3!9;,5*+9 %!6,*0 #!8!4:5!

(*5:5!03*(2-D!> #?32-!/,/0<;52;9:!4,:>!6,*0:!9;,5*+9-17!&#BA<9!7!" BAL<89Q7D!" BAL<89R!
-L>KA?!7L ( <9e!C*+-! :!6*52 #4*" !;!/(4*82-92/!03*(/!8: $%03-92*7!X,3%?3-92*!5;. %!
>: " !8$%03;9-!6,3-3!5*)(7!#$!.;?3297!

X,3%?3-92*!5; ! 9*!8: $%03:" !,#0392-!8!)* ! ?-1!0<82+2!9*02()*1%0!RNN!G8:$%03*!4:+);!
?*9-!/(4*82-92-O7!P!0-+/!;?6,;.,*5;8*92*!4:.;?92;8:0<!/(4*82- ?!=/9)012!(4*9?I>:D!
6,;(3 #!9*02(9%"!aZCX7!X ! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!!# !$ D!9*+-! :!8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!
/(4*82- ?!=/9)012!(4*9?I>:D!*!9*(4#692-!9*02(9%"!RNN7!

=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!,# !*>:!8 $%03:" !/,3 %?3-92-D!I!,SS !*>:!8: $%03:" !/,3 %?3-92*7!

E*=Y*SV=RSA@Q)UTY=WA@=RQY=)U@VQ*S)
'7LYLd!=>?Y>LX!@:L<Kc_D!!<L;9( D!AL7@A9!AL_9AC89BAL&!E?K9XR!

6)1F%#2/3)"8.-:3'#3-/3)#-)$- %72)763'').2+;7#3-()
5:-+-K)W;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<DMNDJ) E*=Y*SV=RSA@Q)!5AZB[@)JUSAW<MT)
'@:L78L<89!BAL@U!7!" BAL<8LQ7D!" BAL<8L!8!:9XC9>L:U>DR! 6)&'7#-$;:2/3)"8.-:3'#3-/3)#-)$- %72)763'').2+;7#3-)

5:-+-K)W;.2%62).2,$;)BB)CDD<DMNDJ)=>?@A#!<LB8@<"&!PO#' !@!X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!# !$ D!9*+-! :!8: ) 82-4+2" !;)9;!
/(4*82- ?!425-,*7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()! " 7!9*+-! :!
8: ) 82-4+2" !!%?*9:!?32- ?!G967!a;9?*:D!03:+2!6;92-?32*$-)O7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!
6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()! " 7!C*+-! :!8:>,* " !9/5-,!/(4*82-92*!G967!
(-4429.!#O!/! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!# !$ 7!S>:!8-1)" !8!4,:>!6,;.,*5;8*92*!9*+- ! :!
9*02(9%"!6,3:02()! " 7!

X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!! !" !9*+-! :!/(4*82 " !03*(!8 $%03-92*D!*!9*(4#692-!6,3:02()2-5! $ !
6,3-1)" !?;!/(4*82-92*!529/47!X(4*82-92-!529/4!9*+- ! :!?;);9* " !3*!6;5;0 %!6,3:02()U8!
! !" 7!
P!0-+/!/(4*82-92*!03*(/!8: $%03-92*D!9*+-! :!9*02(9 %"!6,3:02()! $ !*!9*(4 #692-!6,3:!
6;5;0:!6,3:02()U8! ! !" !/(4*82 " !.;?329 #!8: $%03-92*7!F,3:02()2-5!$ !6,3-1)" !?;!
/(4*82-92*!529/47!X(4*82-92-!529/4!9*+-! :!?;);9* " !3*!6;5;0 %!6,3:02()U8! ! !" 7!P!
0-+/!/(4*82-92*!4-56-,*4/,:!9*+- ! :!9*02(9 %"!$ 7X! :8*1 %0!6,3:02()U8!!! !" !9*+-! :!
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CC-100 SAUNA CC-100 STEAM
DIP-switch Displayed text* Function DIP-switch Displayed text* Function

CC100-0B
Built-in weekly timer

CC100-0S
Built-in weekly

timer

CC100-3B
3 hour

running time
CC100-3S

3 hour
running time

CC100-12B
12 hour

running time
CC100-12S

12 hour
running time

* ls displayed for 5 sec when the CC panel is connected to 12VDC. l = Switch position at the DIP-switch.

Manufactured by Tylš AB
! ThisPublication may not be reproduced in part or in whole without written permission from Tylö.

Tylö reserves the right to amend specifications to materials, construction and design.

DIP-switch settings for CC10
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ON

Default Factory settings
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DIP-switch

1
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ON
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ON

DIP-switch settings for CC100

CC10-3B

Model

CC10-10B

Function

3 hour
running time

10 hour
running time

DIP-switch

CC10-3S

Model

CC10-10S

Function

3 hour
running time

10 hour
running time

CC-10 SAUNA CC-10 STEAM

Default Factory settings
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